
 
 
 
 

EXHIBIT “A-1” 
  



Jun 30, 25

ASSETS
Current Assets

Checking/Savings
100   Prosperity Bank -Checking 6,766.01
102 First Financial Bank

102b FFB #4846 DACA 29,453,670.71
102c FFB #7190 Money Market 52,941.14

Total 102 First Financial Bank 29,506,611.85

105 TexStar 6,946,470.90
108 Nursing Home Banks Combined 5,441,628.61

Total Checking/Savings 41,901,477.37

Other Current Assets
110 Sales Tax Receivable 194,309.82
114  Accounts Receivable NH 88,339,642.46
115 Hosp Uncomp Care Receivable 186,764.86
116 - A/R CHOW - LOC 1,114,275.40

117 NH - QIPP Prog Receivable 37,134,517.71

119 Prepaid IGT 9,876,071.93

Total Other Current Assets 136,845,582.18

Total Current Assets 178,747,059.55

Fixed Assets 3,921,372.33

Other Assets
118.01 Prepaid NH Fees 12,806.48

Total Other Assets 12,806.48

TOTAL ASSETS 182,681,238.36

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities

Current Liabilities
Other Current Liabilities

190 NH Payables Combined 5,552,898.97

201 NHP Accounts Payable 19,132,285.88

206 FFB Loan 26 29,324,000.00
235 Payroll Liabilities 5,815.69
240 Accounts Payable NH Oper. 88,800,730.71

Total Other Current Liabilities 142,815,731.25

Total Current Liabilities 142,815,731.25

Total Liabilities 142,815,731.25

Equity 39,865,507.11

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 182,681,238.36

10:14 AM Winnie-Stowell Hospital District

07/23/25 Balance Sheet
Accrual Basis As of June 30, 2025
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Jan - Jun 25 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

400 Sales Tax Revenue 466,245.38 850,000.00 -383,754.62 54.9%
405 Investment Income 179,495.55 750,000.00 -570,504.45 23.9%
407 Rental Income 30,000.00 42,000.00 -12,000.00 71.4%
409 Tobacco Settlement 18,002.15 15,000.00 3,002.15 120.0%
415 Nursing Home - QIPP Program 59,926,252.84 123,487,690.00 -63,561,437.16 48.5%

Total Income 60,619,995.92 125,144,690.00 -64,524,694.08 48.4%

Gross Profit 60,619,995.92 125,144,690.00 -64,524,694.08 48.4%

Expense
500 Admin

501 Admin-Administative Salary 37,500.00 75,000.00 -37,500.00 50.0%
502 Admin-Administrative Assnt 12,191.58 46,860.00 -34,668.42 26.0%
503 Admin - Staff Incentive Pay 0.00 8,500.00 -8,500.00 0.0%
504 Admin-Administrative PR Tax 4,941.27 9,500.00 -4,558.73 52.0%
505 Admin-Board Bonds 0.00 250.00 -250.00 0.0%
506 Admin - Emp. Insurance 26,859.06 81,000.00 -54,140.94 33.2%
507 Admin-Retirement 7,650.52 14,000.00 -6,349.48 54.6%
515 Admin-Bank Service Charges 1,041.28 2,000.00 -958.72 52.1%
521 Professional Fees - Accntng 4,739.00 12,000.00 -7,261.00 39.5%
522 Professional Fees - Audit 0.00 34,000.00 -34,000.00 0.0%
523 Professional Fees - Legal 6,000.00 50,000.00 -44,000.00 12.0%
550 Admin-D&O / Liability Ins. 15,295.77 20,000.00 -4,704.23 76.5%
560 Admin-Cont Ed, Travel 2,087.17 6,500.00 -4,412.83 32.1%
562 Admin-Travel&Mileage Reimb. 1,049.90 2,500.00 -1,450.10 42.0%
569 Admin-Meals 1,845.92 3,500.00 -1,654.08 52.7%
570 Admin-District/County Prom 0.00 5,000.00 -5,000.00 0.0%
571 Admin-Office Supp. & Exp. 10,597.71 25,000.00 -14,402.29 42.4%
572 Admin-Web Site 0.00 1,000.00 -1,000.00 0.0%
573 Admin-Copier Lease/Contract 1,866.29 5,000.00 -3,133.71 37.3%
575 Admin-Cell Phone Reimburse 975.00 1,800.00 -825.00 54.2%
576 Admin-Telephone/Internet 1,991.99 3,500.00 -1,508.01 56.9%
577 - Admin Dues 1,895.00 1,895.00 0.00 100.0%
591 Admin-Notices & Fees 692.50 3,000.00 -2,307.50 23.1%
592 Admin Office Rent 2,040.00 4,080.00 -2,040.00 50.0%
593 Admin-Utilities 1,979.97 4,000.00 -2,020.03 49.5%
594 Admin-Casualty & Windstorm 0.00 2,800.00 -2,800.00 0.0%
597 Admin-Flood Insurance 0.00 1,800.00 -1,800.00 0.0%
598 Admin-Building Maintenance 3,627.00 15,000.00 -11,373.00 24.2%

Total 500 Admin 146,866.93 439,485.00 -292,618.07 33.4%

600 - IC Healthcare Expenses
601  IC Provider Expenses

601.01a IC Pmt to Hosp-Indigent 247,510.36 435,700.00 -188,189.64 56.8%
601.01b IC Pmt to Coastal (Ind) 5,037.09 25,000.00 -19,962.91 20.1%
601.01c IC Pmt to Thompson 5,544.13 18,000.00 -12,455.87 30.8%
601.02  IC Pmt to UTMB 208,712.98 300,000.00 -91,287.02 69.6%
601.03 IC Special Programs

601.03a Dental 8,588.00 30,000.00 -21,412.00 28.6%
601.03b IC Vision 970.00 2,750.00 -1,780.00 35.3%
601.04 IC-Non Hosp Cost-Other 9,341.11 35,000.00 -25,658.89 26.7%
601.05 IC - Chairty Care Prog 273.61 25,000.00 -24,726.39 1.1%

Total 601.03 IC Special Programs 19,172.72 92,750.00 -73,577.28 20.7%

Total 601  IC Provider Expenses 485,977.28 871,450.00 -385,472.72 55.8%

602 IC-WCH 1115 Waiver Prog 155,911.02 420,000.00 -264,088.98 37.1%
603 IC-Pharmaceutical Costs 22,331.58 80,000.00 -57,668.42 27.9%
605 IC-Office Supplies/Postage 236.79 2,000.00 -1,763.21 11.8%
610 IC-Community Health Prog. 55,946.46 111,893.00 -55,946.54 50.0%
611 IC-Indigent Care Dir Salary 30,000.00 60,000.00 -30,000.00 50.0%
612 IC-Payroll Taxes -Ind Care 1,198.50 4,500.00 -3,301.50 26.6%
615 IC-Software 12,138.00 25,000.00 -12,862.00 48.6%
616 IC-Travel 0.00 1,000.00 -1,000.00 0.0%
617 Youth Programs

617.01 Youth Counseling 2,550.00 25,000.00 -22,450.00 10.2%
617.02 Irlen Program 500.00 1,600.00 -1,100.00 31.3%

Total 617 Youth Programs 3,050.00 26,600.00 -23,550.00 11.5%

Total 600 - IC Healthcare Expenses 766,789.63 1,602,443.00 -835,653.37 47.9%

10:07 AM Winnie-Stowell Hospital District

07/23/25 Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual
Accrual Basis January through June 2025
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Jan - Jun 25 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

620 WSHD - Grants
620.01 WCH/RMC 85,603.00 115,000.00 -29,397.00 74.4%

620.03 WSVEMS 187,998.85 265,403.04 -77,404.19 70.8%

620.05 East Chambers ISD 143,495.52 278,165.04 -134,669.52 51.6%
620.06 FQHC(Coastal) 471,301.95 823,734.00 -352,432.05 57.2%

620.09 Admin-Cont Ed-Med Pers. 3,138.89 8,647.44 -5,508.55 36.3%

Total 620 WSHD - Grants 891,538.21 1,490,949.52 -599,411.31 59.8%

630 NH Program
630 NH Program-Mgt Fees 22,338,189.96 44,776,079.56 -22,437,889.60 49.9%
631 NH Program-IGT 29,312,649.66 59,470,097.67 -30,157,448.01 49.3%
632 NH Program-Telehealth Fees 180,904.26 400,000.00 -219,095.74 45.2%
633 NH Program-Acctg Fees 42,651.00 100,000.00 -57,349.00 42.7%
634 NH Program-Legal Fees 100,961.25 350,000.00 -249,038.75 28.8%
635 NH Program-LTC Fees 2,529,000.00 5,118,000.00 -2,589,000.00 49.4%
637 NH Program-Interest Expense 1,647,543.90 4,895,659.55 -3,248,115.65 33.7%
638 NH Program-Loan/Bank Fees 5,304.58 655,734.76 -650,430.18 0.8%
639 NH Program-Appraisal 7,734.00 96,000.00 -88,266.00 8.1%
641 NH Program-NH Manager 9,230.00 20,400.00 -11,170.00 45.2%

Total 630 NH Program 56,174,168.61 115,881,971.54 -59,707,802.93 48.5%

674 Prop Acqusition/Development 564,665.67 4,500,000.00 -3,935,334.33 12.5%
675 HWY 124 Expenses

675.01 Tony's BBQ Bldg Expenses 15,602.61 25,000.00 -9,397.39 62.4%
675.02 Clinic Expenses 0.00 10,000.00 -10,000.00 0.0%
675.03 - Clinic Property Ins 10,372.57 17,500.00 -7,127.43 59.3%

Total 675 HWY 124 Expenses 25,975.18 52,500.00 -26,524.82 49.5%

Total Expense 58,570,004.23 123,967,349.06 -65,397,344.83 47.2%

Net Ordinary Income 2,049,991.69 1,177,340.94 872,650.75 174.1%

Other Income/Expense
Other Income

416 Nursing Home Operations 193,880,790.96

Total Other Income 193,880,790.96

Other Expense
640 Nursing Home Oper. Expenses 193,880,790.96

Total Other Expense 193,880,790.96

Net Other Income 0.00

Net Income 2,049,991.69 1,177,340.94 872,650.75 174.1%

10:07 AM Winnie-Stowell Hospital District

07/23/25 Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual
Accrual Basis January through June 2025
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EXHIBIT “A-2” 
  



Reporting Date:  

Pending Expenses For Amount Totals

Bayside Dental SP Program $990.00 $497,919.72 
Brookshire Brothers Indigent Care $2,796.36 $5,502,063.52
CABA Therapy Services dba Physio SP Program $540.00 $150,775.00
Coastal Gateway Health Center Indigent Care $580.60 $16,085,850.41

$7,042,419.79 
Kalos Counseling Youth Counseling $425.00 $0.00
Thompson Outpatient Clinic, LLC Indigent Care $1,040.99 $29,279,028.44
UTMB at Galveston Indigent Care $38,035.58 ($150,775.00)
UTMB Faculty Group Practice Indigent Care $1,949.99 ($500,000.00)
Wilcox Pharmacy Indigent Care $1,271.89 $0.00 
CHRISTUS St Elizabeth Indigent Care $6,882.64 $0.00 
Benckenstein & Oxford Invoice No 51354 $10,940.00 ($467,700.51)

Graciela Chavez Invoice 965987 $140.00 $28,160,552.93 

Function4 INV1214137 $105.00 ($172,962.28)
3Branch & More Inv # 45853 $9,324.41 $27,987,590.65

Felipe Ojeda Invoice# 1064 $350.00 $29,368,489.41

Technology Solutions Inv # 1966 - July $169.84
Technology Solutions Inv # 1958 - June $158.27 $193,350.74 
Makayla Vidal Invoice 00100 $7,245.00 $5,461,956.08
Coastal Gateway Health Center Marketing Grant $2,850.00 $4,563,317.84 
Hubert Oxford Retainer $1,000.00 $52,137.14
Texas Conference of Urbab Counties IC TIHCA Conf Inv#1036944 $440.00 $7,017,653.17 
JS Edwards & Sherlock Insurance Commerical Property Inv# 132141 $10,106.21 $0.00
Curtis Scott Johnson Inv # 202505 $1,580.00 $17,288,414.97
Curtis Scott Johnson Inv # 202506 $1,180.00 ($4,563,317.84)

Dr. June Stansky SP Program $120.00 ($500,000.00)

$25 Optical SP Program $50.00 $0.00 

Coastal Gateway Health Center Grant Pmt $68,644.50 $0.00 
Indigent Healthcare Solutions, LTD Invoice # 80191 $2,023.00 ($600,526.03)

Indigent Healthcare Solutions, LTD Invoice #  80314 $2,023.00 $11,624,571.10 

Total Expenses: $172,962.28 ($211,925.42)
$11,412,645.68

$28,660,428.51

First Finanical Bank Reconciliations
FFB Balance $5,652,838.52

Restricted Funds Total Scheduled Payment Balance Received Balance Due Due to District

Gross YR 8 Q2 Comp 1

QIPP YR 8 Q3 Comp 1 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Total QIPP YR 8 Comp 1 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Non-QIPP Funds $150,775.00

Restricted $0.00

Unrestricted $5,502,063.52 
Total Funds $5,652,838.52 

Commitment Total Initial Commitment YTD Paid by District Committed Balance
1. FQHC Grant Funding-2024 $823,734.00 $514,527.44 $309,206.56

2. Coastal Marketing Grant $276,040.00 $272,641.35 $3,398.65

3. East Chambers ISD $278,165.04 $162,262.94 $115,902.10

 4. WSVEMS Grant $265,403.04 $226,209.84 $39,193.20

Total Commitments $1,643,342.08 $1,175,641.57 $467,700.51

Amount Advanced by District IC Repayment Balance Owed by RMC
Januray 31, 2025 $0.00 $33,594.56 $400,680.66
February 28, 2025 $0.00 $41,471.50 $359,209.16
March 31, 2025 $0.00 $44,205.50 $315,003.66
April 30, 2025 $0.00 $48,113.96 $266,889.70
May 31, 2025 $0.00 $37,682.65 $229,207.05
June 30, 2025 $0.00 $42,442.19 $186,764.86

$1,626,429.00 $1,439,664.14 $186,764.86

Committed Funds

Hospital - DY 8 Repayment 

Total Funds (Ending Balance+LOC Outstanding+QIPP Funds 
Outstanding+Committed Funds )

TexStar (Restricted)
FFB CD Balance

Total District Funds
Less First Financial (Restricted)
Less TexStar Reserve Account

Less LOC Outstanding

Less First Financial Money Market (Restricted)
Less Committed Funds (See Total Committement )

Cash Position (Less First Financial Restricted )

Pending Expenses

Ending Balance (Cash Position-Pending Expenses )

First Financial Money Market

Less LOC Outstanding
Less First Financial Money Market

Less Committed Funds (See Total Committement )
Cash Position (Less First Financial Restricted )

Pending Expenses

Ending Balance (Cash Position-Pending Expenses )

*Total Funds (Ending Balance+LOC Outstanding+QIPP 
Funds Outstanding+Outstanding Chow Loans )

Prior Month
Prosperity Operating (Unrestricted)
First Financial (Unrestricted)
First Financial (Restricted)

Less TexStar Restricted Amount

WSHD Treasurer's Report

Wednesday, July 23, 2025

Funds Summary
Prosperity Operating (Unrestricted)
First Financial DACA (Unrestricted)
First Financial DACA (Restricted)
First Financial Money Market
TexStar (Restricted)
FFB CD Balance

Total District Funds
Less First Financial (Restricted)



Intial Advance Allowed Total Amount Advanced Advance Remaining Amount Paid Back to Date Amount Due to District

Golden Triangle (10 Months - November 20, 2025)

RS Golden Triangle - Oak Grove $1,360,000.00 $1,194,133.90 $165,866.10 $0.00 $1,194,133.90

Balance Owed by Oak Grove $1,360,000.00 $1,194,133.90 $165,866.10 $0.00 $1,194,133.90

Total CHOW Loan Outstanding $1,360,000.00 $1,194,133.90 $165,866.10 $0.00 $1,194,133.90 

Annual Interest Rate: 7.00% Payments Per Year: 12 Origination Fee: $302,900.00 
Years: 1 Amount: $29,290,000.00
Amoritization Table Component Payment Principle Interest Payment Balance
1-December 25, 2024 ($112,205.02) ($112,205.02) $29,290,000.00 
2-January 25, 2025 ($175,536.72) ($175,536.72) $29,290,000.00 

3-February 25, 2025 ($176,758.56) ($176,758.56) $29,290,000.00 
4-March 25, 2025 ($159,652.89) ($159,652.89) $29,290,000.00 
5-April 25, 2025 ($176,758.55) ($176,758.55) $29,290,000.00 
6-May 25, 2025 ($171,056.67) ($171,056.67) $29,290,000.00 
7-June 25, 2025 ($170,858.33) ($170,858.33) $29,290,000.00 
8-July 25, 2025 ($170,858.33) ($170,858.33) $29,290,000.00 

9-August 25, 2025 (YR8 Q3) $14,645,000.00 ($14,645,000.00) ($170,858.33) ($14,815,858.33) $14,645,000.00 
10-September 25, 2025 $0.00 $0.00 ($85,429.17) ($85,429.17) $14,645,000.00 
11-October 25, 2025 $0.00 $0.00 ($85,429.17) ($85,429.17) $14,645,000.00 
12-November 25, 2025 (YR8 Q4) $14,645,000.00 ($14,645,000.00) ($85,429.17) ($14,730,429.17) $0.00 
Amount Paid $29,290,000.00 ($29,290,000.00) ($1,740,830.91) ($31,030,830.91)

Balance Interest Paid Reporting Period Paid this Reporting Period  Interest Paid YTD 

*CD at First Financial Bank Bank
UPDATE

Money Market-First Financial Bank $16,085,850.41 3.66% June 2025 $153.49 $66,360.95 
 

Texstar $7,042,419.79 4.284% June 2025 $24,766.62 $207,531.19
C.D. #1110

    
Edward Murrell, 
President

Date:____________________

*Italics are Estimated amounts

TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, THESE FIGURES IN THE WSHD 

Robert "Bobby" Way
Treasurer/Investment Officer

Date:____________________

District's Investments

CHOW Interim Working Capital Loan

First Financial Bank-11 Month Outstanding Short Term Revenue Note-Loan 26 (Acct #57635) (December 12, 2024 - November 30, 2025)
2nd Half of Year 8



 

 

 
 
 
 

EXHIBIT “A-3” 
  



Type Date Num Name Memo Clr Amount Balance

100   Prosperity Bank -Checking (31,427.59)

Check 07/10/2025 4639 The Seabreeze Beacon Inv 8331 Stmt 1753 (350.00) (31,777.59)
Check 07/10/2025 4640 Moore Service Company AC Repair Inv 0077634 (383.62) (32,161.21)
Liability C... 07/14/2025 QuickBooks Payroll Service Created by Payroll Service on 07/11/2025 (5,451.48) (37,612.69)
Paycheck 07/15/2025 DD1435 Barron, Kiela M Direct Deposit X (37,612.69)
Paycheck 07/15/2025 DD1436 Carlo, Victoria M Direct Deposit X (37,612.69)
Paycheck 07/15/2025 DD1437 Davis, Tina R Direct Deposit X (37,612.69)
Check 07/23/2025 4641 Brookshire Brothers Batch Dates 06/04/25-06/04/25 (2,796.36) (40,409.05)
Check 07/23/2025 4642 Coastal Gateway Health Center Batch Dates 06/11/25-06/11/25 (580.60) (40,989.65)
Check 07/23/2025 4643 Chambers County Phd Er Batch Dates 06/01/25-06/01 /25 (6,187.48) (47,177.13)
Check 07/23/2025 4644 Christus St Elizabeth Batch Dates 06/01/25-06/01 /25 (6,882.64) (54,059.77)
Check 07/23/2025 4645 Indigent Healthcare Solutions, ... Invoice # 80191 and 80314 (4,046.00) (58,105.77)
Check 07/23/2025 4646 $25 Optical Batch Dates 06/08/25-06/08/25 (50.00) (58,155.77)
Check 07/23/2025 4647 Bayside Dental Batch Dates 06/08/25-06/08/25 (990.00) (59,145.77)
Check 07/23/2025 4648 CABA Therapy Services dba Ph... Batch Dates 06/10/25-06/10/25 (540.00) (59,685.77)
Check 07/23/2025 4649 Dr. June Stansky, Optometrist Batch Dates 06/08/25-06/08/25 (120.00) (59,805.77)
Check 07/23/2025 4650 Kalos Counseling Batch Dates 06/02/25-06/02/25 (425.00) (60,230.77)
Check 07/23/2025 4651 Texas Conference of Urban Cou... INVOICE # 1036944 (440.00) (60,670.77)
Check 07/23/2025 4652 Thompson Outpatient Clinic, LLC Batch Dates 06/11/25-06/11/25 (1,040.09) (61,710.86)
Check 07/23/2025 4653 UTMB Faculty Group Practice Batch Dates 06/01/25-06/01 /25 (1,949.99) (63,660.85)
Check 07/23/2025 4654 UTMB at Galveston Batch Dates 06/01/25-06/01 /25 (38,035.58) (101,696.43)
Check 07/23/2025 4655 Wilcox Pharmacy Batch Dates 06/03/25-06/03/25 (1,271.89) (102,968.32)
Check 07/23/2025 4656 3Branch & More INVOICE # 45853 (9,324.41) (112,292.73)
Check 07/23/2025 4657 Benckenstein & Oxford Invoice No. 51354. (10,940.00) (123,232.73)
Check 07/23/2025 4658 Coastal Gateway Health Center Grant- June (68,644.50) (191,877.23)
Check 07/23/2025 4659 Coastal Gateway Health Center Marketing Grant- June (2,850.00) (194,727.23)
Check 07/23/2025 4660 Curtis Scott Johnson WSHD202505 & WSHD202506 (2,760.00) (197,487.23)
Check 07/23/2025 4661 Felipe Ojeda Invoice# 1064 (350.00) (197,837.23)
Check 07/23/2025 4662 Function 4 3A0064  INV1220594 (105.00) (197,942.23)
Check 07/23/2025 4663 Graciela Chavez 965987 (140.00) (198,082.23)
Check 07/23/2025 4664 Hubert Oxford Retainer June (1,000.00) (199,082.23)
Check 07/23/2025 4665 J. S. Edwards and Sherlock Ins. 132141 Tony's Commercial Property (10,106.21) (209,188.44)
Check 07/23/2025 4666 Technology Solutions of Texas, ... Invoice 1958 & 1966 (328.11) (209,516.55)
Check 07/23/2025 4667 Vidal Accounting, PLLC INVOICE: 00100 (7,245.00) (216,761.55)

Total 100   Prosperity Bank -Checking (185,333.96) (216,761.55)

102 First Financial Bank 29,506,611.85

102b FFB #4846 DACA 29,453,670.71

Total 102b FFB #4846 DACA 29,453,670.71

102c FFB #7190 Money Market 52,941.14

Total 102c FFB #7190 Money Market 52,941.14

Total 102 First Financial Bank 29,506,611.85

TOTAL (185,333.96) 29,289,850.30

Winnie-Stowell Hospital District

Bank Accounts Register
June 18, 2025 to July 23, 2025
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PO BOX 1997, WINNIE, TX 77665      PHONE: (409)296-1003     FAX: (409)400-4023 

 

 

July 23, 2025 

WSHD Regular Board Meeting Indigent Care Report 

1. Summary: 

In June, the Indigent Care Program experienced a decrease of five (5) clients.  

The program will continue to ensure that all eligible individuals receive necessary support while 
monitoring enrollment trends and maintaining a commitment to accessible care. 

Budget and Billing Update  

All budgetary items remain within established limits. There are no billing issues to report.   

Note: UTMB and Riceland are over 50% of their budgets at the midpoint of our fiscal year.  
This is primarily due to multiple patients diagnosed with severe illnesses. 

We have five (5) clients who have maxed benefits for the year.  

Efforts will continue to closely monitor and manage expenditures while maintaining a steadfast 
commitment to ensuring the provision of essential care to those in need. 

2. Active Client Trends: 

 

3. Renewals & Approvals:  

  

Services Usage 

Youth Counseling:  
 Three (3) clients used their benefit in May. 

 
Dental:  

 Six (6) clients used their benefit in April. 

2025 Indigent Care Statistics Apr May June

YTD Monthly 
Average

Indigent Care Clients 93 99 94 92
Youth Counseling 4 4 5 4
Irlen Services 0 1 0 1

2025 Indigent Care Statistics Apr May June

YTD Monthly 
Average

Indigent Care Clients 93 99 94 92
Youth Counseling 4 4 5 4
Irlen Services 0 1 0 1



 

PO BOX 1997, WINNIE, TX 77665      PHONE: (409)296-1003     FAX: (409)400-4023 

 

 
Vision Services:  

 Two (2) clients used their benefit in May. 
 

4. Indigent Care Vendor Payment Trends: 

 

5. YTD Budget Expenditures: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Service Provider Apr May June
YTD Monthly 

Average

Local Clinics 3,514.39$     3,227.84$      2,160.69$        2,774.39$            
UTMB (Includes Charity Care) 32,038.68$   42,159.70$    40,088.97$      31,879.17$          
Riceland Medical Center 48,113.96$   37,682.65$    42,442.19$      41,251.73$          
Pharmacy Costs (Includes Charity Care) 3,609.89$     3,042.22$      4,068.25$        3,875.12$            
Indigent Special Services (Dental & Vision) 2,070.00$     670.00$         1,160.00$        1,070.50$            
Medical Supplies (C-PAP) -$             -$               -$                 141.67$               
Non Contract ER Services (Includes WSEMS) 371.70$        761.59$         13,070.12$      2,408.26$            
Other Services
Irlen Services -$             500.00$         -$                 83.33$                 
Youth Counseling 510.00$        595.00$         425.00$           410.83$               

Total 90,228.62$  88,639.00$   103,415.22$   79,990.95$         

Indigent Service 2025 Budget YTD Expense % of Budget

Pharmacy $80,000.00 $22,977.13 29%
WCH $435,700.00 $247,510.36 57%
UTMB $300,000.00 $191,275.01 64%
Youth Counseling $25,000.00 $2,465.00 10%
Irlen $1,600.00 $500.00 31%
Dental $28,000.00 $5,403.00 19%
Vision $2,750.00 $1,020.00 37%
CGHC Clinic $25,000.00 $4,824.65 19%
Thompson Clinic $18,000.00 $5,705.77 32%
Other Non-Contract/Unspecified Services $35,000.00 $21,415.43 61%
Charity Care $20,000.00 $0.00 0%
Charity Care Pharmacy $5,000.00 $273.61 5%
Adjustments & Credits

TOTALS $976,050.00 $503,369.96 52%



 

PO BOX 1997, WINNIE, TX 77665      PHONE: (409)296-1003     FAX: (409)400-4023 

 

 

6. Riceland Medical Center 2025 Expenditure Breakdown: 
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Hubert Oxford IV

From: Hubert Oxford IV
Sent: Tuesday, June 24, 2025 1:36 PM
To: Edward Murrell; Bobby Way; Victoria Carlo; MaKayla Vidal
Subject: RE: Follow up- Re: Delinquent Chambers County Tax Notice Tony's & Coastal Property
Attachments: 2023.10.23-Coastal Gateway Lease.pdf; 2022.12.07 Candelaria (Tony's) Lease 

Agreement.pdf; Survey-Hwy 124 Property.pdf; WSHD Properties-Tony's and Coastal 
Gateway.kmz

All, 
 
Please see Stephanie’s e-mail below.  Is this ok to send?  In short, we need to increase the square footage for 
Tony’s because they have the whole parking lot and we need to adjust Coastal Gateway to account for their 
10,000 square foot parking lot.  
 
Stephanie, 
 
Attached, please find the lease agreements for Coastal Gateway (Non-Profit) and Tony’s BBQ (Profit).  Also 
attached are: (i) a survey of the property prior the District building the Coastal Gateway building and additional 
parking lot; and (ii) a KMZ file where we tried to set forth each entity’s blueprint on the property owned by the 
District.   
 
Per the survey, the property is 11.8404 acres, or 515,767. From there, we created polygons for the footprint for 
both Coastal Gateway and Tony’s BBQ based on the use of the building, parking lot and a reasonable amount of 
adjoining property.  Per Google Earth, the space used by Tony’s BBQ is around 43,405 square feet, or one 
acre.   Moreover, based on the polygon for Coastal Gateway, there footprint is 16,098, or .37 acres. 
 
Meanwhile, per the leases, the square footage for each is as follows: 

Tony’s BBQ (For Profit) 

Premise Details Square Feet Notes 

Restaurant 3,493  

Concrete Pro-Rata (Half of 
Parking) 

8,154 

At the time, we thought 
Coastal Gateway would have 
of the parking lot.  This 
should probably be 16,308 
and Coastal’ s should be 
10,000 square feet. 

Concrete 256  
Deck 160  
Rest-CPY 572  
DECK 100  
Storage 176  
Rest-CPY 175  
Deck 60  
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Storage 977  

Total Square Feet of Premise 14,123 

If the adjustment is made on 
the square footage of the 
parking, lot, Tony’s footprint 
would increase to 22,277 
square feet. 

 

Coastal Gateway (Non-Profit. 

Premise Details Square Feet  

Modular Building 2,688  

Decking 200  
Concrete Parking west of Clinic and 
handicapped parking in front of the 
Modular Building 

9,411 
 

Existing Parking (i.e., in front of 
Tony’s BBQ) 

16,308 

This should have been at least 
half or zero as the entire 
original parking lot is used by 
Tony’s.  

Total Square Feet of Premise 28,606.89 

If we use the correct size of the 
parking lot (i.e., 10,000 square 
feet), Coastal Gateway’s 
footprint would be 22,299 
square feet. 

 
Please review and provide us your thoughts but otherwise, we defer to the Appraisal District as the District 
appreciates your help in resolving this issue. 
 
Sincerely,  
 
 
 

 

 
                  www.benoxford.com 

Hubert Oxford, IV 
Partner 
3535 Calder Ave, Suite 300 
Beaumont, Texas 77706 
(409) 833-9182 (O)  (409) 951-4721 (D) 
(409) 351-0000 (C) 

 
CONFIDENTIAL NOTICE 
This e-mail transmission (and/or the documents accompanying it) may contain confidential information belonging 
to the sender which is protected by the attorney-client privilege. This information is intended only for the use of 
the individual or entity named above. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any 
disclosure, copying, distribution or the taking of any action in reliance on the contents of this information is 
strictly prohibited. If you have received this e-mail in error, please immediately send a reply and delete the e-mail 
promptly. If there is any question or difficulty, please notify us by calling us collect at phone number (409) 833-
9182. 
 

From: Stephanie Muniz <smuniz@chamberscad.org>  
Sent: Tuesday, June 24, 2025 10:25 AM 
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To: Hubert Oxford IV <hoxfordiv@benoxford.com> 
Cc: Edward Murrell <murrelledward@yahoo.com>; makaylahlynn01@gmail.com; Victoria Carlo <victoria@wshd-tx.com> 
Subject: FW: Follow up- Re: Delinquent Chambers County Tax Notice Tony's & Coastal Property 
 
Good morning Mr. Oxford,  
 
I apologize for the delay, but we have been working with our attorney and unfortunately he was out for an 
extended period and we just received a response from him.  This property will be exempt under sec 11.11 
(Public Property), no application is required.  We do need your assistance to identify the non-exempt 
portions of the property e.g., Tony’s BBQ and land not being used for public property.  We will then need 
to create separate PID(s) for the taxable and exempt portions of this property.   
 
I look forward to your response and working with you to correct this for both 2024 and 2025.  
 
 
Thank you, 

Stephanie Muniz, RPA 
Assistant Chief Administrator 
Chambers CAD 
P O Box 1520 
Anahuac, TX 77514 
409-267-3795 X 104 
 
 
 
 

From: Hubert Oxford IV <hoxfordiv@benoxford.com>  
Sent: Wednesday, April 9, 2025 3:22 PM 
To: Stephanie Muniz <smuniz@chamberscad.org> 
Cc: Edward Murrell <murrelledward@yahoo.com>; makaylahlynn01@gmail.com; Victoria Carlo <victoria@wshd-tx.com> 
Subject: RE: Follow up- Re: Delinquent Chambers County Tax Notice Tony's & Coastal Property 
 
CAUTION: This email originated from outside of Chambers CAD's email system. DO NOT click links or open attachments unless you 
recognize the sender and know the content is safe. 

 
Stephanie, 
 
I hope you are doing well.  I have been researching this issue because we want to make sure we get this right 
but also, looking into the future, the District has plans to develop some property it recently acquired for a 
wellness center, federally qualified health clinic, doctor’s offices, etc.  As such, we will have to address the 
issue of property taxes at that time as well. 
 
Over the last couple of months, we have done a little research that we would ask that you pass along to the 
Chief Appraiser and counsel.  Attached are two attorney general opinion that address issue of the tax-exempt 
status of property owned by a governmental entity as well as the tax-exempt status of property owned, not 
leased by a non-profit.  Initially, we found JC-0134, which we were going to convey but did not until we were 
able to research things a little further.  Per JC-0134, if property is leased to a non-profit, as opposed to being 
owned by a non-profit, then there is no exemption.  At first blush, this would appear to mean that since the 
District is leasing the property to a non-profit, taxes should be assessed against the property but in this opinion, 
the landlord was a private individual, as opposed to a political entity of the state of Texas.  As such, we dug a 
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BILLING DETAILS

DATE PICK UP LOCATION DROP OFF LOCATION
MADE:

M
DELAYED:

D
REASSIGNED:

R WSEMS Incident#

6/5/2025 Riceland ER Baytown Mathodist M 25-17159

6/11/2025 Riceland ER Baytown Mathodist M 25-17878

6/13/2025 Riceland ER Baytown Mathodist M 25-18041

6/13/2025 Riceland ER Baytown Mathodist M 25-18156

6/19/2025 Riceland ER Herman Memorial TMC M 25-18833

6/23/2025 Riceland ER
Baytown Mathodist (Turned down due to other 911 

calls) R

6 5 0 1TOTAL CALLS & RESULTS

CALLS REQUESTED CALL RESULTS

MONTHLY CALLS/TRANSPORTS REPORT

Jun-25



 

DATE EMPLOYEE NAME SHIFT SCHEDULE
GRANT ALLOWED 

SALARY
 ($PR  HR)

MAXIMUM HOURS MAXIMUM PAY HOURS WORKED
Not Staffed

SURPLUS or 
(DEFICIT)

OVER-TIME 
HOURS

GRANT FUNDED
PAYROLL AMOUNT

Maximum v. Actual
SURPLUS or 

(DEFICIT)

ACTUAL SALARY
 ($PR  HR)

ACTUAL PAYROLL 
AMOUNT

GRANT vs ACTUAL
SURPLUS or (DEFICIT)

6/1/2025 Haley Bridges 7am - 7am $17.39 24 $417.42 24 0.0 0 $417.42 $0.00 $20.00 $480.00 ($62.58)
6/2/2025 Lori Peine 730am - 7am $17.39 24 $417.42 23.5 (0.5) 0 $408.72 ($8.70) $18.00 $423.00 ($14.28)
6/3/2025 Olivia Kitzmiller 7am - 9am $17.39 4 $69.57 2 (2.0) 0 $34.78 ($34.78) $22.00 $44.00 ($9.22)
6/3/2025 Nicole Silva 11am - 7pm $17.39 8 $139.14 8 0.0 0 $139.14 $0.00 $24.00 $192.00 ($52.86)
6/3/2025 Ron Nichols 7pm - 7am $17.39 12 $208.71 12 0.0 0 $208.71 $0.00 $22.00 $264.00 ($55.29)
6/4/2025 Chris Reviere 7am - 7am $17.39 24 $417.42 23.5 (0.5) 0 $408.72 ($8.70) $24.00 $564.00 ($155.28)
6/5/2025 Andrew Broussard 7am - 7am $17.39 24 $417.42 24 0.0 0 $417.42 $0.00 $21.00 $504.00 ($86.58)
6/6/2025 Boyd Abshire 7am - 7am $17.39 24 $417.42 24 0.0 0 $417.42 $0.00 $19.00 $456.00 ($38.58)
6/7/2025 Haley Bridges 7am - 7am $17.39 24 $417.42 24 0.0 0 $417.42 $0.00 $20.00 $480.00 ($62.58)
6/8/2025 Kayla Callesto 7am - 7am $17.39 24 $417.42 24 0.0 0 $417.42 $0.00 $18.00 $432.00 ($14.58)
6/9/2025 Brad Eads 7am - 7am $17.39 24 $417.42 24 0.0 0 $417.42 $0.00 $22.00 $528.00 ($110.58)

6/10/2025 Lori Peine 7am - 7am $17.39 24 $417.42 24 0.0 0 $417.42 $0.00 $18.00 $432.00 ($14.58)
6/11/2025 Andrew Broussard 7am - 7am $17.39 24 $417.42 24 0.0 0 $417.42 $0.00 $21.00 $504.00 ($86.58)
6/12/2025 Ruthann Broussard 7am - 7am $17.39 24 $417.42 24 0.0 0 $417.42 $0.00 $20.00 $480.00 ($62.58)
6/13/2025 Haley Bridges 7am - 7am $17.39 24 $417.42 24 0.0 0 $417.42 $0.00 $20.00 $480.00 ($62.58)
6/14/2025 Hunter Traweek 7am - 7am $17.39 24 $417.42 24 0.0 0 $417.42 $0.00 $17.00 $408.00 $9.42 
6/15/2025 Nicole Silva 7am - 7am $17.39 24 $417.42 24 0.0 0 $417.42 $0.00 $24.00 $576.00 ($158.58)
6/16/2025 Brad Eads 7am - 7am $17.39 24 $417.42 24 0.0 0 $417.42 $0.00 $22.00 $528.00 ($110.58)
6/17/2025 Lori Peine 7am - 7am $17.39 24 $417.42 24 0.0 0 $417.42 $0.00 $18.00 $432.00 ($14.58)
6/18/2025 Kayla Callesto 7am - 7am $17.39 24 $417.42 24 0.0 0 $417.42 $0.00 $18.00 $432.00 ($14.58)
6/19/2025 Ruthann Broussard 7am - 7am $17.39 24 $417.42 24 0.0 0 $417.42 $0.00 $20.00 $480.00 ($62.58)
6/20/2025 Austin Isaacks 7am - 7am $17.39 24 $417.42 24 0.0 0 $417.42 $0.00 $17.00 $408.00 $9.42 
6/21/2025 Mark Matak 7am - 7am $17.39 24 $417.42 24 0.0 0 $417.42 $0.00 $19.00 $456.00 ($38.58)
6/22/2025 Haley Bridges 7am - 7am $17.39 24 $417.42 24 0.0 0 $417.42 $0.00 $20.00 $480.00 ($62.58)
6/23/2025 Nicole Silva 7am - 7am $17.39 24 $417.42 24 0.0 0 $417.42 $0.00 $24.00 $576.00 ($158.58)
6/24/2025 Lori Peine 7am - 7am $17.39 24 $417.42 24 0.0 0 $417.42 $0.00 $18.00 $432.00 ($14.58)
6/25/2025 Haley Bridges 7am - 7am $17.39 24 $417.42 24 0.0 0 $417.42 $0.00 $21.00 $504.00 ($86.58)
6/26/2025 Ruthann Broussard 7am - 7am $17.39 24 $417.42 24 0.0 0 $417.42 $0.00 $20.00 $480.00 ($62.58)
6/27/2025 Kendall (Brady) Kirkgard 7am - 7am $17.39 24 $417.42 24 0.0 0 $417.42 $0.00 $22.00 $528.00 ($110.58)
6/28/2025 Mark Matak 7am - 7am $17.39 24 $417.42 24 0.0 0 $417.42 $0.00 $19.00 $456.00 ($38.58)
6/29/2025 Kayla Callesto 7am - 7am $17.39 24 $417.42 24 0.0 0 $417.42 $0.00 $18.00 $432.00 ($14.58)
6/30/2025 Brad Eads 7am - 7am $17.39 24 $417.42 24 0.0 0 $417.42 $0.00 $22.00 $528.00 ($110.58)

GRANT ALLOWED 
SALARY

 ($PR  HR)

MAXIMUM HOURS MAXIMUM PAY HOURS WORKED
Not Staffed

SURPLUS or 
(DEFICIT)

OVER-TIME 
HOURS

GRANT FUNDED
PAYROLL AMOUNT

Maximum v. Actual
SURPLUS or 

(DEFICIT)

ACTUAL SALARY
 ($PR  HR)

ACTUAL PAYROLL 
AMOUNT

GRANT vs ACTUAL
SURPLUS or (DEFICIT)

$17.39 720.00 $12,522.49 717.00 (3.0) 0 $12,470.31 ($52.18) $20.25 $14,399.00 ($1,928.69)

GRANT ALLOWED 
SALARY

 ($PR  HR)

MAXIMUM HOURS MAXIMUM PAY HOURS WORKED
Not Staffed

SURPLUS or 
(DEFICIT)

OVER-TIME 
HOURS

GRANT FUNDED
PAYROLL AMOUNT

Maximum v. Actual
SURPLUS or 

(DEFICIT)

ACTUAL SALARY
 ($PR  HR)

ACTUAL PAYROLL 
AMOUNT

GRANT vs ACTUAL
SURPLUS or (DEFICIT)

$17.39 2,184.00 $37,984.89 2179.63 (4.4) 0 $37,908.89 ($76.00) $20.26 $44,008.86 ($6,099.97)

TOTAL SALARY EXPENSE FOR 2ND Quarter: 

Jun-25
MONTHLY TRANSPORT AMBULANCE EMPLOYEE SCHEDULE & PAYROLL

TOTAL SALARY EXPENSE FOR THE MONTH: 

2nd Quarter Totals
QUARTERLY TRANSPORT AMBULANCE EMPLOYEE SCHEDULE & PAYROLL
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Report to Winnie-Stowell Hospital District  
 

July 23, 2025 
 

Report prepared by:  Kaley Smith, CEO; Coastal Gateway Health Center 

• Now that we are a designated FQHC LAL we are eligible to participate in the 340B 
Program.  Dr. Lyons and I have met with various 340B management companies.  The 
health center was able to successful register Wilcox Pharmacy during the July 1 – July 15 
enrollment window.  Once we select our management company, complete the setup, etc., 
we will be ready to go-live on October 1.  Brookshire Brothers will be next in line.    
 

• National Health Center Week (NHCW) is August 3-9, 2025.  We are also planning to 
have a Proclamation done at Commissioner’s court on August 12th.   
 

• Grants  
o United Way grant.  We will receive continued funding for the FY 2025-2026 

grant cycle.  Funding amount = $46,166. 
o MD Anderson Grant.  We were invited to be a collaborative partner on a grant 

with an MD Anderson CPRIT grant.  This grant will focus on cancer screen and 
HPV screening rates.  We have submitted an MOU, various quality and statistical 
data.  This would be a three (3) year grant, with $75,000(ish) per year for three (3) 
years.  One idea is to move some of the “Care Coordinator” position salary to this 
grant.  MD Anderson provided an updated that the application was submitted and 
they expect funding announcements to be made in November, 2025.   

• Upcoming Events/Activities 
o 3rd Annual Chambers County Back-to-School Bash will be held on Saturday, July 

26th.  We are on the collaborative steering committees with other agencies 
(Chambers County Public Health, Riceland, and Chambers Health).    

o We are also working with the Winnie Area Chamber of Commerce and other 
local businesses to host a Back-to-School bash for the Winnie-Stowell community 
on Friday, August 15th.   

o Chambers County Health Fair was held at White’s Park on June 12th in Anahuac.  
o Served as a drop-off site for the United We Read Book Drive. This is a shared 

goal to collect 5,000 books that will be distributed through the 23 Little Free 
Libraries stewarded by United Way. Coastal Gateway is proud to be one of those 
locations with our Little Free Library right out front. 

o The summer reading program at the Winnie Library hosted a First Responders 
Day on 6.25.2025, where we handed out sunglasses to the kids in attendance.  

o Staff attended the Annual United Way of Greater Baytown and Chambers County 
on June 24th.   

o Attended the annual Juneteenth Celebration at Gregory Park in Stowell on 
Saturday, June 21st.   

o Brown Bag Luncheon at the Bolivar Chamber of Commerce on June 25th.   
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o Programming is still ongoing with Winnie Square once a month. 
o Twice a month Home Delivery Meals (‘Meals on Wheels’) delivery.  
o Monthly presence at the Hardin Jefferson Hunger Initiative food distribution in 

China.   
 

• Dr. Lyons has started the process of the health center working to become Patient-
Centered Medical Home (PCMH) designated through the National Council of Quality 
Assurance (NCQA).  It is a year-long process to work through everything and submit 
final documents.  The one-year clock starts as soon as you apply, we are tentatively 
looking to start around October 2025.       
 

• The minor renovation project onsite at the clinic is complete.  The next phase is for the 
contractors to start working on the storage unit offsite, which will allow us to store the 
items large medical equipment items (that we are ordering through the Incubator grant) 
for future clinic.   
 

• Taylor LeDoux, RN accepted our offer of employment as a Nurse Practitioner and will 
begin on September 2nd after her graduation.  As a new graduate she will require a lot of 
onboarding and mentoring, our plan is that she is fully ready to see patients on her own 
by January 2026.   

 
• Statistical report for June is attached for your review; there were 435 patient encounters.   

 
• We are working with Durbin and Co. (or now re-branded as D&Co.) for completion of 

the cost report and re-credentialing with CMS for enhanced reimbursement rate.   
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Facility ID Operator Facility Name
% Metrics 
Attained Payout % Earned

% Metrics 
Attained Payout % Earned

% Metrics 
Attained

% Metrics 
Attained

% Metrics 
Attained

% Metrics 
Attained

5256 Regency Spindletop Hill Nursing and Rehabilitation Center 100.00% 100.00% 33.33% 70.00% 66.67% 50.00% 69.23% 73.08%
5297 Regency Hallettsville Nursing and Rehabilitation Center 60.00% 100.00% 33.33% 70.00% 66.67% 100.00% 61.54% 69.23%
5234 Regency Monument Hill Nursing and Rehabilitation Center 75.00% 100.00% 0.00% 0.00% 66.67% 0.00% 41.67% 50.00%
5203 Regency The Woodlands Nursing and Rehabilitation Center 100.00% 100.00% 0.00% 0.00% 100.00% 50.00% 69.23% 69.23%
4154 Caring Garrison Nursing Home & Rehabilitation Center 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%
4376 Caring Golden Villa 80.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 92.31% 96.15%
110098 Caring Highland Park Rehabilitation & Nursing Center 75.00% 100.00% 33.33% 70.00% 66.67% 100.00% 66.67% 64.00%
4484 Caring Marshall Manor Nursing & Rehabilitation Center 100.00% 100.00% 66.67% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 92.31% 84.00%
4730 Caring Marshall Manor West 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 96.15%
4798 Caring Rose Haven Retreat 80.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 66.67% 100.00% 84.62% 84.00%
5182 Caring The Villa at Texarkana 80.00% 100.00% 0.00% 0.00% 66.67% 100.00% 61.54% 65.38%
5250 Caring Oak Brook Health Care Center 100.00% 100.00% 66.67% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 92.31% 88.46%
5261 Caring Gracy Woods Nursing Center 60.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 66.67% 100.00% 76.92% 76.92%
5166 Nexion Flatonia Nursing Center 50.00% 100.00% 66.67% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 75.00% 79.17%
100790 HMG Park Manor of Conroe 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 96.15%
4456 HMG Park Manor of Cyfair 100.00% 100.00% 0.00% 0.00% 100.00% 100.00% 75.00% 66.67%
101489 HMG Park Manor of Cypress Station 80.00% 100.00% 33.33% 70.00% 100.00% 100.00% 76.92% 76.92%
101633 HMG Park Manor of Humble 75.00% 100.00% 33.33% 70.00% 100.00% 50.00% 66.67% 75.00%
102417 HMG Park Manor of Quail Valley 50.00% 100.00% 33.33% 70.00% 100.00% 100.00% 66.67% 62.50%
102294 HMG Park Manor of Westchase 100.00% 100.00% 66.67% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 91.67% 83.33%
104661 HMG Park Manor of The Woodands 50.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 83.33% 83.33%
103191 HMG Park Manor of Tomball 80.00% 100.00% 0.00% 0.00% 100.00% 100.00% 69.23% 65.38%
5400 HMG Park Manor of Southbelt 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 80.00%
104541 HMG Deerbrook Skilled Nursing and Rehab Center 80.00% 100.00% 0.00% 0.00% 100.00% 100.00% 69.23% 76.00%
4286 HMG Friendship Haven Healthcare & Rehab Center 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 96.15%
5225 HMG Willowbrook Nursing Center 80.00% 100.00% 66.67% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 84.62% 88.46%
106988 HMG Accel at College Station 100.00% 100.00% 33.33% 70.00% 100.00% 100.00% 84.62% 92.00%
102375 HMG Cimarron Place Health & Rehabilitation 100.00% 100.00% 66.67% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 91.67% 91.67%
106050 HMG Silver Spring 100.00% 100.00% 66.67% 100.00% 66.67% 100.00% 83.33% 79.17%
4158 HMG Red Oak Health and Rehabilitation Center 100.00% 100.00% 33.33% 70.00% 100.00% 100.00% 84.62% 76.92%
5255 HMG Mission Nursing and Rehabilitation Center 100.00% 100.00% 0.00% 0.00% 100.00% 100.00% 75.00% 70.83%
4053 HMG Stephenville Rehabilitation and Wellness Center 75.00% 100.00% 66.67% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 83.33% 87.50%
103743 HMG Hewitt Nursing and Rehabilitation 75.00% 100.00% 66.67% 100.00% 66.67% 50.00% 66.67% 75.00%
103011 HMG Stallings Court Nursing and Rehabilitation 100.00% 100.00% 0.00% 0.00% 100.00% 100.00% 75.00% 79.17%
104537 HMG Pecan Bayou Nursing and Rehabilitation 75.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 91.67% 87.50%
5372 HMG Holland Lake Rehabilitation and Wellness Center 75.00% 100.00% 66.67% 100.00% 100.00% 50.00% 75.00% 70.83%
5387 HMG Stonegate Nursing and Rehabilitation 75.00% 100.00% 33.33% 70.00% 100.00% 100.00% 75.00% 70.83%
102993 HMG Green Oaks Nursing and Rehabilitation 100.00% 100.00% 33.33% 70.00% 100.00% 100.00% 83.33% 79.17%
103223 HMG Crowley Nursing and Rehabilitation 100.00% 100.00% 33.33% 70.00% 100.00% 100.00% 83.33% 87.50%
103435 HMG Harbor Lakes Nursing and Rehabilitation Center 60.00% 100.00% 0.00% 0.00% 100.00% 100.00% 61.54% 64.00%
105966 HMG Treviso Transitional Care 100.00% 100.00% 66.67% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 91.67% 95.83%
100806 HMG Gulf Pointe Plaza 100.00% 100.00% 66.67% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 91.67% 83.33%
101157 HMG Arbrook Plaza 100.00% 100.00% 66.67% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 91.67% 91.67%
106566 HMG Forum Parkway Health & Rehabilitation 100.00% 100.00% 0.00% 0.00% 100.00% 100.00% 75.00% 75.00%
4747 Creative Solutions Parkview Manor Nursing & Rehabilitation 50.00% 100.00% 0.00% 0.00% 100.00% 100.00% 58.33% 62.50%
5289 Creative Solutions Winnie L Nursing & Rehabilitation 50.00% 100.00% 0.00% 0.00% 100.00% 100.00% 58.33% 54.17%
5369 Gulf Coast Oak Village Healthcare 75.00% 100.00% 0.00% 0.00% 66.67% 100.00% 58.33% 58.33%
5193 Gulf Coast Corrigan LTC Nursing & Rehabilitation 25.00% 90.00% 66.67% 100.00% 66.67% 100.00% 58.33% 66.67%
5154 Gulf Coast Copperas Cove Nursing & Rehabilitation 50.00% 100.00% 33.33% 70.00% 100.00% 50.00% 58.33% 50.00%
5240 Gulf Coast Hemphill Care Center 66.67% 100.00% 33.33% 70.00% 66.67% 100.00% 63.64% 68.18%
4340 Gulf Coast Woodlake Nursing Center 50.00% 100.00% 33.33% 70.00% 100.00% 100.00% 66.67% 66.67%
4663 Gulf Coast Creekside Village 40.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 76.92% 73.08%
5169 Gulf Coast Wells LTC Nursing & Rehabilitation 50.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 33.33% 100.00% 66.67% 58.33%
5350 Gulf Coast Woodland Park Nursing & Rehab 50.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 66.67% 100.00% 75.00% 79.17%
4379 HSM Cleveland Health Care Center 20.00% 90.00% 0.00% 0.00% 66.67% 50.00% 30.77% 42.31%
5135 HSM Lawrence Street Healthcare Center 60.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 84.62% 76.92%
4355 HSM West Janisch Health Care Center 75.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 0.00% 50.00% 58.33% 70.83%
4306 HSM Beaumont Health Care Center 100.00% 100.00% 0.00% 0.00% 100.00% 100.00% 75.00% 66.67%

Total YTDQ2 Comp 1 Q2 Comp 2 Q2 Comp 3 Q2 Comp 4 Total Q2



4500 HSM Conroe Health Care Center 60.00% 100.00% 66.67% 100.00% 66.67% 100.00% 69.23% 64.00%
4439 HSM Huntsville Healthcare Center 100.00% 100.00% 0.00% 0.00% 66.67% 50.00% 58.33% 58.33%
5067 HSM Liberty Health Care Center 100.00% 100.00% 66.67% 100.00% 66.67% 100.00% 84.62% 80.77%
4511 HSM Richmond Health Care Center 100.00% 100.00% 33.33% 70.00% 66.67% 50.00% 69.23% 64.00%
5145 HSM Sugar Land Healthcare Center 80.00% 100.00% 66.67% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 84.62% 84.62%
5307 SLP Oakland Manor Nursing Center 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 92.00%
4807 SLP Seabreeze Nursing and Rehabilitation 75.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 66.67% 100.00% 83.33% 83.33%
4584 SLP Palestine Healthcare Center 66.67% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 90.91% 86.36%
4586 SLP Paris Healthcare Center 50.00% 100.00% 66.67% 100.00% 66.67% 100.00% 66.67% 73.91%
4996 SLP Overton Healthcare Center 100.00% 100.00% 33.33% 70.00% 66.67% 100.00% 76.92% 84.00%
4028 SLP Coronado Nursing Center 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 66.67% 100.00% 92.31% 73.08%
110342 Pillar Stone Mont Belvieu Rehabilitation & Healthcare Center 100.00% 100.00% 0.00% 0.00% 33.33% 100.00% 58.33% 62.50%
5379 Trident Bayou Pines Care Center 50.00% 100.00% 0.00% 0.00% 66.67% 100.00% 50.00% 54.17%

% Attained Avg Payout Earned % Attained Avg Payout Earned % Attained % Attained % Attained % Attained
79.8% 99.7% 51.2% 67.9% 85.9% 91.5% 76.3% 75.6%

YTD Total Q2 Comp 1 Metrics Met Q1 Comp 2 Metrics Met Q2 Comp 3 Q2 Comp 4 Q2 Total 
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Scott Johnson, Nursing Facility Specialist 
Winnie-Stowell Hospital District 
 
Crowley Nursing and Rehabilitation 
920 East FM 1187 
Crowley, TX 76036 
 
February 26, 2025 
 
Facility Administrator: Joe Matlock 
Facility BOM: Cindy Bowers 
 
The facility’s business office manager, Cindy Bowers, provided the facility update. 
 
Crowley Nursing and Rehabilitation is licensed for 120 beds and its current census is 106 
residents including 19 skilled patients. There is one planned discharge and four new 
admissions today.  
 
The facility is recruiting some CNAs at this time. All other positions and department heads are 
in place.  
 
There have not been any recent visits to the facility by state surveyors. The facility submitted 
two self-reports this month regarding a fall with injury and an allegation made by a resident. 
Discussed the in-servicing and education provided to staff members regarding these 
reportable incidents.  
 
Crowley Nursing and Rehabilitation has a 5-star overall rating. The facility has a 4-star rating 
in Health Inspections, a 2-star rating in Staffing, and a 5-star rating in Quality Measures. 
 
The facility held its monthly QAPI meeting and did not report any new performance 
improvement plans at this time. The interdisciplinary team is continuing to focus on falls and 
fall prevention at Crowley Nursing and Rehabilitation.  
 
There is no COVID or flu in the facility at this time.  
 
Grievances are being managed and there are no reported trends. Discussed working with the 
residents to ensure their needs and concerns are addressed.  
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Scott Johnson, Nursing Facility Specialist 
Winnie-Stowell Hospital District 
 
Green Oaks Nursing and Rehabilitation 
3033 Green Oaks Blvd. 
Arlington, TX 76016 
 
June 19, 2025 
 
Facility Administrator: Eric Johnan 
 
This report is from the site visit to Green Oaks Nursing & Rehabilitation on June 19, 2025. After 
receiving a tour of the facility, a meeting was held with the administrator to provide an update 
on the facility. 
 
Green Oaks Nursing & Rehabilitation is licensed for 142 beds, and its current census is 103 
residents including 25 skilled patients. The facility has roughly ten pending admissions which 
are expected to be admitted by next week. There are six planned discharges due to insurance 
non-coverage scheduled between today and next Monday. Discussed the importance of 
thoroughly reviewing referrals and having prompt communication with the referral sources. 
The facility aims to accept all referrals whom it can safely manage. 
 
The facility is seeking two nurses and one CNA. The facility reports having great staffing 
outcomes overall with few vacancies. Discussed the ongoing collaboration between the facility 
and Medical City Arlington who sends a representative to the facility routinely to offer training 
and education to staff and residents. 
 
The state visited the facility two days ago to investigate two outstanding self-reports which 
were both unsubstantiated.  
 
Green Oaks Nursing & Rehabilitation has a 1-star rating overall. It has a 2-star rating in Health 
Inspections, a 1-star rating in Staffing, and a 4-star rating in Quality Measures. 
 
The facility will hold its monthly QAPI meeting on June 26. There are no new PIPs or focus 
areas at this time. Discussed efforts to monitor falls throughout the month. RTA rates and 
weight loss have also seen improvements recently.  
 
There are no trends regarding infection control at this time.  
 



Grievances are being managed without any significant issues. Discussed passing meal trays to 
residents promptly to ensure meals are received while the food is still at the correct 
temperatures. 
 
The facility hopes to purchase twelve more beds to replace some beds that are currently being 
rented. The facility is also looking to order new nightstands in some of the resident rooms. The 
facility will be completing sheetrock repairs and replacement over the coming months. 
 
Green Oaks Nursing and Rehabilition presents a clean and welcoming environment. Staff were 
friendly and prompt greeting residents and visitors in the lobby and around the nurse station. 
The center of the facility has a large nurse station which serves as the anchor for each of the 
four residents halls. There is a therapy gym on both the north and south sides of the building. 
The therapy gym on the south hall had an open floor plan, and the team is working to install 
new lighting to brighten up the room. There are some windows in the therapy gym that allow 
for natural lighting, but the administrator wants to replace the existing lights for brighter 
alternatives.  
 
The administrator pointed out some opportunities to update or replace the drywall and parts 
of the ceiling in the building as needed due to previous leaks from the roof or from air 
conditioning condensation. Discussed efforts to maintain the needs of the building and creating 
a safe and comfortable environment for residents. Although the building is not brand new, the 
building works to have a home life environment, and strong outcomes which continue to 
support efforts of building the facility census.  
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Scott Johnson, Nursing Facility Specialist 
Winnie-Stowell Hospital District 
 
Hewitt Nursing and Rehabilitation 
8836 Mars Drive 
Hewitt, TX 76643 
 
June 12, 2025 
 
Facility Administrator: Chris Gallardo 
 
Hewitt Nursing and Rehabilitation is licensed for 140 beds, and its current census is 74 
residents. There are a few residents in hospital who are expected to readmit to the facility 
soon. The facility has some upcoming discharges of skilled patients who are nearing the 
completion of their stay. The facility census has slowly been increasing over recent months.  
Discussed converting patients to long-term care services when appropriate. The facility also 
accepts Medicaid pending patients and utilizes Medicaid Done Right to support residents going 
through the Medicaid application and approval process.  
 
The facility is seeking a few nurses at this time. Discussed having some overtime as staff pick 
up shifts to cover vacancies. The MDS nurse recently resigned, and the facility has begun 
interviewing replacements. The MDS work is currently being covered by the PPS nurse. 
 
There have not been any visits by the state this month, and there are no new self-reports at 
this time.  
 
Hewitt Nursing and Rehabilitation has a 1-star rating overall. The facility has a 1-star rating in 
Health Inspections, a 1-star rating in Staffing, and a 2-star rating in Quality Measures. 
 
The facility had its monthly QAPI meeting recently and discussed QIPP measures and clinical 
outcomes. The facility has an ongoing performance improvement plan addressing therapy 
evaluations. These efforts have been successful and are showing improvements.  
 
There were no infection control trends reported.  
 
Grievances are being managed and there were no major issues reported at this time. 
 



The facility is reviewing its processes for routine assessments and checkoffs in the 
maintenance department including review of fire doors. The administrator also reported 
recent repairs to the ice machine and tile grout in the kitchen. 
 
CNA week is starting, and the facility shared its plans to recognize CNAs this week. Discussed 
the importance of showing appreciation to staff members and recognizing them for the work 
they do. 
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Scott Johnson, Nursing Facility Specialist 
Winnie-Stowell Hospital District 
 
Holland Lake Rehabilitation and Wellness Center 
1201 Holland Lake Drive 
Weatherford, TX 76086 
 
June 26, 2025 
 
Facility Administrator: Donna Tillman 
 
Holland Lake Rehabilitation and Wellness Center is licensed for 120 beds, and its current 
census is 92 residents including 28 skilled patients. The facility has roughly five referrals 
pending admission over the next five days. Discussed working with local partners to continue 
being a reliable healthcare provider in the community. 
 
The facility is working to hire additional staff to meet the needs of the growing census. There 
are two new CNAs orienting today, and there are more interviews scheduled tomorrow.  
 
The facility was visited by a state surveyor recently who investigated two complaints and one 
self-report. All reasons for investigation were unsubstantiated.  
 
Holland Lake Rehabilitation and Wellness Center has a 5-star overall rating. The facility has a 
4-star rating in Health Inspections, a 3-star rating in Staffing, and a 5-star rating in Quality 
Measures. 
 
Discussed the facility’s recent monthly QAPI meeting and working as an interdisciplinary team 
to manage care outcomes in the building. The team is working on falls and fall prevention. 
 
There are no infection control related trends reported at this time. When there are infections, 
they are often with newly admitted residents coming from the hospital.  
 
The facility has started replacing the carpet flooring in some of the resident rooms. The 
administrator expects this work to be completed in two months. The facility is nearly full, so 
the floor updates are completed quickly when there is a room available. 
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Scott Johnson, Nursing Facility Specialist 
Winnie-Stowell Hospital District 
 
Mission Nursing and Rehabilitation Center 
1013 S. Bryan Road 
Mission, TX 78572 
 
June 12, 2025 
 
Facility Administrator: Daniel Rodriguez 
 
Mission Nursing and Rehabilitation Center is licensed for 170 beds, and its current census is 87 
residents including 14 skilled patients. The facility is currently short of its budget census by 
four skilled patients. Discussed recent admissions and marketing efforts to support census 
growth in recent months. The facility has some upcoming skilled discharges, but there are 
referrals pending insurance authorization for admission.  
 
The facility is seeking one CNA at this time. There were no other vacant positions reported. 
 
There have not been any recent visits to the facility by state surveyors. There are no new self-
reports at this time. The state will visit the building tomorrow afternoon to inspect its newly 
renovated secure unit. 
 
Mission Nursing and Rehabilitation Center has a 5-star rating overall. The facility has a 4-star 
rating in Health Inspections, a 2-star rating in Staffing, and a 5-star rating in Quality Measures. 
 
The facility will hold its monthly QAPI meeting soon. Discussed ongoing efforts and focus on 
RTA rate and psychotropic utilization. Discussed opportunities to collaborate with attending 
physicians and manage care in the facility.  
 
There were no trends related to infection control at this time. There was recently a resident 
who admitted from the hospital with COVID, but the facility managed the infection, and it has 
since resolved without spreading.  
 
Discussed recent grievances and some opportunities related to housekeeping services. The 
administrator is working with the housekeeping supervisor to ensure changes are effective 
and permanent.  
 



The ongoing renovations in the facility are going well and the project is now in the 
administrative and reception areas of the facility. Discussed plans to navigate through the 
facility while this part of the project is ongoing.  



 
President: Edward Murrell 

Vice President:  Anthony Stramecki 
Sect.: Jeff Rollo 

 

P.O. Box 1997 
Winnie, Texas 77665 
Phone: 409-296-1003 

Treasurer: Bobby Way 
Dir. Kacey Vratis 

 

 
Scott Johnson, Nursing Facility Specialist 
Winnie-Stowell Hospital District 
 
Pecan Bayou Nursing and Rehabilitation 
2700 Memorial Park Drive 
Brownwood, TX 76801 
 
June 12, 2025 
 
Facility Administrator: Josie Pebsworth 
 
Pecan Bayou Nursing and Rehabilitation is licensed for 90 beds, and its current census is 58 
residents including 15 skilled patients. There are two upcoming discharges, but four 
admissions are planned at this time. One of the admissions is a resident who will be returning 
from a hospital readmission.  
 
The facility is seeking one nightshift nurse, one dayshift CNA, one nightshift CNA, and 
additional PRN staff. The facility has been recruiting for a nightshift nurse for several months 
and is offering a generous sign-on bonus. Discussed challenges and competition hiring nurses 
in the community.  
 
There have not been any recent visits by the state to the facility. There are no new self-reports 
at this time.  
 
Pecan Bayou Nursing and Rehabilitation has a 2-star rating overall. The facility has a 2-star 
rating in Health Inspections, a 3-star rating in Staffing, and a 3-star rating in Quality Measures. 
 
The facility held its monthly QAPI meeting this morning. The team reviewed clinical outcomes 
and QIPP measures. Discussed opportunities to improve fall and RTA rates. Reviewed ongoing 
interventions and the individual needs of affected residents. 
 
There were no reported infection control trends.   
 
Grievances are being managed without any trends reported. Discussed working with the 
ombudsman to ensure resident and family issues are resolved properly. 
 
The facility is working on fixing some leaks at ground level around the facility. There has been 
excessive rain which has led to oversaturation and some water leaking into the building. The 



facility has some landscaping services coming to review the property to create a plan to 
improve drainage around the perimeter of the building.  
 
The facility is maintaining other repairs and all physical needs in the building. Discussed 
painting rooms when they are vacant in preparation for new admissions. The team also has 
plans to order some end tables, nightstands, dressers, and some furniture for common areas. 
The facility office carpets were recently cleaned. Discussed replacing equipment when it is out 
of service.  
 
The facility has started celebrating CNA week and has events planned for day and night shifts 
all week long. Discussed the importance of showing appreciation to staff members. 
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Scott Johnson, Nursing Facility Specialist 
Winnie-Stowell Hospital District 
 
Stephenville Rehabilitation and Wellness Center  
2601 Northwest Loop 
Stephenville, TX 76401 
 
June 18, 2025 
 
Facility Administrator: Jana Sanders 
 
Stephenville Rehabilitation and Wellness Center is licensed for 122 beds, and its current 
census is 86 residents. The facility has four pending referrals, but also four residents who have 
received a notice of non-coverage from their insurance provider. Discussed working with local 
case managers to maintain clear communication and transition of care for newly admitted 
residents. 
 
The facility is working on some staffing needs. There is one nurse who is scheduled for 
orientation soon. The facility’s CNA class started and is already halfway through the 
coursework. There are six students enrolled, and they are starting to do their clinical rotations.  
 
There have not been any state visits this month, and there are no new self-reports. 
 
Stephenville Rehabilitation and Wellness Center has a 4-star rating overall. The facility has a 4-
star rating in Health Inspections, a 3-star rating in Staffing, and a 4-star rating in Quality 
Measures. 
 
The facility will hold its monthly QAPI meeting next Tuesday. There are no new performance 
improvement plans at this time. Discussed maintaining the ongoing focus on RTA rate and 
pressure ulcers which have both seen recent improvements. The facility has a new wound care 
physician who has been successful supporting this system and healing out wounds. 
 
There were no infection control trends or concerns reported. 
 
The facility had an open house where physicians, case managers, and other visitors were 
invited to attend. The attendees gave positive feedback about their experience in the facility. 
The facility took this opportunity to showcase some of the updates in the building including 
the new Versa Bike in the therapy gym. 



 
President: Edward Murrell 

Vice President:  Anthony Stramecki 
Sect.: Jeff Rollo 

 

P.O. Box 1997 
Winnie, Texas 77665 
Phone: 409-296-1003 

Treasurer: Bobby Way 
Dir. Kacey Vratis 

 

 
Scott Johnson, Nursing Facility Specialist 
Winnie-Stowell Hospital District 
 
Cimarron Place Health & Rehabilitation  
3801 Cimarron Blvd. 
Corpus Christi, TX 78414 
 
June 10, 2025 
 
Facility Administrator: Jennifer Steele 
 
Cimarron Place Health & Rehabilitation Center is licensed for 120 beds, and its current census 
is 67 residents including 19 skilled patients. The facility census has been down in the 
community which is consequently affecting referrals and admissions at Cimarron Place Health 
& Rehabilitation. Discussed low census trends and making operational adjustments according 
to current census levels.  
 
The facility is fully staffed to meet the needs of its current census. The team is actively 
recruiting some more CNAs which will be needed as the census grows back to normal levels in 
the 70s. 
 
The state visited last month and investigated outstanding self-reports and complaints. The 
facility has since received its 2567 from this visit and only received one D-tag related to a DNR 
and its corresponding care plan. The surveyors told the facility they were receiving a tag 
regarding pharmacy services, but this tag did not remain after going through enforcement. The 
facility also submitted a new self-report due to a resident-to-resident incident. Discussed 
changes made in response to this event and efforts to keep residents safe.  
 
Cimarron Place Health & Rehabilitation Center has a 5-star rating overall. The facility has a 5-
star rating in Health Inspections, a 2-star rating in Staffing, and a 3-star rating in Quality 
Measures. 
 
The facility will hold its monthly QAPI meeting this Thursday. The team recently held an ad hoc 
QAPI meeting to discuss a recent increase in skin issues. The facility had a treatment nurse 
opening, but they have since filled the position and reported strong improvements over the 
last two weeks. Falls remain a big focus, and the interdisciplinary team is working to ensure 
interventions are in place. Discussed the importance of activities and engaging residents. 
 



The administrator reported there has been an increase in food related grievances. There has 
been some recent staff turnover in the dietary department, but the issues are being addressed 
and improving. The facility has also recently updated its menus and expects to see positive 
feedback from the changes.  
 
The painting project is nearly complete on the 500-hall, and the only remaining areas to be 
painted are the ceilings near the nurse station and the kitchen. The administrator shared 
updates on the facility’s efforts to prepare for hurricane season.  
 
The facility is planning a BBQ later this week in recognition of Father’s Day. 
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Scott Johnson, Nursing Facility Specialist 
Winnie-Stowell Hospital District 
 
Harbor Lakes Nursing and Rehabilitation Center 
1300 2nd Street 
Granbury, TX 76048 
 
June 20, 2025 
 
Facility Administrator: Calvin Crosby 
 
At the facility QAPI meeting on 6/20/2025, the interdisciplinary team discussed the facility’s 
outcomes from May 2025. 
 
Harbor Lakes Nursing and Rehabilitation Center is licensed for 142 beds, and its current 
census is 89 residents. The facility’s average census for the month of May was 88 residents. 
Discussed positive trends with census growth over the last month. The facility has been 
working to improve communication with the local medical center and its case managers. The 
case managers confirmed the communication has improved and trust is flourishing between 
the two groups. 
 
The facility has open positions for two nightshift nurses. Discussed overtime hours of some 
nurse managers who have been working shifts on the floor. Discussed filling vacancies to bring 
overtime in line with appropriate targets.  
 
Harbor Lakes Nursing and Rehabilitation Center has a 4-star rating overall. The facility has a 3-
star rating in Health Inspections, a 3-star rating in Staffing, and a 5-star rating in Quality 
Measures. 
 
Discussed clinical outcomes and QIPP measures observed during the reporting period. The 
facility has seen a slight increase in pressure ulcers compared to the prior month. There are 
also slightly more pressures on the long-term care side of the building. Discussed the ongoing 
PIP addressing this system. The interdisciplinary team reviewed efforts to provide education 
and ensure staff actions are within compliance. The team also completed ‘stop and watch’ 
drills with staff and reviewed interventions. Discussed starting one-on-one in-servicing and 
training with applicable staff members.  
 
The team discussed falls and fall prevention efforts. Interventions discussed included the stop 
and watch program and resident toileting schedule. Discussed the challenges with caring for 



residents who are cognitively impaired and working to meet their needs before there are any 
issues. 
 
The facility’s RTA rate decreased from 16% in the prior month to 7.1%. Weights and behaviors 
had good results this month. There were no infection control issues reported, and the 
interdisciplinary team discussed handwashing and utilization of hand sanitizer.  
 
The facility reported an increase in dietary complaints. Discussed intermittent repairs on a 
stove which has now been determined needs to be outright replaced. 
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Scott Johnson, Nursing Facility Specialist 
Winnie-Stowell Hospital District 
 
Red Oak Health and Rehabilitation Center 
101 Reese Drive 
Red Oak, TX 74154 
 
June 16, 2025 
 
Facility Administrator: Lee Richard 
 
This report is from the site visit to Red Oak Health and Rehabilitation Center on June 16, 2025. 
After receiving a tour of the facility, a meeting was held with the administrator to provide an 
update on the facility.  
 
Red Oak Health and Rehabilitation Center is licensed for 144 beds, and its current census is 
108 residents including 6 skilled patients. The facility has one admission planned for today, 
and there are six referrals under review at this time. Discussed efforts to build the facility’s 
skilled census. The team is working to further develop relationships with Baylor Scott & White. 
The administrator has fostered a relationship with BSW’s VP of case management and expects 
to see continued collaboration. 
 
The facility is recruiting three nurses and four CNAs. There were no other open positions 
reported at this time. Discussed plans to celebrate staff during CNA week. The facility has food 
and activities planned to recognize and show appreciation for these staff members 
  
There have not been any recent visits by the state and there are no new self-reports at this 
time. 
 
Red Oak Health and Rehabilitation Center has a 2-star overall rating. The facility has a 2-star 
rating in Health Inspections, a 2-star rating in Staffing, and a 3-star rating in Quality Measures. 
 
The facility held its monthly QAPI meeting on June 12. There are no new PIPs reported, but the 
team is working to improve its quality measures for short-term residents. The facility’s overall 
star rating recently increased, and the team expects to see further improvements reflected in 
August. The team works closely with the medical director and nurse practitioners who see the 
residents in the building. Discussed communication and working closely to coordinate 
education and training needs in the building. 
 



There were no trends reported regarding infection control. 
 
Grievances have improved and there are no concerns at this time. 
 
Discussed efforts to keep the facility stocked with all the supplies needed by each department. 
There have been instances of some staff members hoarding or making private stocks of 
supplies. Discussed addressing staff to ensure all follow the guidelines and expectations 
outlined by the facility to ensure inventory is properly managed.  
 
The facility was very clean and up kept including the grounds which were maintained well. 
Upon entering the facility, guests are greeted by a welcoming atmosphere in the front lobby. 
The lobby has sight of the outdoor courtyard located in the center of the facility. The courtyard 
is large and has a gazebo for residents to enjoy activities or quiet time outdoors. 
 
The therapy gym features an open format which supports multiple residents using the space at 
once. The administrator pointed out some new pieces of equipment in the gym that are being 
utilized. There are also some functional pieces of equipment in the gym which are used for 
therapy activities like an arcade-style basketball game.  
 
The hallways in the facility are carpeted, and the administrator pointed out efforts by 
housekeeping staff to manage cleanliness, stains, and odors. The facility is planning to have 
these carpets replaced soon and has begun requesting bids from vendors for this project.  
 
Discussed upkeep needed throughout the building including painting and general 
maintenance. There were some doorframes which are being repaired due to wear and tear 
from occasional bumps or collisions from carts or resident motorized chairs.  
 
The residents were seen up in their chairs, dressed and waiting for lunch service. Many 
residents recognized the administrator and greeted him during the tour. The tour included the 
secure-unit, long-term care hall and skilled hall. During the tour, the secure unit had a 
scheduled activity and many residents were participating. The secure unit is generally full, but 
there are two beds available at this time which will be filled soon. There’s an enclosed 
courtyard for the secure unit which runs along the outside of the secure unit. Discussed the 
importance of managing the needs of residents and responding to them with great customer 
service in order to improve the patient experience.  
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Scott Johnson, Nursing Facility Specialist 
Winnie-Stowell Hospital District 
 
Silver Spring 
1690 N. Treadway Blvd. 
Abilene, TX 75551 
 
June 16, 2025 
 
Facility Administrator: Bobby Simpkins 
 
Silver Spring is licensed for 120 beds, and its current census is 83 residents. The facility’s 
census was in the low 90s earlier this month. Discussed managed care discharges and appeals 
by residents to extend coverage days.  
 
The facility is recruiting a talent and learning director, an admissions director, one dayshift 
nurse, and one nightshift nurse. The facility has promising candidates for all these openings 
and expects them to be filled soon.  
 
The state visited the facility to investigate four self-reports and one complaint. The self-reports 
and complaint were all unsubstantiated, but the state cited an issue related to resident 
assessments and nursing services. Discussed steps taken to fix this issue and work to develop 
the POC. There are no new self-reports at this time.   
 
Silver Spring has a 1-star rating overall. The facility has a 1-star rating in Health Inspections, a 
2-star rating in Staffing, and a 4-star rating in Quality Measures. 
 
The facility’s monthly QAPI meeting was last Wednesday. The interdisciplinary team discussed 
efforts to manage falls and promote fall prevention. Discussed completion of a tabletop 
tornado drill. There were no new performance improvement plans reported at this time.  
 
Infection control efforts have been effective and there are no infection trends at this time.  
 
Discussed an issue of a complaint about missing food from the nutrition fridge. The 
administrator reported a resident’s family member was taking food from the fridge. Discussed 
actions taken by the facility to ensure people don’t take food belonging to others while 
ensuring the residents and guests have access to things they need. 
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Scott Johnson, Nursing Facility Specialist 
Winnie-Stowell Hospital District 
 
Gulf Pointe Plaza 
1008 Enterprise Blvd. 
Rockport, TX 78382 
 
June 10, 2025 
 
Facility Administrator: Michael Higgins 
 
Gulf Pointe Plaza is licensed for 120 beds, and its current census is 73 residents including 7 
skilled patients. The facility’s census decreased some last month, but it still met its financial 
targets. Discussed historical census trends and referrals during the summer months. The 
facility is expecting one skilled admission today. 
 
The facility is recruiting two CNAs. The admissions director has submitted notice of 
resignation, and their employment will end at the end of June. The facility has already 
identified a replacement for this position.  
 
There have not been any state visits to the facility this month. There are no new self-reports at 
this time. 
 
Gulf Pointe Plaza has a 5-star overall rating. The facility has a 5-star rating in Health 
Inspections, a 3-star rating in Staffing, and a 5-star rating in Quality Measures. 
 
The facility will hold its monthly QAPI meeting next Wednesday. Discussed success meeting all 
four QIPP components and having strong outcomes.  
 
Discussed ongoing adherence to infection control standards and policies. There are no trends 
related to infection control.  
 
Grievances are being managed and addressed timely.  
 
The facility recently received a donation of a flagpole. The team is planning a ceremony for the 
flagpole and flag on Friday.  
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Scott Johnson, Nursing Facility Specialist 
Winnie-Stowell Hospital District 
 
Arbrook Plaza 
401 West Arbrook Blvd. 
Arlington, TX 76014 
 
June 9, 2025 
 
Facility Administrator: Jodi Scarbro 
 
Arbrook Plaza is licensed for 120 beds, and its current census is 99 residents including 33 
skilled patients. There are no planned admissions or discharges today, but the facility has six 
referrals under review which are waiting on hospital discharge orders or insurance 
authorization. 
 
The facility is recruiting a social worker since the current social worker’s last day of 
employment is this Friday. The facility has begun interviewing for a replacement and has a 
strong candidate returning for a second interview tomorrow. There are also three nurse 
positions open at this time.  
 
The facility reported there have not been any recent visits by state surveyors. There are no 
new self-reports at this time. 
 
Arbrook Plaza has a 2-star rating overall. The facility has a 3-star rating in Health Inspections, 
a 1-star rating in Staffing, and a 4-star rating in Quality Measures.  
 
The facility will have its monthly QAPI meeting later this week. Discussed ongoing focus areas 
and recent progress. The team has been working on customer service efforts and plans to 
discuss these efforts in the meeting. RTA rates saw a 2% increase last month. The 
administrator discussed ongoing review of RTA rate and caring for patients with severe 
clinical needs.  
 
There were no infection control trends or issues reported. 
 
There haven’t been any significant trends in grievances, but the administrator has seen a few 
about call lights. Discussed the facility’s grievance reporting process and ensuring all issues are 
addressed and documented. 

  



June 19, 205 
 
The following report is from the site visit to Arbrook Plaza on June 19, 2025. A tour was 
provided after meeting with the administrator who provided further details on recent events 
in the facility and elaborated on discussions from the regular monthly active partnership 
meeting. 
 
The facility’s census is 90 residents including 25 skilled patients. The facility has been 
receiving several referrals and is working to manage them effectively in preparation for 
admission to the facility. The facility is 100% fully occupied in its long-term care beds. The 
facility recently transitioned two skilled beds to long-term care services since they were dually 
certified beds. 
 
The facility hasn’t had many staffing changes this month, but the new social worker started 
employment yesterday. Discussed one of the facility’s floor technicians who was selected as 
the employee of the year in the housekeeping service’s company. The facility’s concierge staff 
member was the facility’s star of the year. Discussed actions taken to recognize staff for the 
positive impact they have in the facility.  
 
The facility submitted a new self-report last Saturday regarding a resident who experienced a 
fall with injury. Discussed the interventions in place for this resident and ongoing fall 
prevention efforts. 
 
The facility presented a welcoming and friendly atmosphere. The building was well lit, very 
clean, and smelled fresh. Staff were quick to introduce themselves to guests who entered into 
the front lobby by the administrative offices. Throughout the building, staff were seen 
interacting with residents and were accessible to offer assistance. There was also a table in the 
lobby which was being prepared for CNA Week celebration activities planned for lunchtime. 
There were decorations throughout the building recognizing CNA week. 
 
The facility has a large, central nursing station located behind the lobby and front desk. There 
are four halls which stem from the central nursing station. Another large resident lounge is 
adjacent to the nurse station. The lounge opens up to the dining room which is connected to 
the kitchen. The administrator shared details about resident activities, functional therapy 
sessions, and employee engagement events which are sometimes held in these large spaces.   
 
Of the four halls, there are two on both the east and west sides of the building.  There is a 
therapy gym located on each side of the building as well. Discussed completing routine 
maintenance throughout the building to ensure that the floors, walls, and resident rooms stay 
up-to-date and receive touchup work as needed.  
 
The hallways still have carpet flooring, and the facility plans to eventually replace the carpets. 
Discussed consistent cleaning schedules and replacing squares of carpet as needed to ensure 
the flooring stays clean and smells fresh.  
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Scott Johnson, Nursing Facility Specialist 
Winnie-Stowell Hospital District 
 
Treviso Transitional Care Center 
1154 East Hawkins Parkway 
Longview, TX 75605 
 
June 18, 2025 
 
Facility Administrator: Matt Mewborn 
 
Treviso Transitional Care Center is licensed for 140 beds, and its current census is 95 residents 
including 21 skilled patients. The facility is working on three referrals at this time. There are 
also four residents in the hospital who are expected to return when appropriate for hospital 
discharge. The census in the area at other facilities and local hospitals has been low in recent 
weeks. Discussed finding new ways to market to the community and find new referrals. 
 
The facility is recruiting one nurse and one CNA. There were no other open positions reported 
at this time.  
 
There have not been any recent visits by state surveyors and there are no new self-reports.  
 
Treviso Transitional Care Center has a 1-star overall rating. The facility has a 1-star rating in 
Health Inspections, a 1-star rating in Staffing and a 4-star rating in Quality Measures. 
 
The facility will have its monthly QAPI meeting next week. RTAs and falls have seen some 
improvements, but the facility is continuing to focus on these areas to ensure improvements 
are permanent. 
 
Discussed plans to have a Rapid Response Survey sometime during the next six months. The 
rapid response team came to the facility yesterday and will be in the building all week. 
Discussed including action plans from the rapid response team in the QAPI meeting next week. 
 
There are no trends related to infection control. Discussed utilizing proper precautions to care 
for residents. Discussed processes for utilizing enhanced barrier precautions. 
 
There have been some more grievances related to meal service, but the facility is continuing to 
actively manage this process. Discussed opportunities to make adjustments with storage and 
expanding the kitchen foodprint to the satellite kitchen. 
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Scott Johnson, Nursing Facility Specialist 
Winnie-Stowell Hospital District 
 
Forum Parkway Health & Rehabilitation 
2112 Forum Parkway 
Bedford, TX 76021 
 
June 18, 2025 
 
Facility Administrator: Dylan Gadberry 
 
This report is from the site visit to Forum Parkway Health & Rehabilitation on June 18, 2025. A 
tour of the facility was provided after meeting with the administrator for an update on the 
facility.   
 
Forum Parkway Health & Rehabilitation is licensed for 139 beds, and its current census is 91 
residents including 20 skilled patients. The facility has two admissions and one discharge 
today. Discussed progress with completing GIP contracts. Discussed needs for these contracts 
and changes that will be needed in the facility to facilitate these hospice patients.  
 
The facility is seeking a concierge receptionist for double-weekend shifts. There’s also a nurse 
opening, but the facility had already identified a replacement. Discussed RN coverage needs for 
GIP contracts.  
 
There has not been any recent survey activity, but the facility is submitting an allegation of 
abuse from a family member. Discussed managing the allegation and ensuring the resident is 
safe. 
 
Forum Parkway Health & Rehabilitation has a 3-star rating overall. The facility has a 2-star 
rating in Health Inspections, a 3-star rating in Staffing, and a 5-star rating in Quality Measures. 
 
The facility held its monthly QAPI meeting today. The facility flagged for new/worsened 
bowel/bladder incontinence and locomotion independently worsened. Discussed efforts by the 
interdisciplinary team to address issues and identify opportunities for improvement. The 
facility reported improvements in pressure ulcers. Falls and RTA rates increased slightly, but 
the team is managing these processes and outcomes are in line with targets. Discussed some 
opportunities to prepare for reimbursement changes for long-term care services. 
 



Discussed working with challenging family members and personalities when addressing issues 
and conflicts. Discussed including the ombudsman as an added layer to work through 
challenges and ensure the residents’ needs are met.  
 
Forum Parkway is a very large building with many open lounge spaces for residents and 
visitors to enjoy. The building has been maintained well with routine cleaning, repairs, and 
painting completed throughout the building. The facility is approximately 10 years old, and the 
facility is working to be preventative in managing the needs of the building.  
 
The facility has a very large interior courtyard with a pavilion. The grounds were well 
maintained and clear of clutter and debris. Discussed using the courtyard for various activities 
and events.  
 
The facility has a large fish tank in one of the lounge areas by one of the resident hallways. The 
facility has a routine service provider come to clean the tank and change out the fish to give 
more variety. Residents and visitors have been very complimentary of the new fish tank and 
the value it adds to the environment.  
 
The administrator showed the end of the hall on the northside of the building where the GIP 
hospice rooms will be. The administrator is planning to start with two rooms for these services 
but may potentially increase to four rooms as volume and stability allow. There’s a code 
entrance by these rooms which would allow family and visitors to enter and exit when visiting 
the GIP patients. Discussed adding a new position to staff the GIP rooms.  
 
Residents were playing bingo in the large dining room area. Other residents and staff were 
seen throughout the hallways of the visit. The environment in the facility was homelike and 
very comfortable. There were no smells in the facility, and it was very clean.  
 
The resident rooms throughout the building had information about their ambassador posted 
outside their doors. The ambassador postings show residents and their family members who 
they can contact if there are any needs and who they should expect to see for routine check-
ins.  
 
The therapy gym is extremely large and is very well lit. The room has very high ceilings and 
provides an open floor plan with an assortment of equipment.  The administrator is 
considering adding a faux-cab half car into the therapy gym. This would be a great service for 
residents, but also a wonderful marketing tool. Viewed the location where the half-care would 
go in the therapy gym. The administrator is also considering further developing other parts of 
the gym to increase its offerings. The facility has been pushing to grow outpatient therapy 
services and has seen an increase recently. The gym has an exterior door which exits directly 
into the parking lot.  
 
The facility also has a cement slab near the parking lot where an additional storage unit or 
shed can be built when it is eventually needed. 
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Scott Johnson, Nursing Facility Specialist 
Winnie-Stowell Hospital District 
 
Copperas Cove LTC Partners Inc 
607 W. Avenue B 
Copperas Cove, TX 76522 
 
June 13, 2025 
 
Facility Administrator: Nadeline Greene 
 
Copperas Cove LTC is licensed for 124 beds, and its current census is 74 residents. The facility 
has one resident in the hospital who is expected to return when appropriate for hospital 
discharge. There is also one admission planned for Monday, and another four referrals being 
worked at this time.  
 
The facility is seeking one nightshift CNA which is expected to be filled soon with a recent 
applicant. The facility is also going to add two new positions for dayshift LVNs. Discussed 
recent hires for positions including the DON, ADON, maintenance director, and both the 
activity director and activity assistant. The former activity director has moved to fill an RNA 
spot for restorative care. The administrator discussed ongoing work to ensure all staff are 
trained to effectively complete the duties and functions of their positions. 
 
There were no recent state visits reported at this time. There were no new self-reports either. 
 
Copperas Cove LTC has a 1-star rating overall. The facility has a 2-star rating in Health 
Inspections, a 1-star rating in Staffing, and a 2-star rating in Quality Measures. 
 
The facility will hold its monthly QAPI meeting next week on June 17. Discussed ongoing 
performance improvement plans and efforts to meet targets for QIPP Measures.  
 
There were no trends reported related to infection control.  
 
Grievances are being managed without any significant trends. Discussed working with 
residents and their family members to ensure preferences are met and expectations are set 
appropriately. 
 
The facility’s new maintenance director has begun work to paint the facility where needed. 
Discussed working with a new landscaping service as well to support the needs of the facility. 
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Scott Johnson, Nursing Facility Specialist 
Winnie-Stowell Hospital District 
 
Winnie L LTC Partners Inc 
2104 N. Karnes Ave. 
Cameron, TX 76520 
 
June 30, 2025 
 
Facility Administrator: Brittany Smith 
 
At the facility QAPI meeting on 6/30/25, the Administrator and other attendees discussed the 
facility’s outcomes from May 2025. 
 
Winnie L LTC is licensed for 105 beds, and its current census is 38 residents. For the month of 
May, the facility averaged a census of 39 residents. 
 
The facility reported 51 total employees and a turnover rate of 15%. The turnover rate 
increased by 2% compared to the prior month. Discussed best practices for employee 
recruitment and retention. 
 
The facility reported a self-report regarding a resident-to-resident incident which was 
investigated by the state and unsubstantiated. The state also investigated a complaint which 
was ultimately cleared with no deficiencies. The state also visited last month to conduct the 
facility’s annual fullbook survey on May 22, 2025. There were five findings in the health survey 
portion of the survey. The team discussed feedback from the state and the POCs addressing 
findings. 
 
Winnie L LTC has a 1-star overall rating. The facility has a 2-star rating in Health Inspections, a 
2-star rating in Staffing, and a 1-star rating in Quality Measures. The facility’s health 
inspections star rating increased from a 1-star rating. 
 
The facility reported six falls without injury, three falls with injury, and three residents who 
experienced repeat falls. Discussed interventions in place to mitigate falls. Falls with major 
injury is the only indicator which was not met under Component 1.  
 
The facility did not meet any indicators under Component 2. Discussed ongoing efforts to 
review staffing ratios and assignments. The team is also reviewing staffing data to ensure all 
information is being correctly recorded and reported.  



 
The facility met one of three indicators under Component 3 for antianxiety/hypnotic 
medication use. Discussed efforts to reach targets for depressive symptoms and 
new/worsened bowel/bladder incontinence. 
 
The facility did not meet its target for pressure ulcers under Component 4. The team discussed 
working with wound care services to ensure efforts are aligned and improvements are made 
with pressure ulcers. Discussed reviewing MDS assessments and leveraging telehealth visits as 
well where appropriate. 
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Scott Johnson, Nursing Facility Specialist 
Winnie-Stowell Hospital District 
 
The Villa at Texarkana 
4920 Elizabeth St. 
Texarkana, TX 75503 
 
June 11, 2025 
 
Facility Administrator: Lorraine Haynes 
 
The Villa at Texarkana is licensed for 120 beds, and its current census is 89 residents. The 
facility has two residents in the hospital who will return soon, and there are two new 
admissions today.  
 
There have not been any major staffing changes. Discussed recent hires and current openings. 
The facility is maintaining coverage needs with PRN and fulltime staff.  
 
The state visited the facility last month to investigate some intakes and complaints. All reasons 
for investigation were unsubstantiated. The facility submitted two self-reports recently 
regarding a fracture and an allegation of abuse. 
 
The Villa at Texarkana has a 2-star rating overall. The facility has a 2-star rating in Health 
Inspections, a 2-star rating in Staffing, and a 3-star rating in Quality Measures. 
 
The facility has its monthly QAPI meeting planned and discussed ongoing focus on clinical 
systems and interventions. There were not any new performance improvement plans reported 
at this time.  
 
There is no COVID in the facility or any other trends related to infection control.  
 
Discussed recent grievances and the facility’s process for reporting and addressing issues.  
 
The facility has a budget allocated for some renovations which are expected to start soon in the 
coming months. 
 
The facility is planning a ‘Grilling and Chilling’ activity this Friday in recognition of Father’s 
Day. The facility will have a cookout as well as goodie bags to hand out.  
 



CNA week starts tomorrow, and the facility has some activities and meals planned for staff 
members over the course of the next week. Discussed staff appreciation efforts and taking 
opportunities to recognize and thank team members for the services they provide.  
 
Discussed offering psych services in the facility. When there are referrals or new admissions of 
people with a history of alcohol or drug abuse, the facility offers to take those residents to 
support or counseling meetings if needed.  
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Scott Johnson, Nursing Facility Specialist 
Winnie-Stowell Hospital District 
 
Parkview Manor Nursing & Rehabilitation 
206 N. Smith St. 
Weimar, TX 78962 
 
June 16, 2025 
 
Facility Administrator: Darlene Blount 
Facility DON: Carol Rapalo 
 
At the facility QAPI meeting on 6/16/25, the Administrator and other attendees discussed the 
facility’s outcomes from May 2025. 
 
Parkview Manor Nursing & Rehabilitation is licensed for 94 beds, and its current census is 41 
residents. For the month of May, the facility averaged a census of 41 residents. Discussed 
recent trends affecting admissions and discharges.  
 
The facility reported hiring a new maintenance director who recently started employment. The 
facility’s ADON recently changed positions to become the new MDS nurse. The facility had 66 
total employees during the reporting period. 
 
There was no state activity or significant findings reported during the meeting. There are no 
new self-reports at this time.  
 
Parkview Manor Nursing & Rehabilitation has a 3-star overall rating. The facility has a 4-star 
rating in Health Inspections, a 2-star rating in Staffing, and a 1-star rating in Quality Measures. 
 
The facility is continuing to monitor falls and fall prevention efforts. There were sixteen falls 
without injury, twelve falls with injury, and six residents who experienced repeat falls. There is 
a PIP in place addressing falls with major injury. There is also a PIP addressing locomotion 
independently worsened. All other indicators under Component 1 were met. 
 
The facility did not meet any indicators under Component 2. Discussed recent review of 
staffing ratios and assignments. 
 



The facility met all three indicators under Component 3. It also met its target for catheter left 
in bladder under Component 4. The target for pressure ulcers was not met and there is a PIP in 
place addressing this indicator. 
 
The interdisciplinary team discussed efforts to ensure PIPs are followed and appropriate 
interventions are implemented.  
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Scott Johnson, Nursing Facility Specialist 
Winnie-Stowell Hospital District 
 
Gracy Woods Nursing Center  
12021 Metric Blvd 
Austin, TX 78758 
 
June 12, 2025 
 
Facility Administrator: Heather Devine 
 
Gracy Woods Nursing Center is licensed for 122 beds, and its current census is 92 residents. In 
the month of May, the facility reported an average census of 95 residents and 25 total 
admissions. The skilled census was also over 10 patients for most of May. The facility has a 
pending admission next week and there were no discharges planned at this time. 
 
The facility is seeking two nurses and four CNAs at this time. All department heads are in place 
and there were no other open positions discussed. 
 
The state visited the facility earlier this month to investigate a complaint which was 
unsubstantiated. The facility submitted one self-report in May which was investigated and 
unconfirmed internally.  
 
Gracy Woods Nursing Center is a Special Focus Facility at this time and there is no star rating 
data available for this facility. Discussed submitting weekly updates to the program manager 
as required for the SFF designation. 
 
The facility held its monthly QAPI meeting yesterday and discussed ongoing efforts to monitor 
clinical systems. Discussed efforts by the nurse management to ensure clinical systems are on 
track and the facility is coordinating care well with the medical director. The facility had an 
ICAR visit on May 27 which went well. The ICAR representative did not express any concerns 
during the visit. 
 
Grievances continue to be managed actively, and the team works to be prompt in addressing 
and resolving issues. Discussed working with residents and their family members to ensure 
expectations and preferences are known and met.  
 
The facility replaced its water heater yesterday. It also recharged two of its HVAC systems with 
new freon. 



 
Discussed efforts to build community relations and market the facility. The building has a very 
active Facebook page which showcases updates and activities in the facility. 
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Scott Johnson, Nursing Facility Specialist 
Winnie-Stowell Hospital District 
 
Stonegate Nursing and Rehabilitation 
4201 Stonegate Blvd. 
Fort Worth, TX 76109 
 
June 18, 2025 
 
Facility Administrator: Scott Barrick 
 
This report is from the site visit to Stonegate Nursing and Rehabilitation on June 18, 2025. A 
tour of the facility was provided after meeting with the administrator who provided the 
monthly facility update. 
 
Stonegate Nursing and Rehabilitation is licensed for 134 beds, and its census has been in the 
80s recently. Discussed working with local hospitals to maintain strong relationships with case 
managers.  
 
The facility provided updates on recent nursing hires and ensuring staffing assignments are 
sufficient to meet the needs of the residents at the current census level.  The facility’s new 
activity director has been in place for roughly a month and is working hard to take the 
program to the next level. 
 
Stonegate Nursing and Rehabilitation has a 1-star rating overall. The facility has a 2-star rating 
in Health Inspections, a 1-star rating in Staffing, and a 4-star rating in Quality Measures. 
 
Discussed the facility’s QAPI plan and recent efforts and interventions for fall prevention. 
There were no changes to ongoing performance improvement plans reported at this time. 
 
There were no infection control trends at this time. Discussed adherence to infection control 
protocol to ensure proper safety measures and precautions are used when caring for residents. 
 
The facility was clean, well-lit, and free of clutter. The building was organized and all 
equipment had a purpose and place. The facility has hallways dedicated for long-term care 
services, and skilled services with options to have a private room where possible. There are 
many resident rooms which have one occupant but will have the option to add a second 
occupant when the census grows enough to require applicable rooms to be dually occupied.  
 



There are multiple courtyards on the interior of the building. These spaces offer residents a 
safe place to relax while being outdoors. The building has a very large conference room used 
for meetings, trainings, and activities. The therapy gym is very long and has an open floor plan 
to facilitate multiple residents receiving services simultaneously. 
 
Many residents were in the dining room eating their dinner meal. The dining room is painted 
nicely and is paired with a wallpaper giving the room a fancy feeling atmosphere. Discussed 
working on growing the facility census and ensuring the activities program includes all 
residents whether they are in for a short-term or long-term stay. Discussed changes in the 
building and efforts to make everybody in the facility feel like they are part of a community 
together. 
 
The facility is hosting an open house today to invite community stakeholders to come and see 
the building. Many visitors were present for networking while they provided food and 
giveaways to those attending. The open house had a rodeo theme and there were activities and 
games as well. Discussed the importance of developing relationships with members of the 
facility and the community, including other businesses and referral sources. 
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Scott Johnson, Nursing Facility Specialist 
Winnie-Stowell Hospital District 
 
Garland Nursing and Rehabilitation 
321 N Shiloh Rd 
Garland, TX 75042 
 
June 16, 2025 
 
Facility Administrator: Todd Bickle 
 
This report is from the site visit to Garland Nursing and Rehabilitation on June 16, 2025. After 
receiving a tour of the facility, a meeting was held with the administrator to provide an update 
on the facility. 
 
Garland Nursing and Rehabilitation is licensed for 109 beds, and its current census is 65 
residents. The facility has roughly 85 operational beds at this time, and its budget census is 73 
residents including 5 skilled patients. The average census normally runs in the high 60s. The 
facility has one planned admission at this time. Discussed efforts to collaborate with referring 
partners in the community. The facility accepts SSI and Medicaid pending residents. The 
facility has a very strong rehab team and works to market these services to the community.  
 
The administrator has been in the facility for roughly 1.5 years, and the DON has been in place 
for about 2 years. All positions are filled at this time. The nursing department runs a bit 
heavier with RNs than most buildings. The facility has 24/7 RN coverage which has 
contributed to the facility reaching a 2-star rating in staffing. 
 
The building received an IJ last year and also reported having had a past non-compliance 
elopement. State surveyors came to the building earlier this year in March to conduct the 
facility’s annual fullbook survey. The facility received ten D-tags and the associated POCs were 
desk reviewed.  
 
Garland Nursing and Rehabilitation has a 1-star rating overall. The facility has a 1-star rating in 
Health Inspections, a 2-star rating in Staffing, and a 3-star rating in Quality Measures. 
 
Discussed the facility’s QAPI plan and recent monthly QAPI meeting. The facility did not meet 
targets for two indicators under Component 1. Discussed recent efforts to focus on 
improvements for antipsychotic medication utilization and locomotion independently. 
 



There were no infection control trends reported. Discussed ongoing education and in-servicing 
including skill checkoffs and audits.  
 
The facility reported having installed two new A/C units recently. There are also new lights 
installed in the kitchen and dining rooms. Discussed some recent plumbing repairs and plans 
to make some Medicare private suites.  
 
The facility offers complex clinical care and has four residents receiving tracheotomy care at 
this time. The facility has a PRN respiratory therapist who helps support these needs.  
 
The facility was built many years ago, but its needs are being maintained well. The floors 
throughout the building were clean and the walls are routinely painted and repaired. 
Discussed the importance of routinely making repairs and to ensure the building remains in 
good condition.  
 
The building has an H-like shape, and it has a big secure unit. The residents in the secure unit 
have their own dining room and a large, enclosed courtyard. This unit has 28 beds, and it is 
nearly full with 25 of the beds being occupied. 
 
The facility has some private rooms for skilled care near its large rehab gym. Discussed 
utilizing the space in the facility to offer functional rehab services.  
 
The facility has a large dining room with a piano. The dining room has good attendance during 
meals but is also used for activities outside of mealtime. The dining room is connected to the 
kitchen which has pass-through windows to receive trays ready to be served, and then a 
separate window to safely put the dirty dishes in the dish room to be cleaned and sanitized. 
There was a large group of residents participating in an activity in the dining room. 
 
Residents were up and going about their day throughout the building. Discussed meeting 
residents’ needs and working to take care of them in the way that’s best for them while 
meeting their preferences.  
 
Garland Nursing and Rehabilitation is a smoking facility. Discussed the smoking brakes which 
take place in one of the facility courtyards.  
 
The facility also has an open lounge area in the main entry of the facility as well as a lounge 
area next to the nurse station. Discussed working to encourage residents to participate in more 
activities outside in the enclosed courtyard where applicable and appropriate. 



Highland Park Rehabilitation and Nursing Center

8861 Fulton St., Houston, TX 77022    

06/18/2025

Submitted by L. Sue White, RN, NSGO

Administrator: Chad Mohammed, MHA, LNFA
DON: Chelsea Oduro, RN

FACILITY INFORMATION

Highland Park is a 120-bed facility with a current Overall Star Rating of 3 and a Quality 

Measures star rating of 4. The census given on the date of this report was 108. 22 

Korean residents came from the sister facility Spring Branch that recently closed.

The QIPP site visit was conducted in person. The Administrator and DON were available 

and very helpful. The Administrator reports the facility is currently COVID_19 free. The 

Administrator reports the facility has had a recent high nursing turnover.

The Administrator believes the facility is on track to meet their QIPP measures for QTR 4,

year eight.

The facility continues with outings, and they continue with Bingo and regular holiday 

celebrations, including Mother’s and Father’s Day luncheons and they are planning a 4th 

of July barbeque. The Administrator reports the facility is planning an Easter celebration.

The Administrator reports they celebrated Nurse’s week, and they are currently 

celebrating CNA week with food every day, wa:es made this morning and a large 

‘Happy CNA Week’ banner at front entrance.

The outside of the building is a nice brick with a well-manicured entrance. The parking 

lanes were well marked, and no debris was noted in parking lot areas. 

The inside entrance of the facility was nicely decorated with tasteful 

decorations/furniture and appeared clean. The facility has a receptionist to greet and 

give access to all visitors with a box of masks and hand sanitizer available. 

The facility has a nice outside courtyard that residents use frequently and there is a 

hydration station set up just in case. The facility also has a very nice movie room. None 

of the Are extinguishers checked had been inspected since March of 2025.

 

The residents’ rooms/bathrooms observed were clean with no odors or safety issues 

detected but the shower room checked on hall 500 had a dirty glove and washcloth on 

the Coor and a dirty towel on the shower chair. Means of egress were clear for all 

hallways. 

The oxygen supply closet was organized and clean and all cannisters were in a rack with 

signs posted. 



Highland Park Rehabilitation and Nursing Center

8861 Fulton St., Houston, TX 77022    

06/18/2025

Submitted by L. Sue White, RN, NSGO

One medication cart was checked, and it was locked at the nurses’ station, but the water

pitcher did not have a label/date. The medication room was clean, and the temp logs for 

the medication/specimen refrigerators were current. The E-Kit certiAcate expired in 

November of 2024, and the DON was working on getting the current copy. 

The central supply room was well organized and clean with 2 boxes on the Coor and the 

OTCs were in date of expiration order. The O2 closet was clean and organized with all 

canisters in a rack and signs posted.

The laundry room was clean and organized but there were no current lint trap logs, staD 

reported they clean them after each load. All chemical containers were up oD the Coor. 

During the tour one linen cart observed in the hall and it was covered.

The main dining room was clean, and the current menu was posted. The kitchen Coors, 

counters and can opener/plate were all clean. The refrigerator temperature logs were all 

current. The dish washer and sink chemical logs were current. The dry storage area was 

clean and organized. All items checked in the cooler except one tray of food items, were 

labeled and dated.

SURVEY INFORMATION

The state came to the facility for their full book survey, and they exited last Sunday, 

waiting on the 2567. The Administrator anticipates 3 tags, with one of them being a 

possible IJ issued for weight loss at 14 %.

EDUCATION PROVIDED

Reviewed QIPP year 8 - Discussed QTR 3 & 4 and the Administrator reported he believes 

they are on track to meet all 4 components. 

Preparation for Hurricane season - The Administrator reports the facility has updated 

their emergency plan, trained all the staD, serviced their generator, had their table top 

drill and they are currently receiving the extra emergency supplies needed.

REPORTABLE INCIDENTS

No pending self-reports. 

CLINICAL TRENDING

Incidents/Falls:
Information was not provided. 

Infection Control:
Information was not provided. 



Highland Park Rehabilitation and Nursing Center

8861 Fulton St., Houston, TX 77022    

06/18/2025

Submitted by L. Sue White, RN, NSGO

Weight loss:
Information was not provided. 

Pressure Ulcers:
Information was not provided. 

Restraints:
Highland Park does not use restraints.
Sta�ng:  

StaIng needs – need PRN nurses.

QIPP SCORECARD: Information not provided



Deerbrook Nursing and Rehab

9250 Humble-Westfield Rd., Humble, TX 77338

06/17/25

Submitted by L. Sue White, RN, NSGO

Administrator: Gabriel Pallanez, LNFA (new last week)

DON: Cheryl Dykes, RN (new in March)

FACILITY INFORMATION

Deerbrook Nursing and Rehab is a licensed 124- bed facility with an overall star rating of 

1 and a rating of 3 stars in Quality Measures. Current census is 87.

The QIPP site visit was conducted in person. The Administrator and DON were available 

and very helpful. The Administrator reports the facility is currently COVID_19 free. 

The Facility had a Mother’s Day tea and a Father’s Day barbeque and they celebrated 

National Nursing Home week with residents and sta9. The churches are now coming in 

more often and the residents love it. Nursing students are coming in to volunteer with 

Bingo.

The Administrator reported the facility continues with the MAD Genius program and 

continually check their competencies and conduct regular training. The facility continues 

with their tuition reimbursement program for medication aides. They partner with 

Lonestar College & local community college for CMA to LVN, LVN to RN and pay for 

books, materials, etc. The Administrator reports they continue to honor each 

department/position throughout the year. The Administrator reports the facility formed 

an alliance with a nursing school that has a high pass rate as well as with a CNA school 

to help them with training. The facility celebrated Nurse’s week, and they are currently 

celebrating CNA week.

The front parking lost was well-marked and the landscaping was well maintained. Overall

the facility was clean and inviting with no safety concerns.

The front lobby was very welcoming, clean and well decorated. There are four halls in 

the facility with the 200 hall for skilled residents and 100, 300, and 400 for long term 

care. Most of the walls could use a coat of fresh paint. All >res extinguishers checked had

current inspections.

The medication room was clean with no boxes on the @oor and the temperature logs 

were current. The E-kit was current with an expiration date of March 2026. The 

medication cart checked was locked and the water pitcher was labeled/dated.

The central supply closet was clean and organized with all boxes o9 the @oor and ceiling 

height met. OTCs checked were current and all in correct date order of expiration. The 

O2 closet was organized and no cannisters on the @oor but the @oor was very dirty.



Deerbrook Nursing and Rehab

9250 Humble-Westfield Rd., Humble, TX 77338

06/17/25

Submitted by L. Sue White, RN, NSGO

The shower room checked on halls 100/200 was clean with no odors but their was one 

chemical bottle not locked up. The resident rooms were clean and no safety concerns 

noted.

The laundry room was clean and organized and the lint logs were up to date with no 

chemicals on the @oor.

The dining room was clean with today’s menu posted. The kitchen was clean and all 

temperature and chemical logs were current. The dry storage area was clean and 

organized with ceiling height requirements met. Several drink trays found in the cooler 

did not have a label/date.

EDUCATION PROVIDED

Reviewed QIPP year 8 QTR 3 four components met. QTR 3 data collection ended 3/31 

and QTR 4 started 4/1.

Preparation for hurricane season – The Administrator reports the facility will be sending 

out the letters to families for decision on where their loved one will be located and 

training sta9 at the end of April. The facility’s emergency supplies are good since 

checking in Feb, and they did disaster drills in January.

SURVEY INFORMATION

The facility had a state visit in Jan and February for a complaint visit that resulted in an IJ that
has since been cleared. The facility also had their full book in February and their POC has
been accepted. The state came back to the facility for a complaint investigation last 
week and it was unsubstantiated, no citations.

Annual Full Book State Survey Summary (Include only if within last 2 months)

De�ciency 

Summary

Facility Texas 

Average

U.S. 

Average

Comments:

Number of Health 

De�ciencies

4 F656 – Develop/Implement 

Comprehensive Care Plan; F677 – ADL 

Care Provided for Dependent 

Residents; F689 – Free o Accident 

Hazards/Supervision/Devices; F880 – 

Infec+on Preven+on & Control

Number of Fire 

Safety Code 

De�ciencies

1

Annual Full Book State Survey Characteristics (include only if within last 2

months)

De'ciency 

Area

Scope & 

Severity

Explanation Plan of Correction



Deerbrook Nursing and Rehab

9250 Humble-Westfield Rd., Humble, TX 77338

06/17/25

Submitted by L. Sue White, RN, NSGO

Abuse & Neglect

Quality of Care J Resident received laceration during transfer

from wheelchair to bed

In-services conducted on Safe 

Transfers, Identifying and Reporting 

Equipment Hazards, Daily bed and rail 

checks, employee check-o9s for two 

person and Hoyer transfers.  QAPI 

review x’s 3 months for system 

compliance.

Resident 

Assessment

Resident Rights

Dietary

Pharmacy

Environment

Infection Control D Nurse did not put on a gown when providing

care for a resident with EBP.

Spot checks conducted to ensure that 

EBP precautions are followed.  

Administration

REPORTABLE INCIDENTS 

Jan/Feb/March 2025 the facility had 4 self-reports and 1 complaint.

CLINICAL TRENDING JAN/FEB/MARCH 2025

Incidents/Falls:
Deerbrook reported - 55 total falls without injury and 7 falls with injury with 15 repeat 
falls, 7 skin tears, 3 bruises, 0 fractures, 2 behaviors, 3 Lacerations and 0 Elopements. 
The facility does have a PIP in place for falls.

Infection Control:

The facility reported a total of 136 infections- 38 UTI’s; 35 Respiratory infections; 25 

Wound infections; 10 Blood infections, 0 Genital infections; 8 EENT infections, 1 GI 

infection and 19 Other infections.

Weight loss



Deerbrook Nursing and Rehab

9250 Humble-Westfield Rd., Humble, TX 77338

06/17/25

Submitted by L. Sue White, RN, NSGO

Deerbrook reported - 6 residents with 5% in 1 month or less weight loss and 2 residents 

with greater than 10% weight loss in 6 months. The facility does have a PIP in place for 

weight loss.

Pressure Ulcers:

Deerbrook reported - 28 residents with pressure ulcers, totaling 69 sites, 4 of them 

facility acquired.

Restraints:
Deerbook is a restraint free facility.

Sta�ng:        

Current Open Posi)ons

Shi* RN LVN Nurse Aide Hskp. Dietary Ac)vity

6 to 2 0 1 1 0 0

2 to 10 0 1 0 0 0

10 to 6 0 0 0 0

Other 0 0 0 0

# Hired this month 3 0 0 0

# Quit/Fired 4 0 0 0

Total number employees: 141 Turnover rate%: 6% 

Casper Report:
Indicator Current % State % Na)onal % Comments/PIPs

Percent of residents who used

an+anxiety or hypno+c 

medica+on (L)

12.12% 16.01% 19.55%

Fall w/Major Injury (L) 0% 2.45% 3.43%

UTI (L) 0%        0% 1.17%

High risk with pressure ulcers (L) 10.9% 5.7% 6.7% PIP in place

Loss of Bowel/Bladder Control(L) 2.8% 17.9% 21.7%

Catheter(L) 0% 0.8% 1.6%

Physical restraint(L) 0% 0% 0.1%

Residents whose ability to walk 

independently worsened (L)
14.6% 20.4% 22%

Excessive Weight Loss(L) 15.4% 3.7% 5.8% PIP in place

Depressive symptoms(L) 4.8% 3.2% 10.7%

An+psycho+c medica+on (L) 9.1% 8.3% 15%

PHARMACY Consultant reports/visit/ med destruction? No concerns
_________________________________________________________________________________ 
# of GDR ATTEMPTS in the month: How many successful?  6
# of Anti-anxiety (attempts__1___ successful__1__failed__0_)
# of Antidepressants (attempts__4__ successful_4__failed__0__)
# of Antipsychotic (attempts_1____ successful__1__failed______)



Deerbrook Nursing and Rehab

9250 Humble-Westfield Rd., Humble, TX 77338

06/17/25

Submitted by L. Sue White, RN, NSGO

# of Sedatives (attempts__0__successful___failed______)
____________________________________________________________________________________
DIETICIAN Recommendation concerns/Follow Up? Weight Changes above standard.

SOCIAL SERVICES: NUMBER/TYPE OF GRIEVANCES (RESOLVED OR NOT) – Not provided

TRAUMA INFORMED CARE IDENTIFIED: NA

ACTIVITIES PIP/CONCERNS: None

DIETARY   PIP/CONCERNS:   None

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES PIP/CONCERNS: None

MAINTENANCE PIP/CONCERNS: Carpets/furniture are now being cleaned

MEDICAL RECORDS/ CENTRAL SUPPLY PIPS/CONCERNS: None

MDS: PIPS/CONCERNS: None

QIPP MEASURES - MDS Measures: Relative 5% improvement from the NF baseline, increasing by 5% each quarter (5% in 
Q1, 10% in Q2, 15% in Q3, 20% in Q4). HPRD Staffing Measures: Relative 1% improvement from the NF baseline, increasing by 
1% each quarter (1% in Q1, 2% in Q2, 3% in Q3, 4% in Q4)

Component 1 -Hospital Partner MDS Measures (NSGO-only). Achievement in 1 metric earns 90% of eligible funds; 

achievement in 2 metrics earns 100%

Indicator State 

Benchmar

k

Baselin

e Target

Result

s

Met (5% 

improvement)

Y/N

Comments

Metric 1: (CMS N013.02) 
Percent of residents 

experiencing one or more
falls with major injury

3.43% 2.88% 0% Y

Metric 2: (CMS N024.02) 
Percent of residents with a 

urinary tract infection

1.17% 0% 0% Y

Metric 3: (CMS N029.03) 

Percent of residents who 
lose too much weight

4.55% 8.06% 15.38% N PIP in place

Metric 4: (CMS N031.04) 

Percent of residents who 
received an antipsychotic 

medication

8.73% 6.73% 9.09% N

Metric 5: (CMS N035.04) 

Percent of residents whose 
ability to walk 

independently worsened

10.59% 8.59% 4.17% Y

  

Component 2 -Workforce Development HPRD Measures (All Facilities). Achievement in 1 metric earns 70% of eligible 

funds; achievement in 2 metrics earns 100%

Indicator
Payroll Based Journal (PBJ) - 

Staffing Measure in Hours Per 

Resident Day (HPRD)

National

Benchmar

k

Baseline

Target

Performanc

e Target of

1%

improvemen

t

Result

s

Me

t

Y/N

Comment

s
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Met Y/N

Metric 1: Reported Certified Nursing 

Assistant (CNA) HPRD
Y 2.06 2.24 2.26 Y

Metric 2: Reported Licensed Nursing 
HPRD

N 1.27 1.31 1.28 N

Metric 3: Reported Total 

Nursing Staff HPRD
Y 3.33 3.78 3.54 Y

In case of audit:
Did NF maintain 4 additional hours 
(non-managerial) of RN staMng 
coverage per day, beyond the CMS 
mandate?

 Additional hours provided by 
direct care sta9?

Did NF maintain 8 additional hours 
(non-managerial) of RN staMng 
coverage per day, beyond the CMS 
mandate?  

 8 additional hours non-
concurrenty scheduled?

 Additional hours provided by 
direct care sta9?

 Telehealth used?

NFs provided in total 12 or 16 hours 
of RN coverage, respectively, on at 
least 90 percent of the days within 
the reporting period?

  Agency usage or need d/t critical 
sta6ng levels

QIPP Component 3 – Texas Priority MDS Measures (All Facilities). Equally weighted measures, each worth 33.33% of 

available component funds

Indicator National 

Benchmar

k

Baselin

e 

Target

Result

s

Met (5%

Improvemen

t)

Y/N

Comments

Metric 1: (CMS N030.03) 

Percent of residents who 
have depressive symptoms

8.96% 14.29% 4.76% Y

Metric 2: (CMS N036.03) 

Percent of residents who 
used antianxiety or 

hypnotic medication

19.55% 18.83% 12.12% Y

Metric 3: (CMS N046.01) 
Percent of residents with 

new or worsened bowel or 
bladder incontinence

2% 0% 1.47% Y



Deerbrook Nursing and Rehab
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QIPP Component 4 – Resident Focus MDS Measures (NSGO-only). Equally weighted measures, each worth 50% of 

available component funds

Indicator State 

Benchmar

k

Baselin

e

Target

Results Met (5%

Improvement)

Y/N

Comments

Metric 1: (CMS N045.01) 

Percent of residents with 
pressure ulcers

8.79 10.34 6.94 Y

 Metric 2: (CMS N026.03) 

Percent of residents who 

have/had a catheter 

inserted and left in their 

bladder

1.01 0 0 Y



Park Manor of Quail Valley

2350 FM 1092, Missouri City, TX. 77459

06/19/2025

Submitted By: Sue White, RN/NSGO

Site Visit: 04/13/2022

Administrator: Rodney Lege

DON: Susan Joy, RN, BSN  

FACILITY INFORMATION

Park Manor of Quail Valley is a 125 -bed facility with a current census of 106 

with a skill mix of 20: 15 PP, 5 MCR, 59 MCD, 23 HMO, 4 Hospice. They have 

an overall star rating of 4 and a Quality Measures rating of 4. 

The QIPP site visit was conducted over the phone with the Administrator and 

DON. The facility COVID_19 free. Currently, the residents are at 6% 

vaccinated and sta7 are at 5% for COVID_19 and this information is reported 

to NSHN weekly.

The Administrator reports the facility had a Mother’s Day tea, a barbeque for 

Father’s Day and they also celebrated Memorial Day. The Administrator 

reports they are planning a barbeque for 4th of July.

The Administrator reported the facility still has star of the month and MAD 

genius programs (poker chips worth $ value to purchase merchandise). The 

facility continues to have snack attacks to pass out snacks to all sta7 as well 

as employee birthdays. The facility celebrated nurse’s week and they are 

currently celebrating CNA week.

EDUCATION PROVIDED

 Reviewed QIPP year 8 components status–   The QIPP year ends 8/31/25 

and the Administrator believes the facility is on track to meet all 4 

components in QTR 4, they do have PIPs in place for the 3 metrics not 

being met in component 1 and they are working on measures to meet 

all metrics in component 2. There is also a PIP for the catheter inserted

into the bladder for component 4 and some of them have been 

removed.

 Hurricane preparedness   - Emergency plans for extreme weather should

include the provider’s plan to address: Power loss; Water and food 

needs; Communication to families and sta7; StaEng shortages; 

Sheltering in place and evacuation as applicable. Providers must follow

emergency preparedness rules and their own internal emergency 

preparedness policies and procedures. Facilities with generators should

perform any maintenance or needed testing. This will ensure the 

equipment functions in case of power loss. It is important to review 

building integrity and identify any areas that may need repair, 



Park Manor of Quail Valley

2350 FM 1092, Missouri City, TX. 77459

06/19/2025

Submitted By: Sue White, RN/NSGO

Site Visit: 04/13/2022

reinforcement or weatherprooFng.

Facilities in multi-story buildings should review any other needed 

measures as well. They should also have a plan in place for how to 

move residents around or out of the building if there is a loss of power 

or other identiFed need to move to a safer location. The Administrator 

reports the facility has completed training for all employees and the 

plan has been updated. The van is being serviced and will be gassed 

up and the generator is checked regularly. They also have water cooler

fans that hook up to the generator in the event the power does go out 

and emergency supplies are suEcient.

SURVEY INFORMATION

The facility had the state in the building in April and May to review 17 self-

reports. One of the self-reports resulted in 2 citations for resident rights and 

exploitation. The facility also had their full book survey in June with below 

results:

Annual Full Book State Survey Summary (Include only if within last 2 months) 6/6/25

De�ciency Summary Facility Texas 

Average

U.S. 

Average

Comments:

Number of Health 

De�ciencies

6 See below – de�ciencies not received yet – 

due Friday, 06/20/25

Number of Fire Safety

Code De�ciencies

2 Employee smoking area doesn’t have ashtray

and seal on vent hood coming lose

Annual Full Book State Survey Characteristics (include only if within last 2

months)

De.ciency 

Area

Scope & 

Severity

Explanation Plan of Correction

Abuse & 

Neglect

Quality of Care Past

noncomplian

ce IJ

Past noncompliance 

(accidents/ 

hazards/supervision/devices),

foley/incontinent care

Resident discharged; 

sta7 

inservice/competency 

checks

Resident 

Assessment

Anticoagulants not care 

planned

Care plans updated, 

inservice sta7

Resident 

Rights
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Site Visit: 04/13/2022

Dietary Alternates not

posted/font of posting Posting done 

immediately and font 

enlarged

Pharmacy

Environment Bed rail found on Joor Repaired immediately

Infection 

Control

Foley/incontinent care Sta7 

inservice/competency 

checks

Administration

REPORTABLE INCIDENTS

March/April/May 2025 -Park Manor of Quail Valley had 0 complaints and 1 

self-report, all cleared. 

CLINICAL TRENDING - March/April/May 2025 

Incidents/Falls:

Park Manor of Quail Valley had 65 total falls and 1 with injury, 5 repeat falls. 

They reported 7 skin tears, 1 fracture, 2 bruises and 1 laceration. The facility 

does have a PIP in place for falls.

Infection Control:

Facility reports 80 total infections – 37 UTI’s; 11 Respiratory infections, 17 

wound infections, 9 Blood infections, 3 EENT infection, 1 GI infection and 2 

Other infections (no details). The facility does have a PIP in place for UTIs.

Weight loss:

Weight loss information includes 5 residents with 5-10% loss and 5 with > 

10% loss. The facility has a PIP in place for weight loss.

Pressure Ulcers:

The facility reports 38 residents with 55 pressure ulcer sites – 3 acquired in 

house. The facility has a wound care physician who rounds weekly and there 

is a PIP in place.

Restraints:
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Site Visit: 04/13/2022

The facility had 0 residents with restraints.

Sta�ng:
Current Open Posi)ons

Shi* RN LVN Nurse Aide Hskp. Dietary Ac)vity

6 to 2 0 0 1

2 to 10 1 1 3

10 to 6 0 1 0

Other 1 wknd 

supervisor

0 0

# Hired this month 0 2 2

# Quit/Fired 1 1 1

Total number employees:   104   Turnover rate%:   14 quarterly  

CASPER REPORT 
Indicator Current % State % Na)onal % Comments/PIPs

Percent of residents who used

an.anxiety or hypno.c 

medica.on (L)

0% 7.5% 7.5% Y

Fall w/Major Injury (L) 2.8% 3.4% 3.4% Y

UTI (L) 5.6% 0.8% 1.0% Pip

High risk with pressure ulcers (L) 6.8% 5.6% 6.8% Pip

Loss of Bowel/Bladder Control(L) 0% 16.8% 21.8%

Catheter(L) 0% 0.7% 1.5% Y

Physical restraint(L) 0% 0% 0.1% Y

Residents whose ability to walk 

independently worsened (L)

0% 19.3% 20.7% Y

Excessive Weight Loss(L) 10.8% 4.1% 6.3% Pip

Depressive symptoms(L) 0% 2.9% 11.1% Y

An.psycho.c medica.on (L) 0% 8.1% 14.8% Y

PHARMACY Consultant reports/visit/ med destruction?  Comes monthly, destruction done monthly, 
no concerns
_________________________________________________________________________________ 
# of GDR ATTEMPTS in the month: How many successful?
# of Anti-anxiety (attempts_0___successful_0____failed_0_____)
# of Antidepressants (attempts__1__ successful_1__failed___)
# of Antipsychotic (attempts__0__ successful ___failed_____)
# of Sedatives (attempts__0__successful____failed______)
____________________________________________________________________________________

DIETICIAN Recommendation concerns/Follow Up? No concerns

SOCIAL SERVICES: NUMBER/TYPE OF GRIEVANCES (RESOLVED OR NOT) - 22 –– all resolved

TRAUMA INFORMED CARE IDENTIFIED: None identified



Park Manor of Quail Valley

2350 FM 1092, Missouri City, TX. 77459

06/19/2025

Submitted By: Sue White, RN/NSGO

Site Visit: 04/13/2022

ACTIVITIES PIP/CONCERNS: No issues identified

DIETARY   PIP/CONCERNS:   None

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES: PIP/CONCERNS: Continue focus on cleanliness of facility 

MAINTENANCE PIP/CONCERNS: No issues identified

MEDICAL RECORDS/ CENTRAL SUPPLY PIPS/CONCERNS: work on PAR levels

MDS: PIPS/CONCERNS: No issues identified

QIPP MEASURES - MDS Measures: Relative 5% improvement from the NF baseline, increasing by 5% 
each quarter (5% in Q1, 10% in Q2, 15% in Q3, 20% in Q4). HPRD Staffing Measures: Relative 1% 
improvement from the NF baseline, increasing by 1% each quarter (1% in Q1, 2% in Q2, 3% in Q3, 4% in Q4)

Component 1 -Hospital Partner MDS Measures (NSGO-only). Achievement in 1 metric earns 90% of 

eligible funds; achievement in 2 metrics earns 100%

Indicator State 
Benchmar
k

Baselin
e Target

Result
s

Met (5% 

improvement)
Y/N

Comments

Metric 1: (CMS N013.02) 
Percent of residents 

experiencing one or more
falls with major injury

3.02% 2.8% 2.61% Y

Metric 2: (CMS N024.02) 
Percent of residents with a 

urinary tract infection

0.79% 1.23% 2.03% N PIP

Metric 3: (CMS N029.03) 

Percent of residents who 
lose too much weight

3.26% 5.39% 8.18% N PIP

Metric 4: (CMS N031.04) 

Percent of residents who 
received an antipsychotic 

medication

7.81% 12.56% 1.37% Y

Metric 5: (CMS N035.04) 

Percent of residents whose 
ability to walk 

independently worsened

14.80% 13.50% 0.1% Y

  

Component 2 -Workforce Development HPRD Measures (All Facilities). Achievement in 1 metric earns 

70% of eligible funds; achievement in 2 metrics earns 100%

Indicator
Payroll Based Journal (PBJ) - 

Staffing Measure in Hours Per 

Resident Day (HPRD)

National
Benchmar

k

Met Y/N

Baseline
Target

Performanc
e Target of

1%
improvemen

t

Result
s

Me
t

Y/N

Comment
s

Metric 1: Reported Certified Nursing 
Assistant (CNA) HPRD

N 1.54 1.47 1.36 N

Metric 2: Reported Licensed Nursing 

HPRD
Y 2.24 1.91 1.96 Y

Metric 3: Reported Total 
Nursing Staff HPRD

N 3.38 3.78 3.32 N PIP in



Park Manor of Quail Valley

2350 FM 1092, Missouri City, TX. 77459

06/19/2025

Submitted By: Sue White, RN/NSGO

Site Visit: 04/13/2022

place

In case of audit:
Did NF maintain 4 additional hours 
(non-managerial) of RN staEng 
coverage per day, beyond the CMS 
mandate?

Y

 Additional hours provided by
direct care sta7?

N

Did NF maintain 8 additional hours 
(non-managerial) of RN staEng 
coverage per day, beyond the CMS 
mandate?  

Y

 8 additional hours non-
concurrenty scheduled?

Y

 Additional hours provided by
direct care sta7?

N

 Telehealth used? Y

NFs provided in total 12 or 16 hours
of RN coverage, respectively, on at 
least 90 percent of the days within 
the reporting period?

Y

  Agency usage or need d/t 
critical staPng levels

N

QIPP Component 3 – Texas Priority MDS Measures (All Facilities). Equally weighted measures, each 

worth 33.33% of available component funds

Indicator National 
Benchmar
k

Baselin
e 
Target

Result
s

Met (5%
Improvemen

t)

Y/N

Comments

Metric 1: (CMS N030.03) 

Percent of residents who 
have depressive symptoms

2.65% 15.76% 0.37%  Y

Metric 2: (CMS N036.03) 

Percent of residents who 
used antianxiety or 

hypnotic medication

18.53% 18.49% 0.71% Y

Metric 3: (CMS N046.01) 
Percent of residents with 

new or worsened bowel or 
bladder incontinence

16.55% 19.51% 0.37% Y

QIPP Component 4 – Resident Focus MDS Measures (NSGO-only). Equally weighted measures, each 

worth 50% of available component funds

Indicator State Baselin Results Met (5% Comments



Park Manor of Quail Valley

2350 FM 1092, Missouri City, TX. 77459

06/19/2025

Submitted By: Sue White, RN/NSGO

Site Visit: 04/13/2022

Benchmar

k

e

Target Improvement)

Y/N

Metric 1: (CMS N045.01) 
Percent of residents with 

pressure ulcers

4.5% 5.51% 9.0% Y

 Metric 2: (CMS N026.03) 

Percent of residents who 

have/had a catheter 

inserted and left in their 

bladder

0.50% 0.88% 1.09% N PIP in place



Park Manor of Humble 

19424 McKay Dr. Humble, TX 77338    Site Visit:

June 19, 2025

Submitted by: L. Sue White, RN, NSGO

Administrator: Craig Cannon 

DON: Ardrila Myles, (KiKi) RN

FACILITY INFORMATION HOSPICE

Park Manor Humble is a 125-bed facility with a current census of 94. Their overall star 

rating is a 2 (due to IJs from survey this past March) and their Quality Measures rating is 

a 5.  

The QIPP site visit was conducted over the phone. The DON was available and very 

helpful and reports the facility is currently COVID_19 free.

 

The DON reports that the facility had a celebration for Mother’s Day and Father’s Day 

and Nursing home week. The facility is also planning something for 4th of July.

The DON reports the facility has a Director of Talent. The facility continues to follow the 

AHCA calendar for recognizing each department. The facility celebrated nurse’s week 

and they are currently celebrating CNA week.

EDUCATION PROVIDED
 Reviewed QIPP year 8 components status –   The DON believes the facility is on 

track to meet all 4 in QTR 4. Data not provided.
 Hurricane preparedness   - Emergency plans for extreme weather should include the

provider’s plan to address: Power loss; Water and food needs; Communication to 
families and sta<; Sta>ng shortages; Sheltering in place and evacuation as 
applicable. Providers must follow emergency preparedness rules and their own 
internal emergency preparedness policies and procedures. Facilities with 
generators should perform any maintenance or needed testing. This will ensure the
equipment functions in case of power loss. It is important to review building 
integrity and identify any areas that may need repair, reinforcement or 
weatherproo@ng. Facilities in multi-story buildings should review any other needed 
measures as well. They should also have a plan in place for how to move residents 
around or out of the building if there is a loss of power or other identi@ed need to 
move to a safer location. The DON reports the facility has completed training for all
employees and determined who will remain at the facility and who will go with 
family. Also emergency plan has been updated and all supplies and generator in 
place. A drill is scheduled for next week.

SURVEY INFORMATION 

The DON reports facility has not had the state in the building since their full book in 

February 2025.

REPORTABLE INCIDENTS



Park Manor of Humble 

19424 McKay Dr. Humble, TX 77338    Site Visit:

June 19, 2025

Submitted by: L. Sue White, RN, NSGO

March/April/May 2025 – Information not provided

CLINICAL TRENDING MARCH/APRIL/MAY 2025

Incidents/Falls: 
Park Manor of Humble had - Information not provided

Infection Control:
Facility reports - Information not provided

Weight loss:
Park Manor of Humble reported - Information not provided

Pressure Ulcers:
Information not provided

Restraints:
Park Manor of Humble is a restraint free facility. 

QA STAFFING COMPONENT: Information not provided

Current Open Posi�ons

Shi� RN LVN Nurse Aide Hskp. Dietary Ac�vity

6 to 2

2 to 10

10 to 6

Other

# Hired this month 

# Quit/Fired 

Total number employees: _______ Turnover rate%: _____

CASPER REPORT - Information not provided
Indicator Current % State % Na�onal % Comments/PIPs

Percent of residents who used

an�anxiety or hypno�c 

medica�on (L)

% % %

Fall w/Major Injury (L) % % %

UTI (L) % % %

High risk with pressure ulcers (L) % % %

Loss of Bowel/Bladder Control(L) % % %

Catheter(L) % % %

Physical restraint(L) % % %

Residents whose ability to walk 

independently worsened (L)

% % %

Excessive Weight Loss(L) % % %



Park Manor of Humble 

19424 McKay Dr. Humble, TX 77338    Site Visit:

June 19, 2025

Submitted by: L. Sue White, RN, NSGO

Depressive symptoms(L) % % %

An�psycho�c medica�on (L) % % %

PHARMACY Consultant reports/visit/ med destruction? Comes monthly, med 
destruction completed
_________________________________________________________________________________ 
# of GDR ATTEMPTS in the month: How many successful? - Information not provided
# of Anti-anxiety (attempts___ successful __ failed__)
# of Antidepressants (attempts___ successful ____failed______)
# of Antipsychotic (attempts____ successful__ failed____)
# of Sedatives (attempts ___successful ___failed__)
____________________________________________________________________________________
DIETICIAN Recommendation concerns/Follow Up? Comes 2-3 times/month, no 
concerns
 
SOCIAL SERVICES NUMBER/TYPE OF GRIEVANCES (RESOLVED OR NOT) - 
Information not provided.

TRAUMA INFORMED CARE IDENTIFIED: NA 

ACTIVITIES PIP/CONCERNS: No concerns

DIETARY PIP/CONCERNS: None

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES PIP/CONCERNS: None 

MAINTENANCE PIP/CONCERNS: None

MEDICAL RECORDS/CENTRAL SUPPLY PIPS/CONCERNS: None

MDS PIPS/CONCERNS: None

QIPP MEASURES - MDS Measures: Relative 5% improvement from the NF baseline, 

increasing by 5% each quarter (5% in Q1, 10% in Q2, 15% in Q3, 20% in Q4). HPRD 

Sta6ng Measures: Relative 1% improvement from the NF baseline, increasing by 1% 

each quarter (1% in Q1, 2% in Q2, 3% in Q3, 4% in Q4)

Component 1 -Hospital Partner MDS Measures (NSGO-only). Achievement in 1 metric earns 90% of eligible funds; 

achievement in 2 metrics earns 100%

Indicator State 
Benchmar
k

Baselin
e 
Target

Results Met (5% 
improvement

)
Y/N

Comments

Metric 1: (CMS N013.02) 
Percent of residents 

experiencing one or more
falls with major injury

% % %

Information 
not provided



Park Manor of Humble 

19424 McKay Dr. Humble, TX 77338    Site Visit:

June 19, 2025

Submitted by: L. Sue White, RN, NSGO

Metric 2: (CMS N024.02) 

Percent of residents with a 
urinary tract infection

% % %

Metric 3: (CMS N029.03) 
Percent of residents who lose 

too much weight
% % %

Metric 4: (CMS N031.04) 
Percent of residents who 

received an antipsychotic 
medication

% % %

Metric 5: (CMS N035.04) 
Percent of residents whose 

ability to walk independently 
worsened

% % %

Component 2 -Workforce Development HPRD Measures (All Facilities). Achievement in 1 metric earns 70% of eligible 

funds; achievement in 2 metrics earns 100%

Indicator
Payroll Based Journal (PBJ) - 

Staffing Measure in Hours Per 

Resident Day (HPRD)

National
Benchmar

k

Met Y/N

Baseline
Target

Performanc
e Target of

1%
improvemen

t

Result
s

Me
t

Y/N

Comment
s

Metric 1: Reported Certified Nursing 

Assistant (CNA) HPRD

Metric 2: Reported Licensed Nursing 
HPRD

Metric 3: Reported Total 

Nursing Staff HPRD

In case of audit:
Did NF maintain 4 additional hours 
(non-managerial) of RN sta>ng 
coverage per day, beyond the CMS 
mandate?

 Additional hours provided by
direct care sta<?

YY

Did NF maintain 8 additional hours 
(non-managerial) of RN sta>ng 
coverage per day, beyond the CMS 
mandate?  

 8 additional hours non-
concurrenty scheduled?

 Additional hours provided by
direct care sta<?

 Telehealth used?

NFs provided in total 12 or 16 hours
of RN coverage, respectively, on at 
least 90 percent of the days within 
the reporting period?

  Agency usage or need d/t 
critical stapng levels



Park Manor of Humble 

19424 McKay Dr. Humble, TX 77338    Site Visit:

June 19, 2025

Submitted by: L. Sue White, RN, NSGO

QIPP Component 3 – Texas Priority MDS Measures (All Facilities). Equally weighted measures, each worth 33.33% of 

available component funds

Indicator National 
Benchmar
k

Baselin
e 
Target

Result
s

Met (5%
Improvemen

t)

Y/N

Comments

Metric 1: (CMS N030.03) 
Percent of residents who 

have depressive symptoms
% % %

Information 
not provided

Metric 2: (CMS N036.03) 
Percent of residents who 

used antianxiety or 
hypnotic medication

% % %

Metric 3: (CMS N046.01) 

Percent of residents with 
new or worsened bowel or 

bladder incontinence

% % %

QIPP Component 4 – Resident Focus MDS Measures (NSGO-only). Equally weighted measures, each worth 50% of 

available component funds

Indicator State 

Benchmar

k

Baselin

e

Target

Results Met (5%

Improvement)

Y/N

Comments

Metric 1: (CMS N045.01) 
Percent of residents with 

pressure ulcers

% % %
Information 

not provided

 Metric 2: (CMS N026.03) 

Percent of residents who 

have/had a catheter 

inserted and left in their 

bladder

% % %



Park Manor of Cypress Station 

420 Lantern Bend Dr., Houston, TX 77090 

Site Visit: 06/18/2025

Submitted by L. Sue White, RN, NSGO

Administrator: Vincent Mitchell

DON: Adebukola Adelekan, RN 

FACILITY INFORMATION

Park Manor Cypress Station is a 125-bed facility with a current census of 98.  They have 

an overall star rating of 2 and a Quality Measure rating of 5.  

The QIPP site visit was conducted in person wth the DON. The DON reports the facility is 

currently COVID_19 free. 

The DON reports the facility had a Mother’s Day and Father’s Day celebration and a 

Memorial Day barbeque. The facility is planning something for Juneteenth tomorrow. 

The DON reports the facility continues with a star of the month and weekly drawing for 

prizes. The facility also provides food at least monthly. The facility celebrated Nurse’s 

week, and they are currently celebrating CNA week.

The parking lot and landscaping were well-maintained, and the lines were well marked 

with no trash in sight.

The front lobby was very welcoming and clean. There are four halls, 400 & 200 are long-

term care halls, while 300 is for skilled, and 200 is for over8ow of either. The rehab gym 

is at the end of 200.

The residents’ rooms were clean with no safety concerns. The resident calendar was 

posted and several of the residents were gathered around the lobby and dining room 

areas.

All 9re extinguishers checked had current inspections. The medication room was clean 

and organized. The temperature logs were current, and the E kit expires in March of 

2026. 

The central supply closet had 4 boxes on the 8oor from a recent shipment. The OTC’s 

checked were not expired, but some of them were not in the correct order of expiration. 

The shower room had just been used and there was a pair of shoes on the 8oor and a 

dirty washcloth on the shower chair. 

Laundry was clean and organized, and the lint logs were up to date. The O2 closet was 

clean and organized with all canisters in a rack and signs posted.



Park Manor of Cypress Station 

420 Lantern Bend Dr., Houston, TX 77090 

Site Visit: 06/18/2025

Submitted by L. Sue White, RN, NSGO

The dining room was clean with menus posted. The Kitchen was very clean but as the 

NSGO rep entered the room a drip of liquid was felt on the head. The Maintenance 

Director was noti9ed. The temp logs and sanitation logs were up to date. There were no 

boxes on the 8oor in the pantry, and the ceiling height requirement was met. 

Overall, the facility was clean, with no major safety or infection control concerns. The 

residents seemed well groomed and happily participated in the activities during my tour.

EDUCATION PROVIDED

Reviewed QIPP year 8 – 2 of 4 components met – The Administrator reports the facility 

does have a PIP in place for bowel and bladder incontinence as well as opening new 

positions to help cover the increased census and achieve improvement in their workforce

development goals.

Preparation for Hurricane Season – The Administrator reports the facility emergency 

water and food supply is adequate and they have planned their evacuation training 

coming up soon. The facility currently has a generator that meets the new City of 

Houston mandate eCective 1/1/2026.

SURVEY INFORMATION

The facility had their full book survey last week with potential of 3 minor tags.

REPORTABLE INCIDENTS

The facility had 5 self-reports still pending for Jan/Feb/March 2025 and they were all cleared during 
their recent survey.

CLINICAL TRENDING FOR JAN/FEB/MARCH 2025

Incidents/Falls:

Park Manor Cypress Station reported 62 falls without injury (9 repeat) and 1 fall with 

injury, 3 skin tears, 1 Fracture, 2 Behaviors, 0 Bruises, 0 Lacerations and 0 Elopements.

Infection Control:

Administrator reported 80 total infections: 26 UTIs, 12 respiratory infections, 27 wound 

infections (admitted with), 0 EENT infections, 6 GI infections and 9 other infections.

Weight Loss:

Park Manor Cypress Station reported 7 residents with 5-10% weight loss and 0 with 

weight loss >10%.



Park Manor of Cypress Station 

420 Lantern Bend Dr., Houston, TX 77090 

Site Visit: 06/18/2025

Submitted by L. Sue White, RN, NSGO

Pressure Ulcers:
Park Manor Cypress Station reports 8 residents with a total of 30 pressure ulcers and 0 in
house acquired. The facility does have a PIP in place for this metric. One resident was 
admitted with 12.

Restraints:

Park Manor of Cypress Station is a restraint free facility.

Sta�ng:
Current Open Posi�ons

Shi� RN LVN Nurse Aide Hskp. Dietary Ac�vity

6 to 2 0 0 2 0 0 0

2 to 10 0 0 3 0 0 0

10 to 6 0 0 2 0 0 0

Other 0 1 (W/E) 0 0 0 1 (W/E)

# Hired this month 4 5 9 0 0 1

# Quit/Fired 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total number employees: ___111__ Turnover rate%: _0___

CASPER REPORT 
Indicator Current % State % Na�onal % Comments/PIPs

Percent of residents who used

an$anxiety or hypno$c 

medica$on (L)

12.5% 20.3% 20.0%

Fall w/Major Injury (L) 2.9% 3.4% 3.5%

UTI (L) 0% 1% 2%

High risk with pressure ulcers (L) 4.3% 5.7% 6.7%

Loss of Bowel/Bladder Control(L) 1.6% 17.9% 21.7%

Catheter(L) 0% 0.8% 1.6%

Physical restraint(L) 0% 0% 0.1%

Residents whose ability to walk 

independently worsened (L)

6.7% 20.4% 22%

Excessive Weight Loss(L) 0% 3.7% 5.8%

Depressive symptoms(L) 1.7% 3.2% 10.7%

An$psycho$c medica$on (L) 12.7% 8.3% 15% GDR, increased 

residents from psych 

facility

PHARMACY Consultant reports/visit/ med destruction? Yes, monthly for destruction and visits and medication 
administration was one of the potential survey tags
_________________________________________________________________________________ 
# of GDR ATTEMPTS in the month: How many successful? 28
# of Anti-anxiety (attempts__2___ successful__2__failed__0___)
# of Antidepressants (attempts__15 successful_15__failed__0___)
# of Antipsychotic (attempts__4___successful__4__failed__0__)



Park Manor of Cypress Station 

420 Lantern Bend Dr., Houston, TX 77090 

Site Visit: 06/18/2025

Submitted by L. Sue White, RN, NSGO

# of Sedatives (attempts__7__successful__7__failed____0__)

DIETICIAN Recommendation concerns/Follow Up? No concerns, recommendations provided weekly

SOCIAL SERVICES NUMBER/TYPE OF GRIEVANCES (RESOLVED OR NOT)- 28 Grievances, all resolved. 

TRAUMA INFORMED CARE IDENTIFIED: 0

ACTIVITIES PIP/CONCERNS: Outside events, activities and meals (bbq and picnics)

DIETARY   PIP/CONCERNS:   Menu board placement

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES PIP/CONCERNS: Deep cleaning rooms (schedule)

MAINTENANCE PIP/CONCERNS: None

MEDICAL RECORDS/ CENTRAL SUPPLY PIPS/CONCERNS: None

MDS PIPS/CONCERNS: Updating care plans

QIPP MEASURES - MDS Measures: Relative 5% improvement from the NF baseline, increasing by 5% each quarter (5% in 
Q1, 10% in Q2, 15% in Q3, 20% in Q4). HPRD Staffing Measures: Relative 1% improvement from the NF baseline, increasing by 
1% each quarter (1% in Q1, 2% in Q2, 3% in Q3, 4% in Q4)

Component 1 -Hospital Partner MDS Measures (NSGO-only). Achievement in 1 metric earns 90% of eligible funds; 

achievement in 2 metrics earns 100%

Indicator State 
Benchmar
k

Baselin
e Target

Result
s

Met (5% 

improvement)
Y/N

Comments

Metric 1: (CMS N013.02) 
Percent of residents 

experiencing one or more
falls with major injury

3.43% 3.41% 1.89% Y

Metric 2: (CMS N024.02) 
Percent of residents with a 

urinary tract infection

1.17% 0% 0% Y

Metric 3: (CMS N029.03) 

Percent of residents who 
lose too much weight

4.21% 2.21% 0% Y

Metric 4: (CMS N031.04) 

Percent of residents who 
received an antipsychotic 

medication

9.14% 10.04% 19.15% N Increased 
admits from
psych 
facility

Metric 5: (CMS N035.04) 

Percent of residents whose 
ability to walk 

independently worsened

4.21% 2.21% 0% Y

  

Component 2 -Workforce Development HPRD Measures (All Facilities). Achievement in 1 metric earns 70% of eligible 

funds; achievement in 2 metrics earns 100%

Indicator National
Benchmar

Baseline Performanc
e Target of

Result Me
t

Comment



Park Manor of Cypress Station 

420 Lantern Bend Dr., Houston, TX 77090 

Site Visit: 06/18/2025

Submitted by L. Sue White, RN, NSGO

Payroll Based Journal (PBJ) - Staffing

Measure in Hours Per Resident Day 

(HPRD)

k

Met Y/N

Target 1%
improvemen

t

s Y/N s

Metric 1: Reported Certified Nursing 
Assistant (CNA) HPRD

N 1.87 1.67 N Increased 
census 
and open 
positions

Metric 2: Reported Licensed Nursing 
HPRD

Y 1.05 1.12 Y

Metric 3: Reported Total 

Nursing Staff HPRD
N 2.92 2.79 N Increased 

census, 
but hired 
more sta4
to cover

In case of audit:
Did NF maintain 4 additional hours 
(non-managerial) of RN staMng 
coverage per day, beyond the CMS 
mandate?

Y

 Additional hours provided by 
direct care staC?

Did NF maintain 8 additional hours 
(non-managerial) of RN staMng 
coverage per day, beyond the CMS 
mandate?  

Y

 8 additional hours non-
concurrenty scheduled?

Y

 Additional hours provided by 
direct care staC?

Y

 Telehealth used? Y

NFs provided in total 12 or 16 hours 
of RN coverage, respectively, on at 
least 90 percent of the days within 
the reporting period?

Y

  Agency usage or need d/t critical 
staPng levels

N

QIPP Component 3 – Texas Priority MDS Measures (All Facilities). Equally weighted measures, each worth 33.33% of 

available component funds

Indicator National 
Benchmar
k

Baselin
e 
Target

Result
s

Met (5%
Improvemen

t)

Y/N

Comments



Park Manor of Cypress Station 

420 Lantern Bend Dr., Houston, TX 77090 

Site Visit: 06/18/2025

Submitted by L. Sue White, RN, NSGO

Metric 1: (CMS N030.03) 

Percent of residents who have 
depressive symptoms

7.33% 5.33%
2.08% Y

Metric 2: (CMS N036.03) 
Percent of residents who used 

antianxiety or hypnotic 
medication

19.55% 22.62% 9.62% Y

Metric 3: (CMS N046.01) 

Percent of residents with new 
or worsened bowel or bladder 

incontinence

2% 0% 3.45% N Currently 
meeting

QIPP Component 4 – Resident Focus MDS Measures (NSGO-only). Equally weighted measures, each worth 50% of 

available component funds

Indicator State 

Benchmar

k

Baselin

e

Target

Results Met (5%

Improvement)

Y/N

Comments

Metric 1: (CMS N045.01) 
Percent of residents with 

pressure ulcers

4.59 3.95 3.03 Y

 Metric 2: (CMS N026.03) 

Percent of residents who 

have/had a catheter 

inserted and left in their 

bladder

1.01 .96 0 Y



                                      Park Manor of Tomball

250 School Street, Tomball, TX 77375 

June 19, 2025

Submitted by: L. Sue White, RN, NSGO

Administrator: Joe Quinn, LNFA
DON: Bernadette Boamah, RN 

FACILITY INFORMATION

Park Manor Tomball is a 125-bed facility with a current overall star rating of 4 and 

Quality Measures star rating of 5. The census on the date of this report was 109: 9 PP; 10

MC; 58 MCD +3 pending; 19 HMO; 7 Hospice.

The QIPP site visit was conducted over the phone. The Administrator and DON were 

available and very helpful.

The Administrator reports the facility is currently COVID_19 free. The Administrator 

reported they are still able to allocate vaccinations (newest one) in-house for residents. 

The facility has regular outings to the store and for Bingo. The Administrator reports they

had a Mother’s Day and Father’s Day celebration, and they do popcorn and a movie 

every afternoon and they will have a barbeque, =reworks and a singing group for the 4th 

of July.

The Administrator reported the facility continues with a MAD genius program, birthdays, 

monthly food provisions and they also do an employee of the month program. The 

facility has food during in-services and they celebrated nurse’s week and currently 

celebrating CNA week.

EDUCATION PROVIDED
 QIPP components for QTR 4 – only component 1 is being met and PIPs in place for 

components 3 & 4.
 Hurricane preparedness   - Emergency plans for extreme weather should include the

provider’s plan to address: Power loss; Water and food needs; Communication to 
families and staC; StaEng shortages; Sheltering in place and evacuation as 
applicable. Providers must follow emergency preparedness rules and their own 
internal emergency preparedness policies and procedures. Facilities with 
generators should perform any maintenance or needed testing. This will ensure the
equipment functions in case of power loss. It is important to review building 
integrity and identify any areas that may need repair, reinforcement or 
weatherproo=ng. Facilities in multi-story buildings should review any other needed 
measures as well. They should also have a plan in place for how to move residents 
around or out of the building if there is a loss of power or other identi=ed need to 
move to a safer location. The Administrator reports the facility has scheduled 
training for all employees and a full disaster drill for next week and they are 
currently updating their plan.

SURVEY INFORMATION



                                      Park Manor of Tomball

250 School Street, Tomball, TX 77375 

June 19, 2025

Submitted by: L. Sue White, RN, NSGO

Administrator reports the state came this month (June) to investigate a complaint and 

they received an IJ (immediacy lowered) and they are waiting for the 2567.

REPORTABLE INCIDENTS

In March/April/May 2025- The facility had 2 self-reports (reporting of =re & injury of 

unknown origin) still pending.

CLINICAL TRENDING FOR MARCH/APRIL/MAY 2024/2025

Incidents/Falls:
Park Manor of Tomball had 40 falls without injury (11 repeat) and 13 falls with injury, 3 
Skin Tears, 1 Laceration, 0 Elopements, 0 Behaviors and 0 Bruises. PIP in place.

Infection Control:
Park Manor of Tomball reports 89 total infections: 26 UTI’s; 13 Respiratory infections, 2 
EENT infections, 24 Wound infections, 7 Blood infections, 1 GI infection and 16 Other 
infections.

Weight loss:
Park Manor of Tomball reported weight loss: 15 residents with 5-10% and 0 residents 
with > 10% loss.

Pressure Ulcers:
Park Manor of Tomball had 13 residents with 28 pressure ulcer sites and 4 were acquired
in house. The facility does have a PIP in place for this measure. 

Restraints:
Park Manor of Tomball is a restraint free facility.

QA STAFFING COMPONENT:
Current Open Posi�ons

Shi� RN LVN Nurse Aide Hskp. Dietary Ac�vity

6 to 2 1

2 to 10 3

10 to 6 1

Other

# Hired this month 

# Quit/Fired 

Total number employees: _103____ Turnover rate%: _22__

CASPER REPORT 
Indicator Current % State % Na�onal % Comments/PIPs



                                      Park Manor of Tomball

250 School Street, Tomball, TX 77375 

June 19, 2025

Submitted by: L. Sue White, RN, NSGO

Percent of residents who used

an�anxiety or hypno�c medica�on (L)

3.0% 7.5% 7.5%

Fall w/Major Injury (L) 1.2% 3.4% 3.4%

UTI (L) 0% 0.8% 1.9%

High risk with pressure ulcers (L) 8.0% 5.6% 6.8% PIP in place

Loss of Bowel/Bladder Control(L) 9.3% 16.8% 21.8%

Catheter(L) 0.0% 0.7% 1.5%

Physical restraint(L) 0% 0% 0.1%

Residents whose ability to walk 

independently worsened (L)

0.0% 19.3% 20.7%

Excessive Weight Loss(L) 1.4% 4.1% 6.3%

Depressive symptoms(L) 0.0% 2.9% 11.1%

An�psycho�c medica�on (L) 0.0% 1.5% 1.9%

PHARMACY Consultant reports/visit/ med destruction? Med destruction completed weekly with pharmacists, no 
concerns

# of GDR ATTEMPTS in the month: How many successful?
# of Anti-anxiety (attempts_23____ successful_12__failed__11____)
# of Antidepressants (attempts__62___ successful__46___failed_16_____)
# of Antipsychotic (attempts_10____ successful__5__failed__5____)
# of Sedatives (attempts__1__successful_0__failed___1__)
____________________________________________________________________________________

DIETICIAN Recommendation concerns/Follow Up? Meet weekly, no concerns

SOCIAL SERVICES NUMBER/TYPE OF GRIEVANCES (RESOLVED OR NOT) –17 and all resolved

TRAUMA INFORMED CARE IDENTIFIED: NA

ACTIVITIES PIP/CONCERNS: Getting residents more involved, utilize dining room

DIETARY   PIP/CONCERNS:   Always striving to improve food, listen to residents

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES PIP/CONCERNS: 5/17 -small fire in laundry room (put mop heads in dryer and they 
caught fire when placed in a basket) inservices completed for all staH.

MAINTENANCE PIP/CONCERNS: Fire inspection with all concerns addressed, waiting reinspection

MEDICAL RECORDS/ CENTRAL SUPPLY PIPS/CONCERNS: None

MDS PIPS/CONCERNS: None 
  

QIPP MEASURES - MDS Measures: Relative 5% improvement from the NF baseline, increasing by 5% each quarter (5% in 
Q1, 10% in Q2, 15% in Q3, 20% in Q4). HPRD Staffing Measures: Relative 1% improvement from the NF baseline, increasing by 
1% each quarter (1% in Q1, 2% in Q2, 3% in Q3, 4% in Q4)

Component 1 -Hospital Partner MDS Measures (NSGO-only). Achievement in 1 metric earns 90% of eligible funds; 

achievement in 2 metrics earns 100%
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Indicator State 
Benchmark

Baseline 
Target Results Met (5% 

improvement)
Y/N

Comments

Metric 1: (CMS N013.02) 

Percent of residents 
experiencing one or more

falls with major injury

3.43% 1.27% 1.19% Y

Metric 2: (CMS N024.02) 

Percent of residents with a 
urinary tract infection

1.17% 0.33% 0.00% Y

Metric 3: (CMS N029.03) 
Percent of residents who lose 

too much weight

4.55% 0.00% 1.41% Y

Metric 4: (CMS N031.04) 
Percent of residents who 

received an antipsychotic 
medication

9.14% 4.12% 1.30% Y

Metric 5: (CMS N035.04) 
Percent of residents whose 

ability to walk independently 
worsened

12.74% 5.95% 4.55% Y

 

Component 2 -Workforce Development HPRD Measures (All Facilities). Achievement in 1 metric earns 70% of eligible 

funds; achievement in 2 metrics earns 100%

Indicator
Payroll Based Journal (PBJ) - 

Staffing Measure in Hours Per 

Resident Day (HPRD)

National
Benchmar

k

Met Y/N

Baseline
Target

Performanc
e Target of

1%
improvemen

t

Result
s

Me
t

Y/N

Comment
s

Metric 1: Reported Certified Nursing 

Assistant (CNA) HPRD
N 2.02 N Corporate 

not giving 
any 
direction 
on this yet

Metric 2: Reported Licensed Nursing 
HPRD

N 1.35 N

Metric 3: Reported Total 

Nursing Staff HPRD
N 3.37 N

In case of audit:
Did NF maintain 4 additional hours 
(non-managerial) of RN staEng 
coverage per day, beyond the CMS 
mandate?

 Additional hours provided by
direct care staC?

Did NF maintain 8 additional hours 
(non-managerial) of RN staEng 
coverage per day, beyond the CMS 
mandate?  
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 8 additional hours non-
concurrenty scheduled?

 Additional hours provided by 
direct care staC?

 Telehealth used?

NFs provided in total 12 or 16 hours 
of RN coverage, respectively, on at 
least 90 percent of the days within 
the reporting period?

  Agency usage or need d/t critical 
sta?ng levels

QIPP Component 3 – Texas Priority MDS Measures (All Facilities). Equally weighted measures, each worth 33.33% of 

available component funds

Indicator National 
Benchmar
k

Baselin
e 
Target

Result
s

Met (5%
Improvemen

t)

Y/N

Comments

Metric 1: (CMS N030.03) 
Percent of residents who 

have depressive symptoms

2.67% 0.54 0.0 Y

Metric 2: (CMS N036.03) 
Percent of residents who 

used antianxiety or 
hypnotic medication

16.73% 11.78 16 Y/N PIP in place

Metric 3: (CMS N046.01) 

Percent of residents with 
new or worsened bowel or 

bladder incontinence

9.52% 6.02 11.76 N PIP in place

QIPP Component 4 – Resident Focus MDS Measures (NSGO-only). Equally weighted measures, each worth 50% of 

available component funds

Indicator State 

Benchmar

k

Baselin

e

Target

Results Met (5%

Improvement

)

Y/N

Comments

Metric 1: (CMS N045.01) 
Percent of residents with 

pressure ulcers

1.01 0.81 0.0 Y

 Metric 2: (CMS N026.03) 

Percent of residents who 

have/had a catheter 

inserted and left in their 

2.0 0.0 7.59 N PIP in place
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Policy Statement

The Winnie Stowell Hospital District ("District") recogrizes the importance of supporting the

healthcare needs of the citizens and organizations residing inside the District. Therefore, it is the

policy of the District to sponsor programs, initiatives, activities, projects and other matters that

assist in the designated purposes of the District as set forth in Chapters 61, 285, and 286 of the

Texas Health and Safety Code. These efforts include but are not limited to increasing the quality

and scope of healthcare available to the Citizens of the District and its needy inhabitants by 1)

promoting cost effective health care services; 2) ensuring regulatory compliance; 3) marketing the

iervices provided by the District; and 4) providing leadership and management. Additionally, it
is the policy ofthe llistrict to support activities that advance the general welfare ofthe District and

its facilities, including activities that promote the betterment of the District's relationships with

organizations that adiocate for better healthcare for all the residents inside the District if these

activities are in the best interest ofthe District.

To this end, the District's Directors adopt these policies and procedures so that all requests for

public funds, except fee for services payments, shali be evaluated to ensure that the District's funds

Le spent in a manner that achieve the greatest retum on its investment by achieving the r)istrict's

po.plr".. ln addition, each request i-rust be evaluated_ in the context of the current financial

circumstances of the District, and its forecasted needs and resources'

As careful guardians of public funds, the District must carefully consider the-requests, the costs of

;;"h;q;;, taking care to fund oniy the most deservingitems, at a level that is consistent with

the achievement oi th" Di.t i"t', goals and the prudent financial management of the-District's

aifairs. e[ contributions made by ihe District must comply with Article III, Section 52(a) of the

Texas Constitution as well as case law or Texas Attomey General Opinions interpreting Article

III, Section 52(a).

Consequently, any expenditure of public monies must pass a thee-part test developed by Texas

courts and the Texas Attorney cen".at to determine if an expenditure of money is constitutional'

First, the expenditure must slrve a public purpose' Second' the District must receive adequate

consideration. Third, there must be adequate controls to ensure that the public purpose will be

u"""*pfitn"O. (See key v. Commissioners Court of Marion 99':'v-:7T t *:'9 
99] $:l'App'-

Texarkana, 1987, no writ) unJ ,ttto-"y C"neral Leuer Op' 96-035)' The request must.include an

;;;ili;; of how it ui"un""t tt" sponsorship prioritiis described in the next section' or the

;;it",* J;*bed in the rori putugrupt' t*?.i"9 demonstrate that the proposed expenditure

satisfies the lega1 funding ,"qrrit*Zntt of the District as set forth in Article 3, Section 52(a) and

is within the appropriate budgetary allowance'
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I

Winnie Stowell Hospital District
Grant/Sponsorship Priorities

Grant funding decisions will be guided by the requester's abiliry to satisfu one or more of the

following District GranVSponsorship Priorities:

I. Indisent Healthcare. As part of its statutory duty and mission of attending to and balancing
the healthcare needs of the community and its needy inhabitants, the main purpose of this

District and any hospital district in the state of Texas, is to assume fulI responsibility for
providing medical and hospital care for its Indigent inhabitants without charge.

Community Healthcare. ln addition, the District is working to increase the quality of
healthcare resources in the community in order to re-establish confidence in the healthcare

provides that services the District and to encourage additional healthcare services in the

bistrict in order ease the burden of having to travel outside of the District for healthcare

treatrnents.

m. Economic Develooment. By having a vibrant healthcare delivery system in the District, the

Dtrtr"t h"p* t" ^.is-n 
increasing the population of the District and the tax base inside

the District as well as expanding the need for infrastructure development in eastern

Chambers CountY, Texas.

Iv. Communilv outreach. The District is committed to supporting community-based activities

"ra 
p."g""r* itrat promote the general healthcare and welfare of the region and community

tt to"gt alliances, cooperati;e alrangement with other govemmental and non-

goveirmental entities, as well as other sirategic oppornrnities identified by the District's

Eoard, staf1, and others inside the community for volunteer efforts; educational initiatives;

and community outreach efforts deemed to be in the best interest of the District.

Requests from religious organizations, social orgadzations, health care organizations or charities

wili be consider"J if th"." is a direct connection to the delivery of healthcare services to the

residents of the District.

Requests from schools, project graduations, and youth sports for advertising or promoting the

Distict will be considered ii ttrerl is a beneirt to riaching a large audience to promote any of the

District's purposes.

Approval of Participation Requests

The District,s Granvsponsorship Policy and Procedures should serve as a guide for its community

involvement efforts, including, trt t oi limited, to contributions of funds' sponsored communiry

;;;".rhip., volunteer efforts] and any other means of District's involvement inside the District's

geographic boundaries.
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Submittal and Evaluation of Requests

As soon as practically possible, requests for District's participation in awarding grant should be

submitted to the District in writing following the District's Grant Proposal Requirements set

forth below. The District's Board, and its staff, shall evaluate requests to determine whether they

fall within the grant/sponsorship priorities of the District, and the budget guidelines adopted by

the District.

District's Grant Budget Guidelines

The District's Board and staff should limit grant/sponsorship expenditures to the amounts set forth

in the budget guidelines adopted by the District. If there are grant/sponsorship request known by

staff priorio tf,e adoption of the District's budget, staff should recommend to the District's Board

the grant/sponsorship obligations or requests for the forthcoming year at the annual District's

annual Finance Committee meetings in conjunction with its submittal of other budget guidelines.

Review and Approval of Requests

District Board Members and staff can submit, for review, completed requests to the District's

Finance Committee, who shall then review the request and present their recommendation to

approve, deny, or leave pending the request at the soonest practical Board to the full Board for

approval.

The Finance Committee of the District should deny any request that does not include an adequate

explanation of how it advances the grant/sponsoiship priorities described in the section hereof

titled ..policy Statement" and "Grant/Sponsorship Priorities-Sponsorship Priorities,"; does not

demonstrate that the proposed expenditure is within the constitutional guidelines of the State of

Texas; or is not within the appropriate budgetary allowance'

Notwithstanding the foregoing paragraphs, all request for.grants/sponsorships shall be approved

by the District's Board itr tt" t,rag"i uaoptiott pro.... or in the course of the year during public

session prior to any payment by the District'

Grant Accountability and Transparency

Progress Reports and Final Reports

Grant recipients are responsible for reporting on the usetf grant funds to the.District' Progress

and Final Reports deadiines are to be prescribed by the District before grant funds are awarded'

These Reports must be submitted in a timely -unn.i to.be in compliance with this policy' Progress

and Final Reports contain detailed accounts of the project's implementation, including:

objectives outlined in the uppii.ution, including the relevant measures and data collected'

account bank statements; and proof of purchases/receipts that support the report'
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District's Right to Inspect Documents

The District reserves the right, at any time, to review gnnts, conduct an audit, inspect bank records,

send a monitor, require additional documentation, and suspend any or all payments.

Grant Funding and Separate Bank Account

It is the District's policy, if applicable, to fund grants on an as needed basis, or an agreed to

schedule after receipt ofthe necessary reports and supporting documents. Moreover, recipients of
any grant payments that are made in more must hold the District's grant funds in a separate account

that is secured by the FDIC or as required by the Texas Public Funds Investment Act.

Grant recipients who fail to adhere to the District's policies and guidelines in implementing

and financing grant projects may be asked to return all, or a portion, of the grant funds in
and may be barred from receiving future grants indefinitely'

Miscellaneous Criteria

The following criteria apply for all grants awarded:

F Unused grant funds must be returned promptly to the District'
F No grant funds shall be used to pay taxes for any reason.

F Grant recipients must maintain copies of all receipts and bank statements related to grant-

funded expenditures as required by the District and any applicable state and federal laws.

P Prior to awarding any grant payments, the District will determine a Progress reporting

schedule depending on the nature ofthe request'

F Final repoff; doc;enting the disbursement of funds must be submitted to District on or

before ihe within two months of the later: 1) grant's total disbusement; or 2) the

completion of a Project.
F Grant recipients must agree to General Grant Terms, conditions, and Understandings set

forth in Exhibit o'A" to this policy.

WSHD Grant/SponsorshiP Policies
-5-



Guxr pnorosar, Reeurnnnrnxrs

Application checklist; All of the following. items are required for a complete grant application.

D Cover Sheet (See Exhibit..B,)
tr Signed by CEO, Executive Director, head of organ ization,Individual makingn Narrative (please limit narrative to 5 pages, t1-point font, single space qcceptable, 1,5Preferued) 

' r r"'6'vnt'4v<

n organizational Background: Brief history of organizational description, and affiliationwith Diskict.
D Description & Beneficiaries: Need statement and summary of basis for the grant request.

Please state how you determine that the funding of the request is the best way to address thatneed' State 
lhe iT91!t of this grant request aligns with the cr*vsp"r*o.r*, priorities ofthe winnie stowell Hospital Distri.ct, i*ruomE the expected targei group and number ofbeneficiaries.^ If necessary, describe how it ivas determined tiat ihe 'request is not aduplication of efforts, and any specific plans to partner with the District. (if applicable)I Evaluation Grant Request: Include a iogic model and a timeline for the achievement of the

stated purpose of the grant request. 
_ 
State the objectives and anticipated outcomes along withmethod and criteria to evaluate the request. Show clear measurable outcomes and an

evaluation process that is datadriven. Thi number of people served is an output and does not
determine success or impact. State how you will measure whether the award of the grant
resulted in a successful outcome.

n Impact and Sustainability: Clearly and succinctly state the expected impact that the award
of the grant will have and how it aligns with the mission of the nistrict. If applicable, specifu
concrete plans to sustain any projects funded with grant proceeds beyond the District,s
funding.

fl Funding Request: Specify and explain yourpreference for the method of funding the grant.
Please keep 

In mind, if applicable, it is the District's preference that grant payments be made
on an as needed basis or schedule following the receip of the necessaf r"po*r and supporting
documents

I Timetine: If the basis of your request is a project, please indicate a start date, key milestones,
and estimated completion date.

D Application Budget: (See Exhibit..C,,)
/ Budget should include total cost of the grant request, and clearly indicate what is to be

funded through the District's grant.
{ Include.a budget narrative justifuing expenses, including if applicable, plans to sustain

any projects funded with grant proceeds beyond the District's fu.raing.
'/ Make sure to include otherparties funding the above program/projecf if applicable.

n Attachments
tl Job descriptions and resumes of staffinvolved in the progrann/project
n List of governing board members of organization and their affrliations.
D Authority from governing organization to request grant funds. (If applicable.)
tl Proofofgood standing and/or nonprofit status.
n If you are requesting grant funding from parties for the same or similar reason, please include

a complete copy of the application packet(s) submified to the third parties.
D Copy of most recent audited financials, organizational budget, and tax retum forms.
[J Additional Pertinent Materials: You may attach materials that directly support the proposed

grant request.



GENERAL GRANT TERMS, CONDITIONS AI{D U|{DERSTA}{DINGS

This Agreement by and between Winnie-Stowell Hospital District ("District"), a political
subdivision of the State of Texas and
District and llS tt F ,t, ("Recipient) sets forth the terms, conditions, and
understandings of the grant ("Grant") in the amount of ?. awarded to
subject to with the following conditi ons:

1. Representations and Certifications

The Recipient represents and certifies to the best of its knowledge and belief to the District as
follows:

(a) Recipient has legal authority to enter into, execute, and deliver this Agreement, and all
documents referred to herein, and it has taken all actions necessary to its execution and
delivery of such documents;

(b) Recipient has read and will comply with the GRANT/SPONSORSHIP pOLICy AND
PROCEDURES and the terms, conditions, provisions, covenants, requirements, and
certifications in this Agreement, applicable statutory provisions, agency adminisfiative
rules, and all other documents incorporated herein by reference;

(c) Recipient has made no material false statement or misstatement of fact in connection with
the Grant application or this A$eement and its receipt of the Grant, and all of the
information it previously submitted to the district or that it is required under this Contract
to submit to the District relating to the Grant or the disbursement of any of the Grant is
and will be true and correct at the time such statement is made;

(d) It is in compliance in all material respects with provisions of its charter and of the laws of
the State of Texas, and of the laws of the jurisdiction in which it was formed, and (i) there
are no actions, suits, or proceedings pending, or threatened before anyjudicial body or
govemmental authority against or affecting its ability to enter into this Agreement, or any
document referred to herein, or to perform any of the material acts required of it in such
documents and (ii) it is not in default with respect to any order, writ, injunction, decree,
or demand of any court or any governmental authority which would impair its ability to
enter into this Contract, or any document referred to herein, or to perform any of the
material acts required of it in such documents;

(e) Neither the execution and delivery of this Agreement or any document referred to herein,
nor compliance with any of the terms, conditions, requirements, or provisions contained
in this Contract or any documents referred to herein, is prevented by, is a breach of, or
will result in a breach of any term, condition, or provision ofany agreement or document
to which it is now a party or by which it is bound; and

(f) Recipient shall fumish such satisfactory evidence regarding the representations and
certifications described herein as may be required and requested by the District from time
to time.

f



2. Expenditure of f,'unds

This Grant (together with any income eamed upon investment of grant funds) is made for the
purpose outlined in the Grant award letter, Grant application, and supporting documents and
may not be expended for any other purpose without the District's prior written approval.

If the Grant is intended to support a specific project or to provide general support for a specific
period, any portion of the grant unexpended at the completion of the project or the end of the
period shall be retumed immediately to the District.

Recipient agrees it shall not expend any grant funds for:

(a) potitical or lobbying activity or for any purpose other than one specified in section
170(c)(2)(b) of the Code; or

(b) the payment oftaxes for any reason.

3. Separate and Secured Account

It is the District's policy, if applicable, to fund grants on an as needed basis, or an agreed to
schedule after receipt of the necessary reports and supporting documents. Moreover, recipients
of any grant payments that are made in more must hold the District's $ant funds in a separate
account that is secured by the FDIC or as required by the Texas Public Funds Investrnent Act.

4. Records and Reports

You agree to submit Progress Reports on t7 azf and a Final Report within two monthslc 2

ofthe later: 1) grant's total disbursement; or2)the completion ofa project and to keep a record
of all receipts and expenditures relating to this grant and to provide the District with a written
report summarizing the project promptly following the end of the period during which you are
to use all grant funds. Your reports should include:

(a) A description of how the grant award has advanced the mission of District;
(b) An account of how the recipient has utilized the gant award to achieve the specific

objectives outlined in the application, including the relevant measures and data
collected;

(c) A detailed account ofspending ofall the grant proceeds; account bank statements; and
(d) Invoices, proof ofpurchases, receipts that support the report.

To the extent allowed by the laws of the United States of American and State of Texas,
information in the reports shall be accessible to the public. Recipient is also required to keep
copies of the reports and records with respect to this Grant, for at least I I years
following the year in which all grant funds are fully expended.

5. RequiredNotification

You are required to provide the District with immediate written notification of:
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(a) any changes in your organization's status;
(b) your inability to expend the gant for the purposes described in the grant award letter; or
(c) any expenditure from this grant made for any purpose other than those for which the grant

was intended.

6. Access for Evaluation

You agree to permit the District and its representatives, at its request, to have access during
regular business hours to your files, records, accounts, personnel and clients or other
beneficiaries for the purpose of making financial audits, verifications or program evaluations
as the District deems necessary or appropriate conceming this grant award.

7. Publicity

You will allow the District to review and approve they text of any proposed publicity concerning
this grant prior to its release. The District may include information regarding this grant, including
the amount and purpose of the grant, any photographs you may have provided, your logo or
trademark, or other information or materials about your organization and its activities, in the
District periodic reports, newsletters, and news releases.

8. Contingent upon Availability of Grant Funds

This Agreement is contingent upon funding being available for the term of the Agreernent and
the Recipient shall have no right of action against the District in the event that the District is
unable to perform its obligations under this Agreement as a result ofthe suspension, termination,
withdrawal, or failure of funding to the District or lack of suffrcient funding of the District for
this Agreement. If funds become unavailable to the District during the term of the Agreement.
For the sake ofclarity, and except as otherwise provided by this Agreement, if this Agreement is
not funded, then both parties are relieved of all its obligations under this Agreement.

9. Right to Revoke or Modify - "Event of Default"

The District reserves the right to discontinue, modiff or withhold any payments to be made under
this grant award or to require a total or partial refund of any grant funds if, in the District's sole
discretion, it is determined that an "Event of Default" occurred:

(a) Recipient fails to comply with the District's GRANT/SPONSORSHIP POLICY AND
PROCEDURES, or Terms and Conditions of this grant;

(b) The purpose and objectives ofthe Grant are not being achieved or sustainable;
(c) The Recipient is not in compliance with any state or federal law; or
(d) The Recipient's material misrepresentation or false covenant, representation, certification,

or warranty made by Recipient herein, in the Grant application, or in any other document
furnished by Recipient pursuant to this Agreement that was misleading at the time that it
was made.
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If District does not receive signed copies of its grant award letter and ofthese general grant terms
within 14 days after the date of the District's grant award letter, this grant may be revoked.

10. Duty to Report Event of Default - "Notice of Default'

The Recipient shall notiff the District in writing promptly and in no event more than seven (7)
days after it obtains knowledge of the occurrence of any Event of Default. The Recipient shall
include a statement setting forth reasonable details ofeach Event of Default and the action which
the Recipient proposes to take with respect thereto.

11. Interim Remedies

Upon receipt by the Recipient of a notice of Default, and at any time thereafter until such Event
of Default is cured to the satisfaction of the District or this Contract is terminated, the District
may enforce any or all of the following remedies (such rights and remedies being in addition to
and not in lieu ofany rights or remedies set forth herein):

(a) The District may refrain from distributing any amount of the Grant funds not previously
disbursed; provided, however, the District may make such a disbursement after the
occurrence of an Event of Default without thereby waiving its rights and rernedies
hereunder; and

(b) The District may enforce any additional remedies it has in law or equity.

The rights and remedies herein specified are cumulative and not exclusive of any rights or
remedies that the District would otherwise possess.

12. Obligations/Liabilities Affected by Event of Default

The Recipient shall not incur new obligations that otherwise would have been paid for using
Grant funds after the receipt ofnotice as of Event of Default, unless expressly permitted by the
District in writing, and shall cancel or suspend as many outstanding obligations as possible. The
District shall not owe any fee, penalty or other amount for exercising its right to terminate the
Agreement. In no event shall the District be liable for any services performed, or costs or
expenses incurred, after the termination ofthe Agreement.

13. Termination of Agreement

If the District intends to terminate for an Event of Default by the Recipient, the District shall
provide written notice to the Recipient and shall include a reasonable description ofthe Event of
Default and, if applicable, the steps necessary to cure such Event of Default. Upon receiving
notice from the District, the Recipient shall have thirty (30) days beginning on the day following
the receipt of notice to cure the Event of Default. Upon request, the District may provide an
extension of time to cure the Event of Default(s) beyond the thirty (30) day period specified
herein so long as the Recipient is using reasonable efforts to cure and is making reasonable
progress in curing such Event(s) of Default. The extension shall be in writing and appended to
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the Contract. If the Recipient is unable, or fails, to timely cure an Event of Default, unless
expressly waived in writing by the District, this Contract shall immediately terminate as of the
close ofbusiness on the final day of the allotted cure period without any further notice or action
by the District required.

ln addition, and notwithstanding the foregoing, if the District determines that certain Events of
Default cannot be cured, the District shall give Final Event of Default under this Agreement and
has the right to terminate this Agreement immediately.

14. Repayment of Grant Proceeds upon Event of Defautt

The District may require the Recipient to repay some or all the disbursed Grant proceeds in the
event of termination to the extent such Event of Default resulted from Grant funds being
expended in violation of this Agreement. To the extent that the District exercises this option, the
District shall provide written notice to the Recipient stating the amount to be repaid, applicable
interest calculated not to exceed annually, and the schedule for such repalment.
The Recipient may request that the District waive the interest, subject in all cases to the District's
sole discretion.

15, INDEMNIFICATION

EXCEPT AS PROVIDED HEREIN. TIIE RECIPIENT ACREES TO FULLY
FY AND H LDT ISTRICT AND T OF TEXAS

AI\D A AND ALL C ES
LIAB ILIT CAUSES OF ACTION AND DAMAGES OF EVERY ND ANI)

CTER ING RE
ASSERTED BY ANY PARTY INANY WAY RELATED OR INCIDENT TO. ARISING

TTORNEY CH MAY

OUT OF THE RECEIPT OF GRANT FUNDS BY THE DISTRICT. INCL ING BUT
NOT LIMITE TO CLAIMS OF NT'S NEGLIGENT. INTENTIONAL OR
WRONGFUL PERFORMANCE OR FAILURE TO PERFORM ER THIS
CONTRA F GRANT T'T,NDS. (3) ANYCT .I THE RECIPIENTS RE OR USE O
NEGLIGENT. INTENTIONAL OR WRONGFUL ACT OR OMISSION COMMITTED
BY THE RECIPIENT ASSOCIATED H THE GRANT: (4) ANY CLAIM OFWIT
BREACH OR NONPERFO RMANCE OF ANY REPRESENTATION. COVENANT OR
AGREEME NT BY RECIPIENT RESULTING FROM THE RECEIPT OFTHE GRANT:
OR: ($ CLAIM BY ANY CONTRACTO VENDOR. OR INDTVID ALLEGING
DENIAL OF PAYMENT FOR GOODS. EOUIPMENT. OR SERVICES ASSOCIATED
WITH GRA BY THE DISTRICT. IN ADDITION. THE RECIPIENT AGREES TO
FULLY INDEMNIFY AI\ID HOLD THE DISTRICT AND THE STATE OF TEXAS
HARMLESS FROM AND AGAINST ANY A]\ID ALL COSTS AND EXPENSES OF
EVERY KIND AND CHARACTER (INCLUDING REASONABLE ATTORNEYS FEES.
COSTS OF COURT AND EXPERT FEES) THAT ARE INCURRED BY DISTRICT
OR THE STATE OF TEXAS ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO A C OF'THE
TYPE SPECIF'IED IN THE PRI,CEDING SENTENCE.NOTWITHSTANDING THE
PRECEDIN SUCH INDEMNIF'ICATION SHALL NOT APPLY IN THE EVENT OF
THE SOLE OR GROSS NEGLIGENCE OF TIIE DISTRICT

WSHD Grant Terms, Conditions, and Understandings
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THE FOLLOWING PROCEDTJRE SHALL APPLY WITH RESPECT TO ANY CLAIMS
OR PROCEEDINGS COVERED BY THE FOREGOING AGREEMENT TO
INDEMNIF"Y AND HOLD HARMLESS:

I. DISTRICT SHALL GTVE WRITTEN NOTICE TO RECIPIENT PROMPTLY
AFTER DISTRICT LEARNS OF THE CLAIM OR PROCEEDING;
PROVIDED THAT THE FAILURE TO GTVE SUCH NOTICE SHALL NOT
RELIEVE RE,CIPIENT OF ITS OBLIGATIONS HEREUNDER PROVIDED
DISTRICT USES ITS BEST EF'FORTS TO MITIGATE DAMAGES AND
EXCEPT TO THE EXTENT RECIPIENT IS ACTUALLY DAMAGED
THEREBY;

II. WITH RESPECT TO A}{Y THIRD-PARTY CLAIMS OR PROCEEDINGS AS
TO WHICH DISTRICT IS ENTITLED TO INDEMNIFICATION,
RECIPIENT, SUBJEC TO THE CONSENT OF THE DISTRICT THAT
SHOULD NOT BE UNREASONABLY WITHELD, SHALL HAVE THE
RIGHT TO SELECT AND EMPLOY COUNSEL OF ITS OWN CHOOSING
TO DEFEND AG{NST AI\[Y SUCH CLAIM OR PROCEEDING TO
ASSUME CONTROL OF THE DEFENSE OF SUCH CLAIM OR
PROCEEDING, AND TO COMPROMISE, SETTLE OR OTHERWISE
DISPOSE OF THE SAME, IF RECIPIENT DEEMS IT ADVISABLE TO DO
SO, ALL AT THE EXPENSE OF RECIPIENT; PROVIDED, HOWEVER
,THAT DISTRICT MAY EMPLOY COUNSEL, OF ITS OWN CHOOSING,
AT ITS SOLE EXPENSE. THE PARTIES WILL FULLY COOPERATE IN
ANY SUCH ACTION AND SHALL MAKE AVAILABLE TO EACH OTHER
ANY BOOKS OR RECORDS USET'UL FOR THE DEFENSE OF ANY SUCH
CLAIM OR PROCEEDING. DISTRICT MAY ELECT TO PARTICIPATE IN
THE DEFENSE OF ANY SUCH THIRD-PARTY CLAIM IN CONNECTION
THEREWITH. SUBJECT TO TIIE FOREGOING DISTRICT, SHALL NOT
SETTLE OR COMPROMISE ANY SUCH THIRD-PARTY CLAIM
WITHOUT TIIE PRIOR CONSENT OF RECIPIENT, WHICH CONSENT
SHALL NOT BE I.]NREASONABLY WITTIHELD. INDEMNIFICATION
SIIALL BE DUE ONLY TO TITE EXTENT OF THE LOSS OR DAMAGE
ACTUALLY SUFFERED (I.E. REDUCED BY AIYY OFFSETTING OR
RELATED ASSET OR SERVICE RECEIVED AND BY ANY RECOVERY
FROM ANY THIRD PARTY, SUCH AS AI\ INSURER).

16. Insurance and Additional Insured. During the Term of this Agreement, Recipient shall, at

its sole cost and expense, procure and maintain poiicies of insurance and/or provide and

maintain self-insurance insuring against comprehensive general liability and professional
liability for damages directly or indirectly related to the performance ofany service provided
in this Agreement, and the use of any property and facilities provided by Recipient and/or
District in connection with this Agreement, in such amounts, on such terms and with such

deductibles as are then commonly maintained by Recipient with facilities and operations

similar to those of Recipient. To the extent that the Parties determine that it is economically

WSHD Grant Terms, Conditions, and Understandings
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feasible, the Recipient will name the District as an Additional lnsured, to the Recipient's
comprehensive general liability and professional liability insurance policies and from time to
time, Recipient will furnish District with certificates evidencing such insurance and/or self-
insurance; and Recipient shall promptly advise District of any change in the insurance and/or
self-insurance maintained by Recipient.

17. Notices

All notices, requests, and communications required or permitted hereunder shall be in writing
and shall be sufficiently given and deemed to have been received upon personal delivery or
delivery by overnight courier or, if mailed, upon the first to occur of actual receipt or seventy-
two (72) hours after being placed in the United States mail, postage prepaid, registered or certified
mail, receipt requested, or e-mail addressed to the Parties as follows:

District: Mr. Edward Murrell
President
Winnie-Stowell Hospital District
P.O. Box 1997
Winnie, Texas 77665
ti,'aa'e - Sfqctt Vclt,rfa./ Eht
P" Prr, 7 tf

Recipient:

Lrinn;< 7) 7 ?LGr

-

Notice of a change in address of one of the Parties shall be given in writing to the other party as
provided above but shall be effective only upon actual receipt.

18. No Assignment or Delegation

Recipient may not assign, or otherwise transfer, your rights or delegate any of your obligations
under this Grant without prior written approval from the District.

19. Comptiance with Applicable Federal and State Law

The Recipient intents on conducting itself in full compliance with applicable state, local, and
federal law including the federal law commonly known as the Stark Law, the Medicare and
Medicaid Anti-Fraud and Abuse law, and the Texas Occupations Code Anti-Patient Solicitation
law. Recipient will not intentionally conduct itself under the terms of this Agreement in a manner
to constitute a violation of such laws.

20. Alternative Dispute Resolution

If applicable, the dispute resolution process provided for in TEX. GOVT. CODE, Ch. 2260 shall
be used, as further described herein, to resolve any claim for breach of contract made against the
District (excluding anyuncured Event of Default). The submission, processing and resolution of
a party's claim are governed by the published rules adopted by the Attomey Geueral pursuant to

WSHD Grant Terms, Conditions, and Understandings
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Organization/Individual Requesting Grant

Exhibit o'8"

WINNIE STOWELL IIOSPITAL DISTRICT
GRANT/SPONSORSHIP COVER SHEET

(Please return to Winnie Stowell Hospital District,
P. O. Box 1997, Winnie, Texas 77665;

No later than two (2) wee}s prior to the funding deadline)

,ur", c/t|f zf
cc/ e-5

Organizatior/Individual Address : Pa 8s,,, 't<f

Contact
Title E rn( D't,- l-

Number: 4c4 - zq(,- 7Ll7 Fax Number:
Address: lcshO t,t(V Elz.s-ccm

Phone
E-Mail

Name of Project, Program or 2aL
Date of Program or 8,,^-+. 4lc t/tt-lnlulce

Is your organization (check one):

F Non-profit and classified as tax-exempt under Sections 501(c) (3) or 170(c) of the United States Intemal' Revenue Code (attach copy of organizations tax and exemption information)
tr Public Agency
tr Private Healthcare Provider
tr None of the above

Dollar Amount or In-kind Services T 112. "o

Please provide a comprehensive description of how the District's resources will be used (Please complete below,
or you may also attach support fe, I

which of the following does the requested sponsorship support (check all that apply):

tr Indisent Care

A Community Healthcare
E - Economic Development
6 Community outreach

Please provide a brief description of the request provided how the request will help the District will assist the District
in achieving its,stated purposes. (Please complete below, or you may also attach support material):_

5<c c,ll.ckJ

Please verifu that this grant is a tax free donation in which 100% of the grant proceeds will be spent for the
designed purpose and no money donated by the District will be used to offset taxes of any kind.

Name
Title

D^-^^-. "r It-,,,tt^-/



TEX. GOW. CODE, Ch. 2260, as currently effective, hereafter enacted or subsequently
amended.

21. Applicable Law and Venue

This Contract shall be construed, and all disputes shall be considered in accordance with the laws
ofthe State of Texas, without regard to its principles governing the conflict of laws. Provided
that the Recipient first complies with procedures set forth in "Alternative Dispute Resolution,"
exclusive venue and jurisdiction for the resolution of claims arising from or related to this
Contract shall be in Chambers County, Texas.

22. Attorneys' Fees

To the extent allowed by the laws of the State of Texas, in the event ofany litigation, appeal or
other legal action to enforce any provision of the Contract, the Recipient shal[ pay ali expenses

ofsuch action, including attomeys' fees and costs, ifthe District is the prevailing party.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this GENERAL
TERMS, CONDITIONS, AND UNDERTSTANDINGS, thc 

- 
dAY Of

20t_,

Mr. Edward Murrell
President
Winnie Stowell Hosp ital District

Name
Title
Entity

WSHD Grant Terms, Conditions, and Undentandings
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Exhibit "B"

WII\ME STOWELL HOSPITAL DISTRICT
GRANT/SPONSORSHIP COVER SHEET

(Please return to Winnie Stowell Hospital District,
P. O. Box 1997, Winnie, Texas 7'1665;

No later than two (2) wee}s prior to the fundlng deadtine)

Organization/Individual Requesting
Organization/Individual Address:

Contact

Grant
P, Bqa ? tt

-t <ct/

Phone Number: -2 Fax
E-Mail

Name of Project, Program or d.ra 2oL
Date of Program or

Is your organization (check one):

p Non-profit and classified as tax-exempt under Sections 501(c) (3) or 170(c) of the United States Intemal' Revenue Code (attach copy of organizations tax and exemption information)
tr Public Agency

tr Private Healthcare Provider
tr None of the above

Dollar Amount or In-kind Services Requested: lr,1rr. oo

Please provide a comprehensive description of how the Diskict's resources will be used (Please complete below,
or you may also attach support material) Jcc 1 ]lrcA. cJ

Which of the following does the requested sponsorship support (check all that apply):

fl. Indigent Care

d Community Healthcare ? Economic Development
Community Ouheach

Please provide a brief description of the request provided how the request will help the District will assist the District
in achieving its stated purposes. (Please complete below, or you may also attach support material):_

S<c cJJ;k)

Please verifu that this grant is a tax free donation in which 100% of the grant proceeds will be spent for the
designed pupose and no money donated by the District will be used to offset taxes of any kind.

Sigrrature
Name
Title

oun, Clzt /zf

'[':al^. F A^ ? 1\'t- I z

a /.lr-a... t tC ll At,c a- a



AEMT

EMT

Medic

Medic

AEMT

EMT

l,ledic

l',1edic

wlnnle EMS For Rlce Festlvat 2025

9t26t2025 9t27t2025 10/7t2025 70t22025 10/3/2025 10t4t2025
7200 - 2200 0900 - 2200 1600-0100 1600 - 0100 0800 -0100 0800 - o100

1600 - 0100 1600 " 0100 0800 -0100 0800 -0100

1600 - 0100 1600,0100 0800 -0100 0800 0100
1600 - 0100 1600 - 0100 0800 -0100 0800 -0100

9t26t2025 9t27t2025 10t1t2025 !0t22025 70/3t2025 10/4t2025lotat

Numbers

HoursStaffl

10 13 I I 77

9 I 77 17

9 I 77 17 52

17 77 52

I

Totat 68 231

9/2612025 9t27t2025 10t7t2025 70t2t2025 to/3/2025 10/4/2025 EventTotat
$ 2oo.oo $ 260.00 $ 18o.oo $ 18o.oo $ 340.00 $ 34o.oo $ 1,5oo.oo
$ $ $ 162.00 $ 162.00 $ 306.00 $ 306.00 $ 936.00
$ $ 216.00 $ 216.00 $ 4o8.oo $ 4o8.oo $ 1,248.00
$ $ $ 216.00 $ 216.00 $ 4o8.oo $ 408.00 $ 1,248.00

AEMT

EI,lT

Medic

Medic

Statfln nses

DaitySummary $ 2oo.oo $ 260.00 $ 774.00 $ 774.00 $ 1,462.00 $ 1,462.00 $ 4,932.00



Winnie EMS Satary Expenses For RIce Festlvat 2025

straightTime

Parttime

Futttime

Admin Asst.

AEMT/FIO/Logis

EMT AEMT Medic OvertimeTime

Parttime

Futt time

Admin Asst.

AEMT/FIO/Logis.

EMT AEMT Medic

$ rz.oo $ rs.oo $ 22.0a

$ rs.oo $ zo.oo $ z+.oo

$ $ rs.oo $

$ $ zz.oo $

$ zs.so $ ze.so $ ss.oo

$ 2z.oo $ 3o.oo $ so.oo

$ $ 27.00 $

$ $ se.oo $



 

 

 
 
 
 

EXHIBIT “H” 
  



Exhibit “B” 

WINNIE STOWELL HOSPITAL DISTRICT 
GRANT/SPONSORSHIP COVER SHEET 

(Please return to Winnie Stowell Hospital District, 
P. O. Box 1997, Winnie, Texas 77665; 

No later than two (2) weeks prior to the funding deadline) 

Organization/Individual Requesting Grant Funds:    
Organization/Individual Address:   

  
Contact Person:   
Title:  
Phone Number: _______________________ Fax Number:  
E-Mail Address:     

Name of Project, Program or Event:
Date of Program or Event:   

Is your organization (check one): 
☐ Non-profit and classified as tax-exempt under Sections 501(c) (3) or 170(c) of the United States Internal

Revenue Code (attach copy of organizations tax and exemption information)
☐ Public Agency
☐ Private Healthcare Provider
☐ None of the above

Dollar Amount or In-kind Services Requested: 

Please provide a comprehensive description of how the District’s resources will be used (Please complete below, 
or you may also attach support material):     

Which of the following does the requested sponsorship support (check all that apply): 

☐ Indigent Care ☐ Economic Development
☐ Community Healthcare ☐ Community Outreach

Please provide a brief description of the request provided how the request will help the District will assist the District 
in achieving its stated purposes. (Please complete below, or you may also attach support material):  
    

Please verify that this grant is a tax free donation in which 100% of the grant proceeds will be spent for the 
designed purpose and no money donated by the District will be used to offset taxes of any kind.  

Signature 
Name    
Title   

Date: 07/10/2025

RICELAND MEDICAL CENTER

538 BROADWAY 
WINNIE, TX 77665

MO DANISHMUND
CFO

409-730-8054 409-730-8055

MO@STARCOIMPEX.COM

CHILLER REPLACEMENT    
TBD

TBD

SUPPORT MATERIAL ATTACHED

SUPPORT MATERIAL ATTACHED

MO DANISHMUND
CFO
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Hubert Oxford IV

From: Karen Horn <khorn@ricelandhealthcare.com>
Sent: Tuesday, July 15, 2025 6:14 PM
To: Hubert Oxford IV; Victoria Carlo
Cc: mo@starcoimpex.com; mo@starcoimpex.com
Subject: Fw: UC DY 14 2025 IGT DOI (Declaration of Intent) Notification - IGT DOI Form Due 

7/29/2025
Attachments: uc-dy14-igt-commit-hosp-phys-groups.xlsx; uc-dy14-doi-igt-commit-form.xlsx

Importance: High

The below was received from HHSC today regarding the fall DY14 UC payment.  I've attached a copy of 
the file, filtered for Winnie. 
 
Per the file, the maximum IGT would be $344,137.81.  This is before any haircut.  The IGT isn't due until 
9/2, but we won't get notice of the final amount until at least 8/12, so I wanted to get this dollar amount to 
you for board approval. 

 
 
There is in IGT commitment form that must be returned by 7/29/2025 and I will look at that tomorrow.  I 
will have to see if we've ever had to complete this before, but I've included that blank form for you as 
well. 
 
Pertinent dates per HHSC email: 

 
 
Karen Horn 
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Financial Analyst 
Riceland Medical Center 
(formerly Winnie Community Hospital) 
225-267-6966 Office 
225-715-9840 Cell 
 
 

From: Texas Health and Human Services Commission <txhhs@public.govdelivery.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, July 15, 2025 2:15 PM 
To: Karen Horn <khorn@ricelandhealthcare.com> 
Subject: UC DY 14 2025 IGT DOI (Declaration of Intent) Notification - IGT DOI Form Due 7/29/2025 
  
CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the Riceland Healthcare organization. 

 

Having trouble viewing this email? View it as a Web page. 
 

To help protect your privacy, Microsoft Office prevented automatic download of this picture from the Internet.
HHS Logo

 

 

 

UC DY 14 2025 IGT DOI (Declaration of 
Intent) Notification - IGT DOI Form Due 
7/29/2025 
Intergovernmental transfer (IGT) commitment amounts for each provider for 
the Demonstration Year (DY) 14 Uncompensated Care (UC) final payment 
calculation are now available on the Provider Finance Department (PFD) 
website under the “UC IGT Commitments” heading. Review the file updated July 
15, 2025. Read the instructions carefully before submitting, and do not submit 
without reading this bulletin.   
UC hospital providers will find their maximum commitment amount in column 
AZ of the “Hosp IGT Commitments by Provider” tab in the workbook. UC 
physician group providers will find their maximum commitment amount in 
column X of the “TXPUC IGT Commitment by Provider” tab. Providers can filter 
by their Texas Provider Identifier (TPI) in the appropriate IGT Commitments by 
Provider tab to view the maximum IGT commitment amount in the workbook. A 
summary of the maximum commitment by Service Delivery Area (SDA) can be 
found in the “IGT Commitments by SDA” tab. This commitment amount is 
before any reduction to stay within the total UC pool amount. HHSC 
bases IGT commitment amounts on the maximum possible payment 
amount without considering the UC pool to determine the maximum 
allocation each SDA can support.  

The Declaration of Intent form is available on the PFD website under the “UC 
IGT Commitments” heading. 
The Declaration of Intent form must: 

 Include the total amount of IGT the sponsoring governmental entity 
intends to transfer to HHSC; 
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 Be certified to the best of their knowledge and belief, a person legally 
authorized to sign for the sponsoring governmental entity, but does not 
bind the sponsoring governmental entity to transfer IGT; 

 Be submitted to HHSC with the maximum IGT commitment that will be 
transferred for each TPI in the “DY 14 UC IGT Commitments File for 
Hospitals and Physician Groups”; and, 

 Be submitted to the PFD Hospital Services mailbox by 5 p.m. (CDT) on 
Tuesday, July 29, 2025. Get in touch with the PFD Hospital Services 
mailbox with any additional questions throughout this process. 

UC DY 14 IGT Deadlines 
Make note of the following important UC DY 14 IGT deadlines: 

 July 15, 2025: HHSC communicates IGT Declaration of Intent 
Notification. 

 July 29, 2025: Declaration of Intent form due to HHSC with IGT 
commitments. 

 August 12, 2025: HHSC issues IGT notification. 
 September 2, 2025: IGT settlement date. 

For more information, email the HHSC Provider Finance Department. 
 

 

   

You have subscribed to get updates about Texas Health and Human Services (HHS). For more information about HHS, please visit our 
website. 

Stay Connected 

 (en español)  
To help protect you r priv acy, Microsoft Office prevented automatic download of this 
picture from the Internet.
Bookmark and Share  

Subscriber Services 
Manage Preferences  |  Unsubscribe  |  Help 

 

This email was sent to khorn@ricelandhealthcare.com using govDelivery Communications Cloud on behalf of: Texas Health and 
Human Services Commission · 707 17th St, Suite 4000 · Denver, CO 80202 

To help protect you r priv acy, Microsoft Office prevented automatic download of this picture from  
the Internet.
GovDelivery logo

 
To help 
protect your 
privacy, 
Micro so ft 
Office 
prevented 
auto matic  
download of 
this pictu re  
from the  
In ternet.
riceland-logo 

NOTICE OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
The information transmitted is intended only for the person or entity to which it is addressed and 
may contain CONFIDENTIAL material. If you receive this material/information in error, please 
contact the sender and delete the material/information.  



 

 

 
 
 
 

EXHIBIT “J” 
  



EXISTING WOOD 

BLDG. ON BLOCKS

Existing Septic System

SAFETY END

CALLED 5.229 ACRES WINNIE-STOWELL 
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Total - 32,030 SF
Clinic - 26,215 SF 
District Admin. - 5,815 SF

Notes: 
Updated per client comments and corrected Hospital District Admin space requirements.

lramirez
Rectangle

lramirez
Rectangle

lramirez
Rectangle

lramirez
Text Box
FRONT FACADE

lramirez
Text Box
07/15/2025

lramirez
Text Box
Option 1- Spine

lramirez
Image



13' - 0" x 6' - 0"

Provider Work

78 SF

13' - 0" x 10' - 0"

Exam Room

130 SF

13' - 0" x 10' - 0"

Exam Room

130 SF

13' - 0" x 6' - 0"

Provider Work

78 SF

13' - 0" x 10' - 0"

Exam Room

130 SF

13' - 0" x 10' - 0"

Exam Room

130 SF

13' - 0" x 10' - 0"

Exam Room

130 SF

13' - 0" x 10' - 0"

Exam Room

130 SF

13' - 0" x 10' - 0"

Exam Room

130 SF

13' - 0" x 10' - 0"

Exam Room

130 SF

13' - 0" x 5' - 0"

Provider Work

65 SF

13' - 0" x 10' - 0"

Exam Room

130 SF

13' - 0" x 6' - 0"

W/M

78 SF

13' - 0" x 15' - 10"

Medication

206 SF

10' - 0" x 13' - 0"

Exam Room

130 SF

10' - 0" x 13' - 0"

Exam Room

130 SF

5' - 0" x 13' - 0"

Provider Work

65 SF

10' - 0" x 13' - 0"

Exam Room

130 SF

13' - 0" x 10' - 0"

Exam Room

130 SF

13' - 0" x 10' - 0"

Exam Room

130 SF

13' - 0" x 10' - 0"

Exam Room

130 SF

13' - 0" x 5' - 0"

Provider Work

65 SF

13' - 0" x 10' - 5"

Storage

135 SF

10' - 0" x 7' - 8"

Staff Toilet

77 SF

10' - 0" x 7' - 8"

Staff Toilet

77 SF

19' - 3" x 36' - 8"

Conference Room

706 SF

16' - 0" x 10' - 0"

Storage

160 SF

8' - 0" x 10' - 0"

Electrical

80 SF

8' - 0" x 10' - 0"

Mechanical

80 SF

8' - 0" x 10' - 0"

IT Room

80 SF

12' - 0" x 13' - 10"

Vestibule

166 SF

5' - 10" x 10' - 0"

HSKP

58 SF

23' - 5" x 26' - 6 3/8"

Waiting Room

621 SF

15' - 0" x 15' - 0"

Office

225 SF

15' - 0" x 15' - 0"

Office

225 SF

15' - 0" x 15' - 0"

Office

225 SF

15' - 0" x 15' - 0"

Office

225 SF

15' - 0" x 15' - 0"

Office

225 SF

Future Expansion
490 SF

14' - 0" x 18' - 0"

Staff Lounge

252 SF

9' - 0" x 18' - 0"

Reception

162 SF

12' - 0" x 12' - 0"

Small Conf. Room

144 SF

7' - 6" x 10' - 0"

Staff Toilet

75 SF

7' - 6" x 10' - 0"

Public Toilet

75 SF

7' - 6" x 10' - 0"

Public Toilet

75 SF

15' - 0" x 7' - 6"

Bio Hazard / Soiled Utility

113 SF

20' - 0" x 21' - 10"

Reception

437 SF

11' - 0" x 12' - 0"

Eligbility / Consult

132 SF

16' - 0" x 13' - 0"

Kitchenette

208 SF

10' - 10 1/2" x 18' - 0"

IT Support / MDF

196 SF

10' - 9" x 18' - 0"

Electrical

194 SF

Future CT/Xray/Controls
1,006 SF

7' - 6" x 9' - 11"

Pat. Toilet

74 SF

23' - 4" x 13' - 0"

Open Office 
(5 Workstations Non-Clinical)

303 SF

10' - 0" x 7' - 6"

CLIA Lab Toilet

75 SF

13' - 6" x 18' - 0"

Clean Utility / Storage

243 SF

22' - 4" x 18' - 0"

Provider Lounge

402 SF

10' - 0" x 7' - 6"

Staff Toilet

75 SF

10' - 0" x 7' - 6"

Staff Toilet

75 SF

13' - 0" x 15' - 5"

Medication

200 SF

5' - 0" x 12' - 0"

Copy

60 SF

7'
 -

6"
 x

 1
0'

 -
0"

S
ta

ff
T

o
ile

t

75
 S

F

7'
 -

6"
 x

 1
0'

 -
0"

S
ta

ff
T

o
ile

t

75
 S

F

10' - 0" x 18' - 0"

Storage

180 SF

10' - 5 1/2" x 29' - 3"

Storage

306 SF

12' - 0" x 21' - 4"

CLIA-Waived Lab

256 SF

10' - 0" x 13' - 0"

Executive Office

130 SF

10' - 0" x 13' - 0"

Executive Office

130 SF

10' - 0" x 13' - 0"

Executive Office

130 SF

10' - 0" x 13' - 0"

Executive Office

130 SF

21' - 4" x 18' - 5"

Conference Room

393 SF

13' - 0" x 10' - 0"

Exam Room

130 SF

10' - 0" x 7' - 6"

Staff Toilet

75 SF

10' - 0" x 7' - 6"

Staff Toilet

75 SF

32' - 10" x 24' - 6"

Waiting

804 SF

26' - 8 1/2" x 10' - 0"

Vestibule

267 SF

5' - 8 1/2" x 10' - 0"

WC Alcove

57 SF

15' - 0" x 4' - 4"

W/M

65 SF

13' - 0" x 6' - 0"

Provider Work

78 SF

13' - 0" x 10' - 0"

Exam Room

130 SF

13' - 0" x 10' - 0"

Exam Room

130 SF

13' - 0" x 10' - 0"

Exam Room

130 SF

10' - 0" x 15' - 0"

Psychiatrist Office

150 SF

13' - 0" x 15' - 0"

Group Room 
(Behavior Health)

195 SF

10' - 0" x 15' - 0"

Future Psychiatrist Office

150 SF

13' - 0" x 6' - 0"

Provider Work

78 SF

13' - 0" x 10' - 0"

Exam Room

130 SF

13' - 0" x 10' - 0"

Exam Room

130 SF

13' - 0" x 10' - 0"

Exam Room

130 SF

13' - 0" x 10' - 0"

Exam Room

130 SF

13' - 0" x 10' - 0"

Exam Room

130 SF

13' - 0" x 5' - 0"

Provider Work

65 SF

13' - 0" x 5' - 0"

Provider Work

65 SF

13' - 0" x 10' - 0"

Exam Room

130 SF

13' - 0" x 10' - 0"

Exam Room

130 SF

13' - 0" x 10' - 0"

Exam Room

130 SF

10' - 0" x 13' - 0"

Exam Room

130 SF

8' - 0" x 13' - 0"

Provider Work

104 SF

10' - 0" x 13' - 0"

Exam Room

130 SF

10' - 0" x 13' - 0"

Exam Room

130 SF

22' - 4" x 18' - 0"

Staff Lounge Locker Room

402 SF

10' - 0" x 18' - 0"

Housekeeping

180 SF

7' - 6" x 10' - 0"

Public Toilet

75 SF

7' - 6" x 10' - 0"

Public Toilet

75 SF

10' - 0" x 10' - 0"

Hygiene Room

100 SF

12' - 0" x 7' - 5"

Medical Gas/
Vacuum Pump Room

89 SF

10' - 0" x 10' - 0"

Dental Suite

100 SF

18' - 0" x 16' - 10"

Waiting

303 SF

18' - 0" x 13' - 0"

Public Toilet (Male)

234 SF

18' - 0" x 13' - 0"

Public Toilet (Female)

234 SF

10' - 0" x 10' - 0"

Dental Suite

100 SF

10' - 0" x 10' - 0"

Dental Suite

100 SF

10' - 0" x 8' - 0"

Dental Portal 
CBCT Park

80 SF

10' - 0" x 10' - 0"

Dental Suite

100 SF

10' - 0" x 10' - 0"

Dental Suite

100 SF

10' - 0" x 10' - 0"

Dental Suite

100 SF

18' - 0" x 10' - 0"

Reception

180 SF

12' - 0" x 12' - 6"

Dental Lab

150 SF

12' - 0" x 10' - 0"

Dental Office

120 SF

12' - 0" x 10' - 0"

Dental Office

120 SF

12' - 0" x 12' - 6"

Dental Sterilization

150 SF

15' - 0" x 10' - 0"

Provider Office

150 SF

15' - 0" x 10' - 0"

Office 
(Rotating Specialist)

150 SF

15' - 0" x 20' - 0"

Open Office 
(5 Workstations Clinical)

300 SF

13' - 0" x 10' - 0"

Exam Room

130 SF

13' - 0" x 10' - 0"

Exam Room

130 SF

13' - 0" x 10' - 0"

Exam Room

130 SF

29' - 4" x 15' - 5"

Storage

452 SF

HOSPITAL 

ADMINISTRATION 

GROUP ENTRANCE 

(PAIR DOOR)

CONTROL ACCESS 

(SINGLE DOOR)

EXIT ONLY 

(SINGLE DOOR)

(25 Seats)

(28 Person)

Kitchenette

(6 Person)

EXIT ONLY 

(SINGLE DOOR)

W
at

er
 B

o
tt

le
 S

ta
ti

o
n

6' - 0"

EXIT ONLY 

(SINGLE DOOR)

E
X

IT
 O

N
LY

 

(S
IN

G
LE

 D
O

O
R

)

SECONDARY 

PUBLIC ENTRANCE 

(SINGLE DOOR)

visual break (acrylic artwork / suspended panels)

sub waiting sub waiting

STAFF 

ENTRY / EXIT 

(PAIR DOOR)

C
O

N
T

R
O

L 
A

C
C

E
S

S
 

(S
IN

G
LE

 D
O

O
R

)

C
O

N
T

R
O

L 
A

C
C

E
S

S
 

(S
IN

G
LE

 D
O

O
R

)

C
O

N
T

R
O

L 
A

C
C

E
S

S
 

(S
IN

G
LE

 D
O

O
R

)

E
X

IT
 O

N
LY

 

(S
IN

G
LE

 D
O

O
R

)

CONTROL ACCESS 

(SINGLE DOOR)

INTERIM REVIEW ONLY

Not for regulatory approval, permit or construction.

Name:

Date:

Registation:

C
o
p
y
ri
g
h
t 

(C
) 

2
0
2
5
 b

y
 T

H
R

3
E

 D
e
s
ig

n
 L

L
C

. 
 A

ll 
ri
g
h
ts

 r
e
s
e
rv

e
d
.

T
h
is

 d
o
c
u
m

e
n
t 

a
n
d
 t

h
e
 i
n
fo

rm
a
ti
o
n
 h

e
re

in
 i
s
 t

h
e
 p

ro
p
e
rt

y
 o

f 
T

H
R

3
E

 D
e
s
ig

n
 L

L
C

. 
N

o
 p

a
rt

 h
e
re

o
f 

s
h
a
ll 

b
e
 c

o
p
ie

d
, 

d
u
p
lic

a
te

d
, 

d
is

tr
ib

u
te

d
, 

d
is

c
lo

s
e
d
 o

r 
u
s
e
d
 t

o
 a

n
y
 e

xt
e
n
t 

w
h
a
ts

o
e
v
e
r 

e
xc

e
p
t 

a
s
 e

xp
re

s
s
ly

 a
u
th

o
ri
z
e
d
 b

y
 T

H
R

3
E

 D
e
s
ig

n
 L

L
C

. 
A

n
y
 p

e
rs

o
n
, 

fi
rm

, 
o
r 

c
o
rp

o
ra

ti
o
n
 

re
c
e
iv

in
g
 t

h
is

 d
o
c
u
m

e
n
t,

 h
o
w

e
v
e
r 

o
b
ta

in
e
d
, 

s
h
a
ll 

b
y
 v

ir
tu

e
 h

e
re

o
f,

 b
e
 d

e
e
m

e
d
 t

o
 h

a
v
e
 a

g
re

e
d
 t

o
 t

h
e
 f

o
rg

o
in

g
 r

e
s
tr

ic
ti
o
n
s
 a

n
d
 t

h
a
t 

th
is

 
d
o
c
u
m

e
n
t 

w
ill

 b
e
 h

e
ld

 i
n
 t

ru
s
t 

a
n
d
 c

o
n
fi
d
e
n
c
e
 s

u
b
je

c
t 

o
n
ly

 t
o
 t

h
e
 p

ri
v
a
te

 u
s
e
 e

xp
re

s
s
ly

 a
u
th

o
ri
z
e
d
 b

y
 T

H
R

3
E

 D
e
s
ig

n
 L

L
C

.

Coastal Gateway Health Center
20076

06/20/2025

Barry Leong

Clinic Option 3 - Phase 2

007

Plan
North

0 8' 16'4'

Notes: 
Clinic expansion (15 exam rooms) with Hospital District Admin. Suite remaining in place.

Total - 32,030 SF
Clinic - 26,215 SF 
District Admin. - 5,815 SF
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Notes: 
Hospital District Admin. Suite move out. Clinic expansion (18 exam rooms)

Total - 32,030 SF
Clinic - 26,713 SF 
Vacant Suite. - 5,318 SF
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Coastal Gateway Health Center
20076

06/20/2025

Barry Leong

Clinic Option 3 - Phase 1

006

Plan
North

0 8' 16'4'

Total - 32,030 SF
Clinic - 26,215 SF 
District Admin. - 5,815 SF

Notes: 
Updated per client comments and corrected Hospital District Admin space requirements.
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Coastal Gateway Health Center
20076

06/20/2025

Barry Leong

Clinic Option 3 - Phase 2

007

Plan
North
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Notes: 
Clinic expansion (15 exam rooms) with Hospital District Admin. Suite remaining in place.

Total - 32,030 SF
Clinic - 26,215 SF 
District Admin. - 5,815 SF
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Coastal Gateway Health Center
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Barry Leong

Clinic Option 3 - Phase 3

008

Plan
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Notes: 
Hospital District Admin. Suite move out. Clinic expansion (18 exam rooms)

Total - 32,030 SF
Clinic - 26,713 SF 
Vacant Suite. - 5,318 SF
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Coastal Gateway Health Center
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06/20/2025

Barry Leong

Clinic Option 3 - Phase 1

006

Plan
North
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Total - 32,030 SF
Clinic - 26,215 SF 
District Admin. - 5,815 SF

Notes: 
Updated per client comments and corrected Hospital District Admin space requirements.
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Coastal Gateway Health Center
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Barry Leong

Clinic Option 3 - Phase 2
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Notes: 
Clinic expansion (15 exam rooms) with Hospital District Admin. Suite remaining in place.

Total - 32,030 SF
Clinic - 26,215 SF 
District Admin. - 5,815 SF

lramirez
Rectangle

lramirez
Rectangle

lramirez
Text Box
FRONT ENTRANCE

lramirez
Rectangle

lramirez
Text Box
STAFF ENTRANCE

lramirez
Text Box
07/15/2025

lramirez
Text Box
Option 3 - Hill Country

lramirez
Image

lramirez
Image



13' - 0" x 6' - 0"

Provider Work

78 SF

13' - 0" x 10' - 0"

Exam Room

130 SF

13' - 0" x 10' - 0"

Exam Room

130 SF

13' - 0" x 6' - 0"

Provider Work

78 SF

13' - 0" x 10' - 0"

Exam Room

130 SF

13' - 0" x 10' - 0"

Exam Room

130 SF

13' - 0" x 10' - 0"

Exam Room

130 SF

13' - 0" x 10' - 0"

Exam Room

130 SF

13' - 0" x 10' - 0"

Exam Room

130 SF

13' - 0" x 10' - 0"

Exam Room

130 SF

13' - 0" x 5' - 0"

Provider Work

65 SF

13' - 0" x 10' - 0"

Exam Room

130 SF

13' - 0" x 10' - 0"

Exam Room

130 SF

13' - 0" x 5' - 0"

Provider Work

65 SF

13' - 0" x 10' - 0"

Exam Room

130 SF

13' - 0" x 10' - 5"

Exam Room

135 SF

13' - 0" x 6' - 0"

W/M

78 SF

13' - 0" x 15' - 10"

Medication

206 SF

10' - 0" x 13' - 0"

Exam Room

130 SF

10' - 0" x 13' - 0"

Exam Room

130 SF

5' - 0" x 13' - 0"

Provider Work

65 SF

10' - 0" x 13' - 0"

Exam Room

130 SF

13' - 0" x 10' - 0"

Exam Room

130 SF

13' - 0" x 10' - 0"

Exam Room

130 SF

13' - 0" x 10' - 0"

Exam Room

130 SF

13' - 0" x 5' - 0"

Provider Work

65 SF

13' - 0" x 10' - 5"

Storage

135 SF

10' - 0" x 7' - 8"

Staff Toilet

77 SF

10' - 0" x 7' - 8"

Staff Toilet

77 SF

16' - 0" x 10' - 0"

Storage

160 SF

8' - 0" x 10' - 0"

Electrical

80 SF

8' - 0" x 10' - 0"

Mechanical

80 SF

8' - 0" x 10' - 0"

IT Room

80 SF

12' - 0" x 13' - 10"

Vestibule

166 SF

23' - 5" x 26' - 6 3/8"

Waiting Room

621 SF

15' - 0" x 15' - 0"

Office

225 SF

15' - 0" x 15' - 0"

Office

225 SF

15' - 0" x 15' - 0"

Office

225 SF

15' - 0" x 15' - 0"

Office

225 SF

15' - 0" x 15' - 0"

Office

225 SF

Future Expansion
490 SF

14' - 0" x 18' - 0"

Staff Lounge

252 SF

9' - 0" x 18' - 0"

Reception

162 SF

12' - 0" x 12' - 0"

Small Conf. Room

144 SF

7' - 6" x 10' - 0"

Staff Toilet

75 SF

7' - 6" x 10' - 0"

Public Toilet

75 SF

7' - 6" x 10' - 0"

Public Toilet

75 SF

15' - 0" x 7' - 6"

Bio Hazard / Soiled Utility

113 SF

20' - 0" x 21' - 10"

Reception

437 SF

11' - 0" x 12' - 0"

Eligbility / Consult

132 SF

16' - 0" x 13' - 0"

Kitchenette

208 SF

10' - 10 1/2" x 18' - 0"

IT Support / MDF

196 SF

10' - 9" x 18' - 0"

Electrical

194 SF

Future CT/Xray/Controls
1,006 SF

7' - 6" x 9' - 11"

Pat. Toilet

74 SF

23' - 4" x 13' - 0"

Open Office 
(5 Workstations Non-Clinical)

303 SF

10' - 0" x 7' - 6"

CLIA Lab Toilet

75 SF

13' - 6" x 18' - 0"

Clean Utility / Storage

243 SF

22' - 4" x 18' - 0"

Provider Lounge

402 SF

10' - 0" x 7' - 6"

Staff Toilet

75 SF

10' - 0" x 7' - 6"

Staff Toilet

75 SF

13' - 0" x 15' - 5"

Medication

200 SF

5' - 0" x 12' - 0"

Copy

60 SF

7'
 -

6"
 x

 1
0'

 -
0"

S
ta

ff
T

o
ile

t

75
 S

F

7'
 -

6"
 x

 1
0'

 -
0"

S
ta

ff
T

o
ile

t

75
 S

F

10' - 0" x 18' - 0"

Storage

180 SF

10' - 5 1/2" x 29' - 3"

Storage

306 SF

12' - 0" x 21' - 4"

CLIA-Waived Lab

256 SF

10' - 0" x 13' - 0"

Executive Office

130 SF

10' - 0" x 13' - 0"

Executive Office

130 SF

10' - 0" x 13' - 0"

Executive Office

130 SF

10' - 0" x 13' - 0"

Executive Office

130 SF

21' - 4" x 18' - 5"

Conference Room

393 SF

13' - 0" x 10' - 0"

Exam Room

130 SF

10' - 0" x 7' - 6"

Staff Toilet

75 SF

10' - 0" x 7' - 6"

Staff Toilet

75 SF

32' - 10" x 24' - 6"

Waiting

804 SF

26' - 8 1/2" x 10' - 0"

Vestibule

267 SF

5' - 8 1/2" x 10' - 0"

WC Alcove

57 SF

15' - 0" x 4' - 4"

W/M

65 SF

13' - 0" x 6' - 0"

Provider Work

78 SF

13' - 0" x 10' - 0"

Exam Room

130 SF

13' - 0" x 10' - 0"

Exam Room

130 SF

13' - 0" x 10' - 0"

Exam Room

130 SF

10' - 0" x 15' - 0"

Psychiatrist Office

150 SF

13' - 0" x 15' - 0"

Group Room 
(Behavior Health)

195 SF

10' - 0" x 15' - 0"

Future Psychiatrist Office

150 SF

13' - 0" x 6' - 0"

Provider Work

78 SF

13' - 0" x 10' - 0"

Exam Room

130 SF

13' - 0" x 10' - 0"

Exam Room

130 SF

13' - 0" x 10' - 0"

Exam Room

130 SF

13' - 0" x 10' - 0"

Exam Room

130 SF

13' - 0" x 10' - 0"

Exam Room

130 SF

13' - 0" x 5' - 0"

Provider Work

65 SF

13' - 0" x 5' - 0"

Provider Work

65 SF

13' - 0" x 10' - 0"

Exam Room

130 SF

13' - 0" x 10' - 0"

Exam Room

130 SF

13' - 0" x 10' - 0"

Exam Room

130 SF

10' - 0" x 13' - 0"

Exam Room

130 SF

8' - 0" x 13' - 0"

Provider Work

104 SF

10' - 0" x 13' - 0"

Exam Room

130 SF

10' - 0" x 13' - 0"

Exam Room

130 SF

22' - 4" x 18' - 0"

Staff Lounge Locker Room

402 SF

10' - 0" x 18' - 0"

Housekeeping

180 SF

7' - 6" x 10' - 0"

Public Toilet

75 SF

7' - 6" x 10' - 0"

Public Toilet

75 SF

10' - 0" x 10' - 0"

Hygiene Room

100 SF

12' - 0" x 7' - 5"

Medical Gas/
Vacuum Pump Room

89 SF

10' - 0" x 10' - 0"

Dental Suite

100 SF

18' - 0" x 16' - 10"

Waiting

303 SF

18' - 0" x 13' - 0"

Public Toilet (Male)

234 SF

18' - 0" x 13' - 0"

Public Toilet (Female)

234 SF

10' - 0" x 10' - 0"

Dental Suite

100 SF

10' - 0" x 10' - 0"

Dental Suite

100 SF

10' - 0" x 8' - 0"

Dental Portal 
CBCT Park

80 SF

10' - 0" x 10' - 0"

Dental Suite

100 SF

10' - 0" x 10' - 0"

Dental Suite

100 SF

10' - 0" x 10' - 0"

Dental Suite

100 SF

18' - 0" x 10' - 0"

Reception

180 SF

12' - 0" x 12' - 6"

Dental Lab

150 SF

12' - 0" x 10' - 0"

Dental Office

120 SF

12' - 0" x 10' - 0"

Dental Office

120 SF

12' - 0" x 12' - 6"

Dental Sterilization

150 SF

15' - 0" x 10' - 0"

Provider Office

150 SF

15' - 0" x 10' - 0"

Office 
(Rotating Specialist)

150 SF

15' - 0" x 20' - 0"

Open Office 
(5 Workstations Clinical)

300 SF

13' - 0" x 10' - 0"

Exam Room

130 SF

13' - 0" x 10' - 0"

Exam Room

130 SF

13' - 0" x 10' - 0"

Exam Room

130 SF

29' - 4" x 15' - 5"

Storage

452 SF

Vacant Suite
5318 SF

HOSPITAL 

ADMINISTRATION 

GROUP ENTRANCE 

(PAIR DOOR)

CONTROL ACCESS 

(SINGLE DOOR)

EXIT ONLY 

(SINGLE DOOR)

(25 Seats)

(28 Person)

(6 Person)

W
at

er
 B

o
tt

le
 S

ta
ti

o
n

EXIT ONLY 

(SINGLE DOOR)

E
X

IT
 O

N
LY

 

(S
IN

G
LE

 D
O

O
R

)

visual break (acrylic artwork / suspended panels)

sub waiting sub waiting

STAFF 

ENTRY / EXIT 

(PAIR DOOR)

C
O

N
T

R
O

L 
A

C
C

E
S

S
 

(S
IN

G
LE

 D
O

O
R

)

C
O

N
T

R
O

L 
A

C
C

E
S

S
 

(S
IN

G
LE

 D
O

O
R

)

EXIT ONLY 

(SINGLE DOOR)

SECONDARY 

PUBLIC ENTRANCE 

(SINGLE DOOR)
C

O
N

T
R

O
L 

A
C

C
E

S
S

 

(S
IN

G
LE

 D
O

O
R

)

E
X

IT
 O

N
LY

 

(S
IN

G
LE

 D
O

O
R

)

CONTROL ACCESS 

(SINGLE DOOR)

INTERIM REVIEW ONLY

Not for regulatory approval, permit or construction.

Name:

Date:

Registation:

C
o
p
y
ri
g
h
t 

(C
) 

2
0
2
5
 b

y
 T

H
R

3
E

 D
e
s
ig

n
 L

L
C

. 
 A

ll 
ri
g
h
ts

 r
e
s
e
rv

e
d
.

T
h
is

 d
o
c
u
m

e
n
t 

a
n
d
 t

h
e
 i
n
fo

rm
a
ti
o
n
 h

e
re

in
 i
s
 t

h
e
 p

ro
p
e
rt

y
 o

f 
T

H
R

3
E

 D
e
s
ig

n
 L

L
C

. 
N

o
 p

a
rt

 h
e
re

o
f 

s
h
a
ll 

b
e
 c

o
p
ie

d
, 

d
u
p
lic

a
te

d
, 

d
is

tr
ib

u
te

d
, 

d
is

c
lo

s
e
d
 o

r 
u
s
e
d
 t

o
 a

n
y
 e

xt
e
n
t 

w
h
a
ts

o
e
v
e
r 

e
xc

e
p
t 

a
s
 e

xp
re

s
s
ly

 a
u
th

o
ri
z
e
d
 b

y
 T

H
R

3
E

 D
e
s
ig

n
 L

L
C

. 
A

n
y
 p

e
rs

o
n
, 

fi
rm

, 
o
r 

c
o
rp

o
ra

ti
o
n
 

re
c
e
iv

in
g
 t

h
is

 d
o
c
u
m

e
n
t,

 h
o
w

e
v
e
r 

o
b
ta

in
e
d
, 

s
h
a
ll 

b
y
 v

ir
tu

e
 h

e
re

o
f,

 b
e
 d

e
e
m

e
d
 t

o
 h

a
v
e
 a

g
re

e
d
 t

o
 t

h
e
 f

o
rg

o
in

g
 r

e
s
tr

ic
ti
o
n
s
 a

n
d
 t

h
a
t 

th
is

 
d
o
c
u
m

e
n
t 

w
ill

 b
e
 h

e
ld

 i
n
 t

ru
s
t 

a
n
d
 c

o
n
fi
d
e
n
c
e
 s

u
b
je

c
t 

o
n
ly

 t
o
 t

h
e
 p

ri
v
a
te

 u
s
e
 e

xp
re

s
s
ly

 a
u
th

o
ri
z
e
d
 b

y
 T

H
R

3
E

 D
e
s
ig

n
 L

L
C

.

Coastal Gateway Health Center
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06/20/2025

Barry Leong

Clinic Option 3 - Phase 3
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Notes: 
Hospital District Admin. Suite move out. Clinic expansion (18 exam rooms)

Total - 32,030 SF
Clinic - 26,713 SF 
Vacant Suite. - 5,318 SF
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